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A Former American President Mocks Phrenology
1. Adams, John Quincy: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM

JOHN QUINCY ADAMS AS MASSACHUSETTS CONGRESSMAN TO PHYSICIAN THOMAS SEWALL, COMMENTING ON
PHRENOLOGY AND PHRENOLOGICAL THEORY ]. Washington, D.C. April 5, 1839. [1]p., on a folded folio sheet, with integral blank
leaf. Quarto. Noticeable fraying and chipping along right side affecting a few
words. Mild foxing, old folds, docketing on verso in later blue ink. Very good
overall.

A wonderful glimpse into the erudite mind of the sixth President of the United
States during his post-presidential Congressional career. Throughout his public and
private life, John Quincy Adams demonstrated that he was a firm believer in the
power of reason and of science. In this letter Adams responds to correspondence
from American physician Thomas Sewall, who was an ardent debunker of pseudosciences such as phrenology. Adams dismisses phrenology as a serious pursuit, and
notes that he has often wondered how two phrenologists could ever look each other
in the face without laughing.

Adams opens the letter by telling Sewall he has “read with great satisfaction
your two Lectures upon the Science of Phrenology, which I have never been able
to prevail upon myself to think of as a Serious Speculation.” Here, Adams is likely
referring to Sewall’s An Examination of Phrenology in Two Lectures, published in
London the previous year.
In the present letter Adams associates phrenology with alchemy, judicial astrology, and augury (all pseudo-disciplines decidedly out of favor among contemporary
scientists). He compares some aspects of phrenological theory to George Berkeley’s
“antimaterial system,” now known as Berkeley’s theory of immaterialism, which called
for a denial of material reality. Adams then congratulates Sewall on the success of
his lectures, and concludes with news that he is returning newspaper clippings and
a letter from Dr. [Ruel] Keith that Sewall had sent to him previously.
The letter reads, in full:
Dear Sir I have read with great satisfaction your two Lectures upon the Science of Phrenology, which I have never been able to prevail upon myself to
think of as a Serious Speculation. I have classed it with Alchemy, with judicial
Astrology, with Augury – and as Cicero says that he wonders how two Roman Augurs could ever look at each other in the face without laughing, I have
felt something of the same surprize that two learned phrenologists can meet
without the like temptation.
But as it has been said of Bishop Berkley’s antimaterial system t[h]at he has
demonstrated beyond all possibility of refutation, what no man in his s[enses]
can believe, so without your assistance, I should never have been able to enco[un]
ter the system of the thirty-three or thirty-five faculties of the immortal soul
a[s] clustered on the blind side of the head. I thank you for furnishing me
with argument to meet the Doctors, who pack up the five senses in thirty-five
parcels of t[he] brain. I am glad that your Lectures have been so successful,
and hope they will be yet more so in recalling the sober sense of the Material
philosophers of our age to the dignity of an imperishable mind [Adams has
underlined both the words “material” and “imperishable” to stress his belief
in material reality].
I return the Letter of Dr. Keith, and the newspaper extracts, and remain,
Dear Sir, very respectfully your friend J.Q. Adams.

John Quincy Adams was an amateur scientist and botanist who put great faith in
scientific inquiry. He was a central figure in the establishment of the Smithsonian
Institution, called for a national university and a national observatory, argued for
universal weights and measures, among other scientific-minded policies. As president, Adams was the first to call for an American expedition along the Northwest
Coast in 1828. He then spent the next eight years in Congress helping to secure
funding for what became the celebrated United States Exploring Expedition led
by Charles Wilkes, which advanced scientific inquiry for the young nation, and
established America as a center for scientific study.

A philosophical and humorous letter by one of our most interesting and intellectually-curious American presidents, attacking a prominent pseudo-science of the
day.
$6500.

Photograph Album of U.S. Coastal Survey of Alaska
2. [Alaska Photographica]: [ANNOTATED VERNACULAR PHO-

TOGRAPH ALBUM DOCUMENTING THE 1913 ALASKAN
CRUISE OF THE UNITED STATES COASTAL AND GEODETIC SURVEY STEAMER, THE U.S.S. MACARTHUR, WITH
A SELECTION OF LATER PHOTOGRAPHS FROM THE 1915
PANAMA-PACIFIC INTERNATIONAL EXPOSITION IN SAN
FRANCISCO]. [Alaska, California, and Washington, D.C. 1913-1915]. 157
mounted silver gelatin photographs, including only a handful of professional
photographs or real photo postcards, most about 3 x 5 inches, many captioned
in white ink. Oblong quarto. Contemporary brown leather photograph album.
Edges of front cover and spine ends chipped, moderate rubbing and edge
wear. Slight silvering to some photographs, but mostly in nice condition.
Very good overall.

An exceptional photographic record of an early American survey of Alaska. More
than two-thirds of the photographs in the album capture the 1913 U.S. Coastal and
Geodetic Survey (USC&GS) of the Alaska coastline, most of which are captioned.
About a dozen photographs emanate from Washington, D.C., presumably in the
run-up to the survey. Lastly, about thirty photographs at the end picture various
scenes at the 1915 Panama-Pacific International Exposition in San Francisco.

The album opens in Washington, D.C., with images of the White House Easter
Egg Roll, Woodrow Wilson’s Inaugural Parade, the New National Art Museum,
images of the USC&GS headquarters, and other landmarks in the nation’s capital.
The scene swiftly shifts to Alaska, showing the steamer MacArthur well underway.
In the portion of the album that contains captions, various members of the expedition are named, such as “Obe” Bond, “Doc” Marks, “Fritz” Engle, Scotty Campbell,
and Skinny Leypoldt. Images captured from the ship at sea or on land include
Navy Peak at Burnett Inlet; Ketchikan, Alaska from Pennock Island; totem poles in
an Indian cemetery on Pennock Island; two shots of the La Perouse Glacier “taken
from about a mile off ”; and others.
In early July the crew stopped in Seward, where they disembarked for a baseball
game and snapped a picture of Seward “before the Gov’t railroad was built.” The
crew landed at Seldovia, where they beached themselves for a bottom cleaning of
the ship. The expedition proceeds past Wrangell Strait, Augustine Island, Ursus
Head, and Cook Inlet to Iniskin Bay, where the crew is pictured “breaking camp”
on a rocky beach. The crew next visited Port Graham, where they caught a sixtyfive-pound king salmon and visited the cannery. The compiler of the album is seen
in Port Graham, posing with a small black bear cub; on the same page he includes a
photograph of a large “Topographic sheet of Iniskin Bay & vicinity by H.L.” The
expedition then continued through Prince William Sound to Swanson Harbor near
Juneau. The album includes a nice shot of the Capitol Building at Juneau, along
with two photographs of a “Cascade at Swanson Bay.”
At this point in the album the captions cease, but the images still emanate from
Alaska, often a balance between people posed indoors with outdoor scenes in a
variety of Alaskan settings. There are two street scenes: one in Juneau showing the
Alaskan Hotel, and one in Knik featuring the street outside the “Knik Pool Room.”
There are also images of an Alaskan woman selling beaded moccasins, a gentleman
posed next to the grave of Jefferson Randolph “Soapy” Smith (an American con
artist and outlaw shot to death at Juneau Wharf in Skagway in 1898), a real photo
postcard showing the “First Camp Arctic Brotherhood Alaska” in Skagway, an aerial
view of Ruby City, a view of Resurrection Bay, and the Taku Glacier near Juneau.
In the midst of the Alaska scenes are four shots of a tunnel and tracks of the
“C.M. & St. P.R.R. in the Rockies.” These were likely taken by the compiler at
another time, as the Chicago, Milwaukee, and St. Paul Railroad ran through the
American Midwest and Northwest, but did not run as far north as Alaska. The
Alaskan scenes are followed by about thirty photographs featuring the architectural
wonders of the Panama-Pacific International Exposition in San Francisco in 1915.
Although the photographs show the MacArthur’s crew in official government uniforms, the officers were actually civilians. USC&GS personnel were not
formally-commissioned officers until 1917. This was done so that if the crew was
captured during World War I while performing hydrographic duties, they would
be treated as prisoners of war rather than as spies, and likely executed. Parts of the
USC&GS eventually evolved into today’s Commissioned Corps of the National

Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA), one of the seven United States
Uniformed Services.
An important and useful collection of early Alaskan images from an unusual
source.
$4000.

A Rare Edition
3. [Apianus, Petrus]: COSMOGRAPHIAE INTRODUCTIO CUM

QUIBUSDAM GEOMETRIAE AC ASTRONOMIAE PRINCIPIIS
AD EAM REM NECESSARIIS. Venice: Jo. Antonium de Nicolinus de
Sabio, 1541. 24 leaves. Woodcut vignette of an astrolabe encompassing the
globe on the titlepage; Melchior’s device of a cat holding a mouse on verso
of final leaf. Several woodcuts throughout text. Small octavo. Later vellum.
Covers bowed. Light old stain at fore-edge of first four leaves. Very good. In
a half morocco and cloth box.

An abridgement of Apianus’ 1524 Cosmographicus Liber, first published in this
version in 1533. The Cosmographicus Liber
remains a foundation work of cosmography, being notable for “the division of
the earth into climatic zones, the uses
of parallels and meridians, the determination of latitude, several methods for
determining longitude including that of
lunar distance, the use of trigonometry
to determine distances, several types of
map projections, and many other topics”
(Karrow). Apianus owes much of his early
work to the eminent Martin Waldseemüller, often making only minor changes to
his maps and then publishing them as his
own. With the publication of the present work, Apianus separates himself from
his past near-plagiarism and becomes a
cartographic force in his own right. This
edition omits the chapters on America
and is therefore not included in European Americana, though it is recorded by
Harrisse and Sabin. There is, however, a
mention of America on leaf C6. OCLC locates only six copies. Rare.
KARROW, p.53. SABIN 1746. HARRISSE (BAV ) 236. BELL A272. JCB (3)I:129.
OCLC 18730682, 54283456. JCB GERMAN AMERICANA 541/1.
$3500.

Supporting American Manufactures
4. [Arts]: VALUABLE SECRETS IN ARTS AND TRADES. CON-

TAINING DIRECTIONS FROM THE BEST ARTISTS...WITH
ABOVE FIVE HUNDRED VALUABLE MODERN RECEIP TS;
FORMING A GREAT VARIETY OF USEFUL ARTICLES, COLLECTED FROM THE LATEST EUROPEAN PUBLICATIONS.
By a Friend to American Manufactures. Boston: Published by J. Norman,
1814. [2],xiv,179pp. Contemporary calf, spine gilt, leather label. Binding moderately rubbed, ink stamps on fore-edges. Contemporary ownership inscription
on titlepage; top corner of titlepage torn away with no loss of text. Light
foxing and soiling. Good plus.

An interesting compendium of trade secrets covering most fields of endeavor. Includes advice on engraving in aquatint, engraving on wood, engraving and etching
on copper, printing, brewing, making pottery, etc. Contains recipes for making different kinds of varnish, glue, ink, and vinegars, and “a wash to clean pictures,” with
various essays on rural and domestic economy, as well as a section on the manufacture
of glass. Emblematic of the early 19th-century movement to encourage American
manufactures. John Norman published another book the same year with the same
information and a slightly different title, The Artists Companion, and Manufacturers Guide.... Norman is best known for his pioneering engraving in Boston, so his
discussions of aquatint and engraving are of particular interest.
RINK 172. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 33523.

$1000.

5. Bacon, Francis: ...OPERVM MORALIVM ET CIVILIVM TOMUS.... London: Exculum typis Edwardi Griffini..., 1638. [14],176,179386,[16],475,[1]pp. (with occasional misnumbering as per Gibson). Lacks the
frontispiece portrait. Large quarto. Contemporary gilt armorial calf, rebacked
and recornered to style at some point in the 20th century, with the original
label (chipped) laid down. Marginal repairs and discolorations to title-leaf and
terminal leaf (not affecting text, and with a long closed tear in lower margin of
title repaired), intermittent faint old marginal tide-marks, occasional marginal
smudging and soiling, early ink name and shelf designation on endsheet, the
latter repeated on title. Otherwise a good, sound, and reasonably tall (32.5
cm) copy.

First collected edition of Bacon’s Latin works, and the first issue, prior to the inclusion
of unsold sheets from the 1620 Novum Organum and the alteration of the titlepage
to include it. The edition was overseen by William Rawley, Bacon’s secretary and
chaplain. Although the register is continuous, the major constituent works were
equipped with full title-leaves, some of them bearing the imprint of John Haviland.
GIBSON 196. STC 1109. ESTC S106899.

$750.

The First American Book on Geology and Mining
6. [Barba, Alvaro Alonso]: GRÜNDLICHER UNTERRICHT VON
DEN METALLEN.... Ephrata: J. Georg Zeisiger, 1763. 198,[4],14pp.,
including a second titlepage within the pagination and a full-page plate on
p.187. Contemporary ruled calf, raised bands. Boards rubbed and edgeworn,
chipped at spine ends, small chip in front board. Lightly tanned and foxed.
Overall, very good, in original condition. In a half morocco and cloth folding
case, spine gilt.

The first book on mining and geology published in North America. Barba’s work
was originally published in Madrid in 1640 as Arte de los Metales. Barba was a priest
who was at Potosí, Peru when its silver mining industry was at its height. The
book, the earliest on American mining, ores, and minerals, gives a description of
the revolutionary practices being implemented in the mines. Barba describes the
generation of metals, methods of extracting silver by mercury, the process discovered

in 1607 for extracting gold, silver, and copper by boiling with a salt solution and
mercury in a copper vessel, and the refining and separation of these metals. There
is also a chapter on petroleum products in Peru and elsewhere. The plate shows
mining tools and a brick oven.
This Pennsylvania printing of Barba’s work makes it the first book printed in the
British colonies on mining and mineralogy, and therefore a landmark publication.
Why it was printed by the Ephrata Cloister, which operated the second Germanlanguage press in the colonies, is a mysterious and interesting question. Copper
mines had been discovered in neighboring New Jersey in the early 18th century,
but coal was not mined in Pennsylvania until the 1770s, and the Appalachian gold
deposits were not discovered until after the founding of the United States. “Very
rare imprint” – Sabin, who notes that a copy had been recently (i.e. 1886) priced
in a dealer catalogue for $90. A rare work, and an Americana landmark. Rink
locates seven copies.
EVANS 9333. ESTC W18481. HILDEBURN 1873. SEIDENSTICKER, p.60. DOLL
& FUNKE 399. ARNDT 267. RINK 769. SABIN 67375.
$12,500.

Early American Medicine and Natural History
7. Barton, Benjamin Smith: THE PHILADELPHIA MEDICAL AND

PHYSICAL JOURNAL. COLLECTED AND ARRANGED BY
BENJAMIN SMITH BARTON, M.D.
Philadelphia. 1805. Three parts bound in
two volumes. x,184,[1]; vii,192,vii; 208pp.
plus three plates (including frontispiece and
folding table); [2],xi,[1],209,[1],[8]pp. plus
one folding chart. Volume I: Original paper boards, paper label. Some chipping at
toe and edges of spine. Ink inscription on
front free endpaper. Very good, unopened
and untrimmed. Volume II: Contemporary
marbled boards, skillfully rebacked. Very
good.

The first and second volumes of a journal
founded and edited by Benjamin Smith Barton, the prominent American botanist and
physician. Dedicated by Barton to Sir Joseph
Banks, The Philadelphia Medical and Physical
Journal is a collection of articles on medicine
and natural history, biographical sketches,
reviews of recent publications, and various
“miscellaneous” facts and observations. Most
of the articles are by Barton himself, but there
is a notice of John Bartram by his son, Wil-

liam. The second volume includes a peculiar appendix in French, concerning the
discovery and extraction of a parasitic twin first thought to be a tumor. Early
advertisement laid into the second volume. Not in Austin. A rare and important
early journal.
$2750.

Yellow Fever in New York
8. Bayley, Richard: AN ACCOUNT OF THE EPIDEMIC FEVER

WHICH PREVAILED IN THE CITY OF NEW-YORK, DURING
PART OF THE SUMMER AND FALL OF 1795. New-York: T. and
J. Swords, 1796. [2],160pp. Half title. Original paper boards, manuscript title
on spine. Front hinge cracked, rear hinge starting. Spine extremities chipped,
boards lightly dampstained. Institutional bookplate on front pastedown, ink
stamps on front pastedown and half title. In very good original condition,
untrimmed and partially unopened.

A fascinating firsthand account and analysis of the yellow fever epidemic that swept
New York City in 1795, as reported by an important early American medical figure.
Richard Bayley was a successful surgeon and teacher at Kings College in New York,
but his work on the epidemiology and treatment of yellow fever resulted in him
being appointed the first official health officer of the port and eventually involved
him in the authorship of the federal 1799 Quarantine Act.
This work traces the spread of yellow fever in late July, 1795, to a ship called
the Zephyr, recently arrived from the West Indies. After spreading to nearby ships
and then into the neighborhoods surrounding the port, the epidemic killed nearly
eight hundred people, and lingered until mid-October, afflicting a large portion
of the city. The work also analyzes the potential causes of the disease in general,
and discusses the various treatments that Bayley used and witnessed being used
around New York. Ultimately, as a result of works such as this one, the approach
to handling potential infectious epidemics was reconsidered and markedly altered.
A scarce and influential early American medical work.
AUSTIN 159. ESTC W36741. EVANS 30041. SABIN 4056.

$1250.

Scientific Research in Hawaii
9. Bechtinger, J.: EIN JAHR AUF DEN SANDWICH-INSELEN.

(HAWAIISCHE INSELN.) LAND, LEUTE, SITTEN UND GEBRAUCHE, IMPORT, EPORT, MIT BERUCKSICHTIGUNG
DER KLIMATISCHEN VERHALTNISSE, VORKOMMENDEN
KRANKHEITEN etc. Vienna: Im Selbstverlage des Verfassers, 1869. [8],
202,[2]pp. plus seven woodcut plates and folding color map. Contemporary
half cloth and marbled boards, paper library label. Slightly rubbed. Old institutional stamps on titlepage. Internally quite clean. Very good.

Departing San Francisco in 1866, Bechtinger travelled to Hawaii and remained
there for one year. He was particularly concerned with scientific research, relating
much information on agriculture, natural history, climate, and indigenous peoples.
Among the plates are views of Honolulu (including a view of the beach upon which
Cook was murdered), various native icons, and native peoples.
FORBES 2820.

$1250.

The Beginnings of Telephone Service,
Including Alexander Graham Bell’s Personal Line
10. [Bell Telephone Company]: Maynard, George C.: [EXTENSIVE AR-

CHIVE OF SERVICE REPORTS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS,
BOTH PRINTED AND MANUSCRIP T, FROM THE EARLY
DAYS OF THE BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY ]. Washington &
Boston. 1877-1882. Approximately 150 documents comprising 250pp., plus
one carte de visite. Mostly quarto and octavo sheets. Some light wear. Near
fine.

A remarkable archive of service reports and other documents related to the Bell
Telephone Company, from the papers of George C. Maynard (1839-1918), related to
his time as the Washington, D.C. agent for Bell Telephone Company. The archive

contains service reports, estimates, lease agreements, telephone line diagrams, and
business reports and other ephemera. A handbill advertising Maynard’s services,
dated April 28, 1881, reads: “Geo. C. Maynard, Electrician, Agent American Bell
Telephone Co. (for everything except the Telephonic Exchange business,) 1413 G
Street. Telephones and telegraph lines constructed, equipped, and leased. Electrical work of all description attended to.” A quote by Theodore N. Vail, General
Manager for the company, reads: “‘Geo. C. Maynard is the only person authorized
by us to supply telephone lines for Private Lines, Club Lines, and Speaking Tube
Lines within the District of Columbia.’”
Alexander Graham Bell is considered to be the father of the telephone, and was
the first to be granted a patent for a device that electronically transmitted vocal or
other sounds telegraphically. Thomas Edison and Elisha Gray, among others, were
also experimenting with similar technology at the same time. Bell registered his
patent on February 14, 1876, the same day as Elisha Gray, who submitted a patent
for a similar device, mere hours apart. Bell was granted the patent, no. 174,465.
After significant experimentation, on March 10, 1876, Bell and his assistant, Thomas
Watson, succeeded in transmitting clear vocalization across the lines. Sitting in
his laboratory, with Watson on the other end of a line in the basement, Bell said,
“Watson, come here! I want to see you!” and Watson replied, thus successfully
transmitting and receiving voice transmissions. The Bell Telephone Company was
founded in July 1877, and the first commercial telephone exchange opened in New
Haven, Connecticut in January 1878. This archive, then, contains extraordinarily
early material relating to the operation and installation of the telephone system,
and the second urban network in the country (although the Washington exchange
quickly surpassed the small New Haven operation in size and sophistication).
The bulk of the archive contains 137 service reports and estimates for the installation of telephones in and around Washington, D.C., and includes prices for pole
wire, house-top wire, length of line, cable conductors, the rent of the phone and
bells, office wires, labor, etc. connecting residential, commercial, and government
establishments such as railroad depots, stables, newspaper offices, et al. One such
estimate, for Commissioner of Agriculture William LeDuc, dated February 1, 1878,
is for the running of a telephone line connecting the Department of Agriculture with
“...Dept No. 3...” via the White House and State Department. Other documents
of note include two telephone line diagrams: the first, in pencil, shows a private
line connecting a residential dwelling to the army signal office via a church and the
Corcoran Gallery, and completely circumventing the White House and the Treasury
Department. The second diagram, in pen, shows the connection of Washington
Bell agent George C. Maynard’s private line connecting his home and his office via
seven connections, including a congregational church and the orphan asylum. A
printed proclamation by Bell Telephone General Manager Theodore N. Vail concerns
the infringement of rival phones. Dated at Boston, May 23, 1879, this three-page
address to the public claims that “...under patents granted to Alexander Graham
Bell...” Bell Telephone “...claims the exclusive right to use, or to license others to

use, speaking telephones....Suits are pending...in which the claims of the owners
of the Bell patents and the owners of the inventions of Gray, Edison, Dolbear, and
others will be legally determined.” Vail presents a short history of the invention
of the telephone and “Proof of Prof. Bell’s Priority.”
Of significant note is a cache of reports relating to the installation of Alexander Graham Bell’s personal telephone line. This material consists of sixteen
service reports, dated January 10, 1881 to December 31, 1882, for the installation
of telephone wires, putting up telephones in his house, extending his line from his
residence at 1302 Connecticut Avenue to 2023 Massachusetts Avenue, connecting
his home line to his laboratory, looping his private line to Bell Telephone Company
President (also his father-in-law) Gardiner G. Hubbard’s house, etc. Each report
contains information on the work done and by whom, what materials were used in
the process, and the condition of the work when the technician left. Also included
is a manuscript diagram, in pen, showing the extension of Alexander Graham Bell’s
personal telephone line to Georgetown. A report accompanying the diagram, written by W.H. Newhall, who has examined the personal line of Alexander Graham
Bell at four points (his laboratory, Massachusetts Avenue, Georgetown, and Connecticut Avenue), reports that he has “...Examined line and found it in good order.
Examined Bells & Tels. at all places, cleaned & renewed 3 Bat[teries]...brought in
Bell from Laboratory [sic]...and put up one from Conn Ave house. The bell at Mass
Ave rings weak there when you call from there, but rings strong when called from
other stations. Brought in Tels from Conn Ave house and closed line on roof.” In
addition, this segment of the archive contains three handwritten reports detailing
the route the telephone line follows and each of the connection points, with three
invoices of materials and their cost used in the project.
A wonderful archive of material relating to the early development of the tele$15,000.
phone system in Washington, D.C.

Written While in North America
11. [Berkeley, George]: ALCIPHRON: OR, THE MINUTE PHILOSO-

PHER. IN SEVEN DIALOGUES. CONTAINING AN APOLOGY
FOR THE CHRISTIAN RELIGION, AGAINST THOSE WHO
ARE CALLED FREE-THINKERS. London: Printed for J. Tonson, 1732.
Two volumes. [10],[1]-350; [6],358pp. Engraved title vignettes. Octavo. Contemporary calf. Ownership signature (“J. Payne Jan. 24 1732/3”) in each volume on front pastedown, with authorship ascription in same hand in first, as
well as careful correction of the errata. Hinges cracked, one board detached,
occasional light foxing, otherwise a crisp, large, very nice set.

First edition of Berkeley’s attempt at the refutation of the current forms of freethinking, composed while he was resident in America and including some important
observations relevant to that part of the world. The second volume also includes

what is functionally the third edition of his Essay Towards a New Theory of Vision,
first published in 1709.
ROTHSCHILD 374. PRINTING AND THE MIND OF MAN 176(n). ESTC
T86056.
$650.

Virtues of Tar Water
12. Berkeley, George: SIRIS: A CHAIN OF PHILOSOPHICAL RE-

FLECTIONS AND INQUIRIES CONCERNING THE VIRTUES OF TAR WATER, AND DIVERSE OTHER SUBJECTS
CONNECTED TOGETHER AND ARISING ONE FROM
ANOTHER...A New Edition.... Dublin Printed, London Re-printed: For
W. Innys, and C. Hitch..., 1744. [bound with:] Prior, Thomas: AN AUTHENTIC NARRATIVE OF THE SUCCESS OF TAR-WATER,
IN CURING A GREAT NUMBER AND VARIETY OF DISTEMPERS; WITH REMARKS , AND OCCASIONAL PAPERS RELATIVE TO THE SUBJECT. TO WHICH ARE SUBJOINED TWO
LETTERS FROM THE AUTHOR OF SIRIS, SHEWING THE
MEDICINAL PROPERTIES OF TAR-WATER, AND THE BEST
MANNER OF MAKING IT. Dublin Printed, London Re-printed: For
W. Innys, C. Hitch, and M. Cooper...1746. 174,[2]; [4],[5]-88pp. Octavo.
Modern half calf and marbled boards. Faint blindstamp and ink shelf number
(the latter on verso of titlepage) of The Library of the Society for the Home
Study of Holy Scripture and Church History, first title-leaf a trace foxed,
otherwise a very good copy.

New (i.e. Third London) edition of the first title, Keynes’s variant A1b with “A
Letter to T.P....” on the verso of the title-leaf. This copy has page 160 misnumbered
“610.” The second title is also a “New Edition” (i.e. the second London edition), and
exhibits Keynes’ second (corrected) state of the title-leaf: “Holbourn.” Berkeley first
noticed the use of tar-infused water during his residence in America, and although
cautious in his initial conclusions, he soon became an advocate of its use as an economical aid for the betterment of the health of the Irish people. Although by no
means wanting in exposition of Berkeley’s larger philosophical considerations, the
practical aspects of Siris led to its being his most popular work, and the investigation
of tar-water generated a significant body of pamphlet literature in response (well
delineated by Keynes), among which Prior’s work is one of the most significant.
ESTC cites Bowyer’s ledger in reporting the edition of the first title consisted of
1000 copies and that of the second title 2000 copies.
KEYNES (BERKELEY ) 68, 104. ESTC T45794, T125698.

$675.

Early Navigation Guide to the Americas
13. Biondo, Michelangelo: DE VENTIS ET NAVIGATIONE LIBELLVS

AVTTORE MICHAELE ANGELO BLONDO INQVO NAVIGATIONIS VTILISSIMA CONTINETVR DOCTRINA CVM PIXIDE NOUO, & DILIGENTE EXAMINE VENTORUM ET TEMPESTATUM. [Venice: Apud Cominum de Tridino Montisferrati, 1546]. 18
leaves, including in-text illustrations. Small quarto. Modern brown morocco,
gilt-lettered spine. Minute toning. Bookseller’s label on front pastedown, old
library label on verso of front free endpaper. Contemporary manuscript ownership inscription on titlepage. Contemporary underscoring on verso of third
text leaf. Very good.

The true first edition of Biondo’s text. According to European Americana, a purported 1544 edition (Sabin 5517) is a ghost. “The latter parts of this book, titled
‘Nove navigationis doctrina’ and ‘De navigatione oceani ad novum orbem,’ treat new
methods used in navigation” – Bell. Chapter XXV discusses the New World in
particular, focusing on the polar regions and their magnetic attributes. The several
charts show cardinal directions, meridians, and more.
A fundamental early treatise on navigation, and quite rare. No copies appear
in auction records.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 546/3. SABIN 5518. HARRISSE 274. JCB (3)I:144.
MAGGS BIBLIOTHECA AMERICANA 429:3955. BELL B279. OCLC 29524787,
31886478
$11,000.

A Pioneering History of Flight and Ballooning
14. Bourgeois, David: [Ballooning]: RECHERCHES SUR L’ART DE

VOLER, DEPUIS LA PLUS HAUTE ANTIQUITÉ JUSQU’A CE
JOUR; POUR SERVIR DE SUPPLEMENT A LA DESCRIPTION
DES EXPERIENCES AÉROSTATIQUES DE M. FAUJAS DE
SAINT-FOND. Paris: Chez Cuchet, 1784. viii,143,[1]pp. Contemporary
marbled wrapper. Wrappers a bit faded and edgeworn. Faint stain in the
lower gutter throughout, else quite clean internally and near fine overall. In
a folding paper box.

One of the earliest histories of flight. This
work is a supplement to Faujas de Saint-Fond,
but completely separate, although published
by the same publisher. It contains a history
of notions of flight, with segments on Roger
Bacon, Wilkins, Leonardo, Scaliger, Lana,
Joseph Galien, Borelli, Cyrano de Bergerac,
etc. Bourgeois also was the first to suggest
“the use of an adjustable plane surface fitted
beneath the balloon, whereby some measure
of control might be obtained from the horizontal pressure of air on such plane during
the rise or fall of the balloon” (Hodgson).
He also includes a consideration of some of
the problems of the new science of ballooning, including guidance, covering textiles,
gas production, etc., and includes a plan for
future balloon studies.
TISSANDIER, p.15. HODGSON, pp.29,
388. LIEBMAN & WAHL, 640. MAGGS
387:76. BROCKETT 2071.
$2000.

15. Bradford, Duncan: WONDERS OF THE HEAVENS, BEING A

POPULAR VIEW OF ASTRONOMY, INCLUDING A FULL
VIEW OF THE HEAVENS....ILLUSTRATED BY NUMEROUS
MAPS AND ENGRAVINGS. Boston: American Stationers Company.
John B. Russell, 1837. 371pp. printed in two columns, including numerous
in-text illustrations, plus two wood-engraved titlepages and frontispieces, six
steel-engraved plates, and four folding handcolored plates of the constellations. Folio. Modern cloth, spine ruled and lettered in gilt. 19th-century gift
inscription to John Van Ness Standish from Dr. J.P. Weston in upper margin
of titlepage. Mild foxing throughout. Very good.

An early 19th-century American guide to astronomy, illustrated with several full-page
views of the moon in its different phases, various figures and diagrams, and four
colored plates showing the allegorical figures in the constellations. An interesting
example of a book using both relief and intaglio methods for printing large areas
of black for the night sky.
AMERICAN IMPRINTS 44390. BENNETT, p.17.

$600.

Pioneer of Education for the Blind
16. [Bridgman, Laura Dewey]: Lamson, Mary Swift: LIFE AND EDUCA-

TION OF LAURA DEWEY BRIDGMAN, THE DEAF, DUMB,
AND BLIND GIRL. Boston: New England Publishing Co., 1878. xl,373pp.
Medium green cloth, ruled and decorated in black, lettered in gilt (including a
facsimile of the subject’s own signature). Heliotype frontispiece portrait, plate,
and three folding plates (totaling five pages) of facsimile manuscript. Narrow
strip (1.5 cm deep) neatly trimmed along top margin of titlepage, minor foxing
offset from tissue guard to title-leaf. A very good, uncommonly bright copy.

First edition. Laura Bridgman, left blind and deaf at the age of two after a bout
of scarlet fever, was the first deaf and blind person to learn verbal language. After
being praised by Dickens in American Notes, she was lionized for a time, and after
settling in at the Perkins Institute, she taught Anne Sullivan, later Helen Keller’s
instructor and companion. Houghton Mifflin issued subsequent printings. $500.

Important Early Ballooning Work
17. Brisson, [M.J.]: [Ballooning]: OBSERVATIONS SUR LES NOU-

VELLES DÉCOUVERTES AÉROSTATIQUES, ET SUR LA
PROBABILITÉ DE POUVOIR DIRIGER LES BALLONS. Paris.
1784. [2],34pp. Quarto. Dbd., removed from a sammelband. Stains to corners
of final two text leaves. Else very good.

Brisson was a distinguished naturalist and physicist. His Observations... includes his
report to the Académie des Sciences on the Montgolfiers’ balloon and a proposal
for a balloon motorized by steam jets and guided by rudders, which prefigures the
blimp. Brisson’s work also contains a valuable dictionary of the recently developed
ballooning terminology. This is the scarcer quarto printing of his report; an octavo
edition appeared the same year.
MAGGS 387:78. TISSANDIER, p.15 (octavo ed).

$1650.

Uncommon Formulary
18. Bumstead, J. [printer]: VALUABLE SECRETS, CONCERNING

ARTS AND TRADES. OR, APPROVED DIRECTIONS FROM
THE BEST ARTISTS, FOR THE VARIOUS METHODS OF ENGRAVING ON BRASS, COPPER, OR STEEL. OF THE COMPOSITION OF METALS AND VARNISHES. OF MASTICHS AND
CEMENTS, SEALING-WAX, &c. OF COLOURS AND PAINTING, FOR CARRIAGE-PAINTERS. OF PAINTING ON PAPER.
OF COMPOSITIONS FROM LIMNERS. OF TRANSPARENT
COLOURS. HOW TO DYE SKINS OR GLOVES. TO COLOUR
OR VARNISH COPPER-PLATE PRINTS. OF PAINTING ON
GLASS. OF COLOURS OF ALL SORTS FOR OIL, WATER,
AND CRAYONS. OF THE ART OF GILDING. OF THE ART OF
DYING WOODS, BONES, &c. OF THE ART OF MOULDING.
OF THE ART OF MAKING WINES. OF THE VARIOUS COMPOSITIONS OF VINEGARS. OF LIQUORS AND ESSENTIAL
OILS. OF THE CONFECTIONARY ART. OF TAKING OUT ALL
SORTS OF SPOTS AND STAINS. WITH AN APPENDIX, CONTAINING VALUABLE SELECTIONS, IN ADDITION TO, AND
NEVER BEFORE PUBLISHED IN THIS WORK. Boston: From J.
Bumstead’s Printing Office, 1798. xxiv,[25]-264pp. 12mo. Contemporary calf,
rebacked, with slightly too flashy spine label. Scattered and significant browning and foxing, occasional marginal nicks and chips, a few scattered light
stains, 1802 gift inscription on somewhat stained blank prelim, private name
stamp in upper margin of titlepage. Just a good, sound copy.

Denoted the “Third American Edition” of an English translation of Secrets Concernant les Arts et Metiers, published originally in London in 1775. ESTC records
a Norwich, Connecticut printing in 1795, but no other North American printing that would serve as the other precedent. The usual substantial collection of
recipes for edibles and drinkables, formulae for painting, etching, cleaning, dying,
and other household needs, along with modes of preserving fruits. ESTC locates
fourteen copies.
ESTC W28501. EVANS 34913. RINK 157.

$450.

Photographic Record of U.S. Government Work
Among Native American Reservations in the Pacific Northwest
19. [Bureau of Indian Affairs]: [Native American Photographica]: [LARGE

COLLECTION OF OVER 750 PHOTOGRAPHS DOCUMENTING MID-20th-CENTURY INDIAN RESERVATION LANDS
AND PROJECTS, PRIMARILY IN THE PLATEAU REGION OF

THE INLAND PACIFIC NORTHWEST, RELATED TO MISSION
WORK AND THE BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS’ BRANCH OF
LAND OPERATIONS]. [Various locations in Oregon, Washington, and
Idaho. 1950-1980]. 761 photographs, of which 712 measure 7 x 5 inches and
forty-nine measure 5 x 4 inches, most with printed captions on the verso, plus
twenty-four photographic negatives. Minimal wear. Very good plus.

A substantial and informative collection of photographs produced by the Bureau of
Indian Affairs over a period of thirty years, intended to document Native American
lands and government projects in Oregon, Washington, and Idaho. The images
relate mainly to the Umatilla, Warm Springs, and Klamath reservations in Oregon;
the Yakama, Colville, and Spokane reservations in eastern Washington; and the Nez
Perce, Coeur d’Alene, and Kootenai reservations in northern Idaho. In addition,
there are a small number of photos of other Indian reservation lands in the western
United States. The photos capture a broad range of activities on Indian lands, and
provide a valuable record of relations between Native Americans and the United
States government in the mid-to-late 20th century, along with a photographic
record of developments and changes brought to reservations over this time period.
All of the photographs are coded in the negative with an agency or reservation
number, followed by the year, then the image number within that year. For example,

the printed notation “501-55-66” means “501” for the Klamath agency, “55” for
the year 1955; and “66” for the consecutive order number of the image negative.
Many of the photos have a tag line imbedded in the negative reading “Branch of
Land Operations” and a purple ink stamp on the verso reading “SMC Cartographic
Section / Concho, Oklahoma – [year].”
In addition, the majority of the photographs are also annotated or identified,
to some degree, on the verso. The captions often identify the date, location, and/
or significance of the settings and subjects in the pictures. For example, one annotation for a photograph dated July 10, 1962 reads: “Indian homes moved or built
on tribal purchase land. John Day dam will flood old home site.” Not only does
the photograph depict Native American homes on the Yakama reservation, but
these homes no longer stand in this location (if they still exist at all), and the land
depicted has since been flooded by the construction of the John Day Dam, which
was begun in 1958 and completed in 1971.
Numerous locations are identified in the captions as well; these include Rock
Creek Indian Settlement, Lakeview Mountain, Pelton Dam Park, Fort Simcoe, Signal
Peak Ranger Station, the John Day Dam pool, Oak Creek Game Reserve, Syncan
Marsh, the Sprague River Valley, Fort Hall near Mount Putnam, Ross Fork, Ahtanum Creek, San Poil Valley, Camp Progress, the Enloe Dam on Similikeen River,
the Coulee Creek Diversion, Bonners Ferry, the State Game Farm at Sweetwater, a

Sweat Lodge at Talmaks, Idaho, the Union Pacific Railroad at the Umatilla Agency,
the Red Lake Corral at Warm Springs Agency, the Warm Springs Grade School,
Buck Springs, and others. The images also identify by name the owners of certain
lands in the captions, such as “Matson’s pasture,” the George Fietush ranch, D.E.
Clyde Ranch, the George McAnulty Farm on Whiskey Creek, Ivan Doak Farm,
the Harry Pearson Farm on Modoc Point, Gienger Farm, Hiram Robbins Farm,
Douglas Hess Farm, Ted Crume Farm, Vern Blough Ranch, Lee Joy Farm, and more.
In 1954 a Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA) management survey team recommended
the “consolidation at all levels of the branches of soil conservation, extension and
irrigation and range activities now in the branch of forestry and range management
into a new branch of land operations.” Since 1955 the objectives of the Branch of
Land Operations sought to “render assistance to Indians in solving home and economic problems,” including improvement in the quality and quantity of crops and
livestock, soil improvements, irrigation, weed control, improved farm management,
and better marketing methods. The branch was also involved in home extension
programs, concerned with such things as food conservation, nutrition, and sanitation.
Other activities on the reservations included providing instruction and guidance by
means of classes, demonstrations, visits, and work supervision through the use of
agricultural and home extension agents, farm agents, farmers, and stockmen. For
example, 4-H clubs were promoted as activities for young people. Many of these
activities are recorded in the present collection of photographs.
The photographs depict many aspects of the Branch of Land Operations’ work,
including different irrigation projects, such as the Wapato Irrigation Project on the
Yakama, the Modoc Point Irrigation Project and other work around the Klamath
in southeastern Oregon, and the Monce Irrigation Project at Colville; soil erosion
and flooding issues on the Coeur d’Alene; land clearing and the impact of logging, fire and brush removal; working with tribal members; Indian youth and other
young people in hands-on educational programs at places like Twin Lakes Youth
Camp; land and crop management; agricultural practices; educational activities and
field demonstrations; open refuse pits and community dumps; road construction;
archaeology on tribal lands, including shots of Indian graves and pictographs; the
unveiling of the Kamikian Monument at the Yakama reservation; generic views of
tribal range and timber lands; the equipment employed in farming, irrigation, logging, and other projects shown here; and much more. There are a few photographs
showing tribal agency buildings and offices and other structures on reservation lands,
and even a handful of images showing the Kern County Land Company’s facilities
in Bakersfield, California. According to the caption to one of the Kern County
photographs, the company “is interested in establishing a feed lot on the Yakima
Reservation.” There is also an interesting series of photographs depicting African
exchange students inspecting an orchard and learning about feed yard operations
on the Yakama Reservation. Another series of educational photographs depicts
the 4-H club at Warm Springs engaged in a number of agricultural activities. The
photo groupings are arranged by date within each agency designation. There are
over 125 photos relating to the Warm Springs and Umatilla reservations; about 210

relating to the Colville reservation; over 190 relating to the Yakama reservation;
and about 170 relating to the three reservations in North Idaho.
A very interesting collection of photographs documenting U.S. government
activities on Native American reservations in the Pacific Northwest across three
decades in the 20th century.
$4500.

American Industry, Illustrated
20. Butterworth, Benjamin [compiler]: THE GROWTH OF INDUSTRIAL ART.... Washington. 1892. 200pp. Illus. Folio. Contemporary threequarter buckram and marbled boards, gilt leather cover label. Unobtrusive
library call numbers on spine. Substantial edge wear. Spine separating, chipped.
Internally very good.

Second edition, following the first of 1888. Compiled by the Commissioner of
Patents, this charming compendium of American industry illustrates with large
plates the evolution of important American-made industrial products. Examples
of devices depicted are the plow, gas engines, banjos, blast furnaces, book binding
machines, brewing equipment, bee hives, carriages, cigar making machines, cotton
harvesters, cork extractors, chairs, fire engines, corn huskers, hydraulic motors,
locomotives, mining equipment, paper making, pianos, printing presses, telegraphs,
tobacco processing machinery, typewriters, windmills, etc. A wonderful record of
Yankee ingenuity.
$800.

The Women of Associated Telephone Company
in Long Beach in 1926
21. [California]: [Associated Telephone Co.]: ASSOCIATED TELE-

PHONE CO. THE PACIFIC TEL. AND TEL. CO. U.S.L.D. TEL.
AND TEL. CO. EMPLOYEES’ CELEBRATION SOUVENIR. 50th
ANNIVERSARY OF THE TELEPHONE. LONG BEACH, CAL.
MARCH 10, 1926 [caption title]. Long Beach: Winstead Photo, [1926].
Panoramic photographic collage, 9 x 70 inches. Several small marginal chips
to edges, not interfering with the images. About very good.

A substantial panoramic photograph – a collage of nineteen separate images – showing the employees of the Associated Telephone Company in Long Beach, California
during the fiftieth-anniversary celebration of the invention of the telephone in 1926.
This six-foot-long “souvenir” was apparently handed out to current employees of
Associated Telephone as a memento of the anniversary celebration. As such, it is
likely that few examples of this photographic display survived.
The mostly female workforce is depicted here at the receptionist’s desk, at typing stations, in rows at the switchboard, and in various office settings. A few of
the photographs picture men, most notably two shots of a group of men among
the switching system. A group image beneath the title text shows about fifty men
and a single woman, some dressed for the office and some for the factory. The
women pictured in most of the detailed photographs across the panorama are not
pictured in the group photo. A manuscript note below one image identifies one of
the women pictured as “deceased.”

The Associated Telephone Company of Long Beach, California was bought by
the company that would become GTE in the year this panorama was printed, 1926.
As such, Associated Telephone became part of the largest non-Bell telephone network
in the United States. Through a series of later mergers, the company pictured here
became part of Verizon. The other two companies in the title of the photograph
were also notable players in the telecommunications industry in California. The
Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company became part of present-day Pacific Bell.
The United States Long Distance Telephone and Telegraph Company was formed
in Los Angeles in 1902, and became an important intraregional service provider
for telephone subscribers in the Los Angeles area.

No copies in OCLC. A rare photographic display showing the division of
labor between genders in one early 20th-century telephone company in California.
$1250.

The Early Years of East Bay Mass Transit
22. [California P hotographica]: [PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM OF

STREETCARS AND TRANSIT WORKERS IN ALAMEDA
COUNTY, CALIFORNIA, CIRCA 1881 – 1920]. [Various cities in
Alameda and other California counties. ca. 1881-1920]. 163 photographs,
ranging from 4 x 6 to 5 x 9½ inches, the majority being 4½ x 6½ inches and
corner-mounted. Oblong folio. Green mottled paper boards, gilt stamping
on front board, brown cord binding. Some wear to extremities. Several leaves
loose, but all present as per the contemporary pagination on the leaves. Some
leaves chipped at edges. A few photos creased or bowed, but overall quite well
preserved. Very good.

A substantial album documenting the history of streetcars and their crews across
several cities in the eastern side of the San Francisco Bay Area. While the cable
car is one of the dominant signifiers of San Francisco, this album demonstrates
that entrepreneurs and city planners in the East Bay were hard at work providing
mass transit systems in growing Alameda County, including the cities and towns
of Oakland, Berkeley, San Leandro, Alameda, Hayward, and Piedmont. The album features not only a number of streetcars and lines, but also the workers and
conductors on the lines.

Almost all photographs are captioned, and many have notes on the verso as
well, identifying the location and/or the conductors, crew, and maintenance workers
featured. Though not in chronological order, some photographs are dated as early
as 1881, with some of the earliest views apparently being copy prints. There are
early views of horse-drawn streetcars, or “horsecars,” which make way for electricpowered streetcars, and finally in the last photo, the bus (from the Key System).
Additionally, there are a number of photos of the power stations which supplied
the electricity for the trains, as well as photos of the support vehicles and technicians who kept the cars running, the tracks maintained, and the electricity flowing.
Southern Pacific Railroad built the first streetcars in Oakland in 1884, which
were primarily intended to serve passengers going to and from the ferry docks.
These lines expanded as small railroad companies attempted to fill rising demand,
including Piedmont & Mountain View Railway Co., Oakland Traction Company
(Oakland Transit Co., Oakland Consolidated Street Railway), Oakland, San Leandro
and Hayward Electric Railway, Oakland Railroad (Oakland Cable Railway), and
over thirty other small railways that popped up and were absorbed into increasingly
larger systems. But things really took off with the “Key System.” The Key System
began as the San Francisco, Oakland, and San Jose Railway (SFOSJR), incorporated
in 1902, consolidating most existing streetcar and railway lines. Key was backed by
Francis Marion Smith who, after making his first fortune in borax, turned to focus
on real estate and transportation. The name “key” came along because the early

route map resembled an old-fashioned key, with the three handle loops covering
the cities of Berkeley, Piedmont, and Oakland, a shaft in the form of the pier, and
the teeth as the ferry berths on the pier. The SFOSJR went bankrupt in 1923 and
re-organized as the Key System Transit Co., making its nickname the company’s
formal name. Key System streetcars operated as a separate division under the name
Oakland Traction Company (a very early company), which was later changed to
East Bay Street Railways Ltd., and then to East Bay Transit Co., once the use of
buses became more widespread.
A remarkable collection of images revealing that transit has always been an is$3500.
sue – and never a simple one – in the Bay Area.

Containing Extensive Notes by Chancellor Kent
23. Carey, Mathew: A SHORT ACCOUNT OF THE MALIGNANT

FEVER, LATELY PREVALENT IN PHILADELPHIA: WITH A
STATEMENT OF THE PROCEEDINGS THAT TOOK PLACE
ON THE SUBJECT IN DIFFERENT PARTS OF THE UNITED
STATES. Philadelphia: Printed by the author, November 23, 1793. 103,[9]
pp. Modern plain wrappers. Occasional light stains, else near fine, with James
Kent’s signature on the titlepage.

Second edition of a vivid eyewitness account of the famous 1793 yellow fever
epidemic that “doomed the supremacy of Philadelphia among American cities”
(DAH). Carey, the prominent Philadelphia publisher and a member of the committee of health, described the horrors of the pestilence “with a collection of facts
and observations well calculated for the satisfaction of [his fellow citizens’] anxious
curiosity” (Sabin 10885). The present copy belonged to Chancellor James Kent and
contains his notes about this and the 1798 Philadelphia epidemics.
AUSTIN 409. GARRISON & MORTON 5451. SABIN 10884. EVANS 25256. DAH V,
pp.504-5.
$600.

Early Medicine in the Carolinas
24. Chalmers, Lionel: AN ACCOUNT OF THE WEATHER AND DISEASES OF SOUTH-CAROLINA. London. 1776. Two volumes bound
in one. viii,222; iv,224pp., plus two folding charts. Antique-style paneled calf,
tooled in blind, spine ruled in gilt, gilt morocco label. A bit of light foxing.
Very good.

Chalmers, a Scottish emigrant and physician, studied the weather in South Carolina
for ten years, beginning in 1750. His account of observations includes the impact of
seasons on health, the effects of various illnesses and disorders, and hypotheses for
treatment and prevention. An interesting text on early medical science in America.
HOWES C267, “b.” SABIN 11772. ESTC T61510. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE
FOR NORTH AMERICA 84.
$6500.

Item 24.

Surveying California in 1769
25. Chappe d’Auteroche, Jean: VOYAGE EN CALIFORNIE POUR

L’OBSERVATION DU PASSAGE DE VÉNUS SUR LE DISQUE
DU SOLEIL, LE 3 JUIN 1769. Paris: Charles-Antoine Jombert, 1772.
[4],170,[2]pp. plus large copper-engraved plan of Mexico City, three copperengraved plates, and a folding letterpress table. Half title. Quarto. Contemporary mottled calf, elaborately gilt, expertly rebacked with original gilt spine laid
down, leather label. Three bookplates on front pastedown. Small ink library
stamp on half title and titlepage, an occasional fox mark, short tear repaired
on verso of folding plan. Internally clean. A very good, tall, handsome copy
with wide margins.

A rare account of a scientific expedition to observe astronomical phenomena in
California. Astronomer Jean Chappe d’Auteroche, who had observed the transit
of Venus in Siberia in 1761, was sent by the French government to Baja California
to observe it again when it reappeared on June 3, 1769. The transit is illustrated
in the plate facing page 96. En route to Baja, Chappe d’Auteroche made stops in
Vera Cruz, Guadalajara, and San Blas. “A thrilling account of a race against time to
reach Lower California before the transit of Venus occurred. After nerve-wracking
delays, which began in Spain, and narrow escapes from disaster, the goal was

reached late in May. Two days after the transit was observed a malignant fever
spread through the little group and Chappe d’Auteroche, who nursed the sick and
dying, took it himself and died on the first of August. Mr. Cowan is quite incorrect
in his note on this book, saying ‘this celestial phenomenon was visible only upon
the coast of California.’ It was in fact visible throughout the western hemisphere
and expeditions to observe it were sent to numerous stations. Also Spain not
only knew of the expedition, but in the end co-operated in every way to make it a
success” – Streeter. Includes a large folding plan of Mexico City. The Volkmann
copy, with his bookplate.
The Streeter copy was bought by San Francisco bookseller David Magee for
$225 in 1968.
COWAN, p.114. HILL 278. HOWES C299, “aa.” SABIN 12003. STREETER SALE
2443. WAGNER SPANISH SOUTHWEST 158. HOWELL 50:40.
$6750.

With an Early Map of the New World
26. Chaves, Hieronymo de: CHRONOGRAPHIA O REPORTORIO

DE LOS TIEMPOS EL MAS COPIOSO Y PRECISO QUE HAST
AHORA HA SALIDO A LUZ. Seville: Juan Gutierrez, 1561. [9],219
leaves. Woodcut map of the New World on verso of leaf i4, woodcut map
of Eastern Hemisphere on verso of leaf i1. Woodcut illustrations and initials
throughout. Woodcut portrait of the author on the titlepage. Small quarto.
Contemporary limp vellum. Fore-edge of titlepage worn and with several small
closed tears but no loss of content. Institutional ink stamp of the Jesuit College at Cordoba on verso of titlepage. Several instances of neat, early ink notes
and emendations. Very good. In a half morocco and cloth box.

The extremely rare fourth edition of Chaves’ important early work on chronography
and astronomy, featuring an early map of the New World. The first edition appeared
in Seville in 1548, followed by editions printed in that same city in 1550 and 1554.
Chaves (1523-74) was a distinguished mathematician, cosmographer, and poet liv-

ing in Seville, and the first occupant of the chair for cosmography at the Casa de
Contractacion. He was one of the first cosmographers to publish a map of the New
World, appearing on the verso of leaf 68 in this edition. Chaves’ New World map
is an early and notable map of North American and South America. Burden notes
that the map “does show knowledge of some of the latest geographical findings; the
Gulf of California and Cartier’s expeditions in Canada. The Yucatan is correctly
shown as a peninsula.” The map is surrounded by twelve named windheads. The
map of the Eastern Hemisphere names the continents of Europe, Asia, and Africa.
The illustrations include several representations of solar eclipses with their future
dates of occurrence, as well as astrological symbols (with attendant tables).
European Americana states that the first Gutierrez edition printed in Seville
appeared in 1566, inexplicably neglecting to note the present edition. The present
edition is listed in Palau, who also locates a copy in the British Museum that is
without a date but is assumed to be 1561. OCLC and NUC together locate only
four additional copies of this 1561 edition, at the University of Arizona, Dartmouth,
Indiana University, and the John Carter Brown Library. Very rare, and with an
important map.
ADAMS C-1422 PALAU 67452. MEDINA, BHA 186. BM STC (SPANISH), p.23.
SHIRLEY 86A. BURDEN 15. JCB 1:211. OCLC 2471493.
$35,000.

An Album of Chicago Architecture
by Photographer John W. Taylor
27. [Chicago]: [Taylor, John W., photographer]: [ALBUM CONTAINING

154 ALBUMEN PHOTOGRAPHS OF CHICAGO BY A NOTED
PHOTOGRAPHER, INCLUDING IMPORTANT ARCHITECTURAL IMAGES, AS WELL AS IMAGES RELATING TO THE
PREPARATIONS FOR THE 1893 WORLD’S FAIR, THE STOCKYARDS AS DESCRIBED BY UPTON SINCLAIR, AND MORE].
[Chicago. ca 1890]. 152 albumen photographs, most 7 x 9 inches, mounted
recto and verso of each leaf within the album. Images captioned in manuscript
on the mount below the image, many signed in white ink or in the negative
by Taylor. Oblong folio. Expertly bound to style in half dark purple morocco
and period cloth, spine lettered in gilt, marbled endpapers. Very good.

A major photographic record of the city of Chicago and its architecture in the
late 19th century, almost entirely the work of the significant photographer, John
W. Taylor, with his imprint in the negative. Taylor was a bookseller and stationer
before advertising himself as a commercial photographer in the late 1880s. He
concentrated his work on Chicago-area architecture and city infrastructure. Today
he is recognized as a pioneering photographer of architecture, working in Chicago
at the very beginning of the skyscraper era. This superb photograph album presents
a fairly comprehensive view of Chicago’s architecture and life during one of the

city’s most interesting and vibrant periods, from the highest of the skyscrapers to
the interiors of pig pens in the stockyards, with numerous residences, parks, lush
interiors, the 1893 World’s Fair, and more in between.
Taylor’s importance as one of the earliest significant architectural photographers
is addressed in Peter Bacon Hales’ Silver Cities: Photographing American Urbanization, 1839-1939:
Photographers of the older generation managed to retain their identities even
as they adjusted to their more prosaic role as visual adjuncts to the architects
who designed the buildings they photographed. J.W. Taylor of Chicago, for
example, made an extensive survey of the ‘modern’ buildings of Chicago and
its environs, many of which traveled throughout the globe as architects and
engineers converged on the city in the later 1800s and beyond to see the miracle
of the Chicago style of building. Taylor’s pictures went as far as Melbourne,
Australia, in the collection of Australian architect E.G. Kilburn, who made
his pilgrimage to the architects’ mecca in 1889. Kilburn stared, sketched, and
took notes; then he brought back photographs by Taylor of everything from
the Pullman company town to the Palmer House.

Chicago has been an especially important architectural center since the period represented in this collection. After the Great Chicago Fire of 1871 destroyed most

of the buildings in the downtown area, a special class of architects and engineers
flocked to the city, resulting in an architectural boom unequaled in the history
of 19th-century urban development. Hallowed names such as Louis Sullivan,
Dankmar Adler, John M. Van Osdel, Daniel Burnham, William W. Boyington,
William LeBaron Jenney, John Wellborn Root, William Holabird, Martin Roche,
Edward Baumann, Harris W. Huel, Solon Spencer Beman, and Clinton J. Warren
stamped their unique architectural character on the Chicago landscape. Each of
these architects is amply represented in the photographs contained herein. There is
even one photograph of the magnificent lobby of the Rookery Building, considered
the grandest lobby in Chicago at the time. This view is especially interesting to
architectural historians because this interior was remodeled a short time later, in
1905 by Adler & Sullivan’s former head draftsman, Frank Lloyd Wright. The late
19th century was also a transitional time in building construction, when architects
were beginning to leave behind cast iron frames and experiment with steel-frame
construction and large areas of plate glass, especially in the “Commercial Style”
made famous by Sullivan and others in the Chicago School. As a result, some of
the earliest modern skyscrapers are found in Chicago.
A general summary of the photographs in the album is as follows: forty-two
buildings including the Masonic Temple (the tallest skyscraper in the world at the
time), the Woman’s Temple, the Rookery Building, the Chamber of Commerce,
the Monadnock Building, the Northern Hotel, the Home Insurance Building, the
Tacoma Building, the Caxton Building, the Pullman Building, the Oakland Hotel,
the Grand Pacific Hotel, Palmer House, the Auditorium Building, Marshall Field’s,
the Lester Building, the Hotel Metropole, Libby Prison, the New Regiment Armory,
depots, and churches; seven downtown street scenes; seventeen residential streets
including Lake Shore Drive and Michigan Avenue, and residences of prominent
citizens including Potter Palmer and Lambert Tree; twenty parks, pavilions, and
recreation scenes; three of Grant Monument and its unveiling; ten Lincoln Park
scenes, some with animals; three of Garfield Park; ten featuring World’s Fair
building construction; nine views of the October 1892 World’s Fair dedication,
showing ceremonies and a large parade; two scenes of boating; twelve views of
stockyards and meat processing; six exterior and interior views of an auditorium;
eight interiors including Palmer House and a bank; and three scenes of horse racing at Washington Park.
Taylor’s photographs reside in the collections of the Art Institute of Chicago
(fifty-six images) and the Chicago History Museum (150 images). The subject
matter of those collections, and the present work do not overlap significantly, a
testament to the prodigious nature of Taylor’s output. For example, this collection
has a significant number of images related to the World’s Columbian Exposition
(a.k.a. the Chicago World’s Fair) of 1893; the Chicago History Museum collection
contains no images from this monumental event in Chicago’s history.
A truly remarkable record of Chicago architecture by a significant photographer.
$27,500.

First American Work Devoted Solely to Meteors
28. Clap, Thomas: CONJECTURES UPON THE NATURE AND

MOTION OF METEORS, WHICH ARE ABOVE THE ATMOSPHERE. Norwich: Printed by John Trumbull, for the subscribers, 1781.
13pp. plus final page with an illustration and printed text. Half title. Dbd. A
few early ink computations on the half title. Old soiling and light staining.
Good.

A pioneering early American work on meteors, the first American work devoted
solely to that subject, by the versatile educator, scientist, and clergyman, Thomas
Clap. Clap (1703-67), who was president of Yale, was a great adherent of observational astronomy. He viewed the transit of Mercury in 1742, but missed the
transit of Venus in 1761 due to poor viewing conditions in New Haven. In April
1759 he tracked the course of Halley’s Comet. Clap had been conducting research
on meteors since his early days as a minister in Windham, Connecticut, making
firsthand observations and interviewing eyewitnesses who saw meteors in New
England. In the 1750s he developed a theory that meteors shared several characteristics with comets, and that they could orbit the earth at a close distance without
ever crashing into it. The present posthumously-published pamphlet is the first
and only separate publication of Clap’s theories on meteors. The illustration on
the final leaf shows Clap’s theory of a meteor’s orbit. Scarce, and a valuable early
contribution to American science.
EVANS 17113. ESTC W20074. Leonard Tucker, “President Thomas Clap of Yale College:
Another ‘Founding Father’ of American Science” in Isis, Vol. 52, no. 1, March 1961, pp.5577.
$2750.

With Stark Images
from Inside a Midwest Coal Mine
29. [Coal Mining Photographica]: [PROFESSIONALLY-PRODUCED

TRADE PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM DOCUMENTING THE EXTRACTION AND TRANSPORTATION OF COAL]. [N.p., most
likely in Illinois or Indiana]: Chicago Architectural Photographing Company, [ca. early 1900s]. Seventeen large-format, black-and-white photographs,
backed on linen, each 7½ x 9½ inches. Oblong quarto. Contemporary black
textured cloth. Minor soiling and wear. Images a bit dust-soiled. Very good.

An impactful and informative collection of photographs documenting the process
of coal extraction from inside a shaft mine to the loading of the railway cars. The
album includes exterior views of a few different mines, with prominent headframes;
the first image is titled “Mine No. 3” in the negative. This image also features
an early model automobile, from the 1930s at the latest. Five images capture the
underground workings of the miners as they chisel away large blocks of coal from a
wall in a pinched, claustrophobic setting. One image shows a hallway with a wood

plank floor and walls supported with corrugated metal. This is followed by six
views of the ground-level processing area, where the coal is dumped onto large
conveyor belts that load it into railway cars. In one of the exterior views a Rock
Island railway car is prominent, loaded with coal, likely on its way to Chicago. The
last two images – close-up, top-down views of rail cars overflowing with coal – are
from the New York Central Railroad.
Six of the images carry a photographer’s stamp reading “Chicago Architectural
Photographing Company” in the negative. The company was founded in 1885 to
meet the demand for architectural photography in the bustling post-fire building
boom in Chicago. Their prolific photographic services were employed by architectural legends such as Adler & Sullivan, Frank Lloyd Wright, and Burnham &
Root. In addition to a vast array of buildings and construction projects, the company
photographed various mining companies in Illinois and Indiana, though it seems
to have been a small part of their business. A handful of institutional collections
include scattered holdings of mining photographs taken by the company, but nothing as comprehensive as the present album.
An important album of coal mining photographs that capture the cramped
working conditions inside the mine in a visceral manner, along with a peak into
the process of how past generations transported one of the most important energy
sources of the time.
$2000.

The Work of a Pioneering American Scientist
30. Colden, Cadwallader: AN EXPLICATION OF THE FIRST CAUSES

OF ACTION IN MATTER; AND OF THE CAUSE OF GRAVITATION. New-York: Printed...and London Reprinted: for J. Brindley, 1746.
75pp. Modern three-quarter speckled calf and original marbled boards, spine
gilt with raised bands, leather label. Lightly toned. Very good.

The first British edition of Cadwallader Colden’s important early contribution to American scientific knowledge,
first published in New York in 1745. Colden was an
important political figure in the colony of New York
throughout his long life. He is best known for his
history of the Iroquois, but he was also a polymathic
naturalist and scientist. Although his anti-Newtonian
arguments ultimately proved to be fallacious, this work
was nonetheless an important contribution. It was
one of the first serious scientific works conceived and
written in America, and was widely discussed at the
time. Colden’s work was published in two editions in
London, and also translated into French, demonstrating
the interest in Europe in American scientific thought.
Sabin asserts that this first English edition was brought
out without Colden’s knowledge or consent. Benjamin
Franklin attributed attacks on the publication to the
reluctance of Europeans to learn from “us Americans.”
Colden, with Franklin, was one of the founders of the
American Philosophical Society.
HOWES C559, “b.” SABIN 14268. DAB IV, pp.286-87.
$7500.

First Book Devoted to a Computer Game
31. [Computer Games]: FASTER THAN THOUGHT: THE FERRANTI

NIMROD DIGITAL COMPUTER. A BRIEF SURVEY OF THE
FIELD OF DIGITAL COMPUTING WITH SPECIFIC REFERENCE TO THE FERRANTI NIMROD COMPUTER. Hollinwood,
Lancs.: Ferranti Ltd., 1951. 40pp. Tables. 12mo. Pale blue-green wrappers,
printed in black. Some mild rubbing and light soiling to wrappers, but very
good.

First edition of the first book devoted to a computer game, available for purchase
at the 1951 Festival of Britain, with the event’s symbol printed on the upper cover.
The Ferranti Nimrod was revealed to the public as part of the Science Exhibition
and was the first machine built exclusively for the purpose of playing a game. It

ran a digital version of the ancient logic
game, Nim. At the exhibition the enormous
12 x 9 x 5-foot machine was unveiled, and
the public was encouraged to play. Among
those in attendance was Alan Turing, who
succeeded in beating the game, to which the
machine flashed the message, “computer
loses .” Turing was an obvious candidate
for the game, having published his landmark paper, “Computing Machinery and
Intelligence,” the year prior. The contents
include a general introduction on how to
play the game, followed by details on the
related emergent sciences of computing and
artificial intelligence. As an indication of
how early the language is, it should be noted
that the term “memory” is mentioned only
as an alternative to the preferred term, “storage.” Amid the instructions, the text emphasizes that games are merely one example
of the many applications of computers: “the
theory of games is extremely complex and a
machine that can play a complex game can
also be programmed to carry out very complex practical problems...very similar to
those required to examine the economies of a country in which neither a state of
monopoly nor of free trade exists” (page 19). OCLC only locates one copy in the
$7500.
United States, at the NYPL. Not listed in Hook and Norman.

A Ground-Breaking Cook Rarity,
in an Important Sammelband of Pamphlets by the Author
32. [Cook, James]: Pringle, John: A DISCOURSE UPON SOME LATE

IMPROVEMENTS OF THE MEANS FOR PRESERVING THE
HEALTH OF MARINERS. DELIVERED AT THE ANNIVERSARY MEETING OF THE ROYAL SOCIETY.... London: Printed
for the Royal Society, 1776. [4],44pp. Half title. Small quarto. 20th-century
three-quarter calf and marbled boards, gilt label. Leaf C4 (signed C3) a cancel,
as usual. Occasional minor foxing, ink stain on p.2. Very good, bound with
five other works by Pringle (see below).

One of the most significant of all the printed works relating to Cook’s voyages and
their importance. This is the extremely rare first appearance in print of Cook’s
epoch-making account of the successful measures taken against scurvy on his first
two voyages. There were several later versions and translations, but the original

edition of this milestone publication has long been acknowledged as a major rarity. The paper on scurvy was read to the Royal Society by its president, Sir John
Pringle (in the absence of Cook himself, then just beginning his final voyage), as
the year’s Copley medal award winner, and immediately published in this form.
Pringle’s long presentation address, quoting directly from Cook and other sources,
is followed by Cook’s paper and an extract from a letter by Cook to Pringle written
from Plymouth Sound in July 1776. The paper subsequently appeared in the official account of the second voyage and in the Philosophical Transactions of the Royal
Society. In 1783 a series of six of Pringle’s discourses at the annual presentations
of the Copley medal was published in one volume.
“In Pringle’s discourse on preserving the health of mariners he includes the
first printing of Captain Cook’s important paper entitled: ‘The Method taken for
preserving the Health of the Crew of His Majesty’s Ship the Resolution during
her late Voyage round the World.’ In this paper, which Cook communicated to

Pringle, President of the Royal Society, Cook describes the supplies carried on the
voyage and his maintenance of the cleanliness of his ship and crew. It was included
by Pringle in his discourse commemorating Cook’s receipt of the Copley medal”
– Norman sale. The winning of the battle against scurvy was one of the most
important achievements in the general field of exploration. It made possible the
major voyages that followed. As Robert Hughes so aptly put it in The Fatal Shore,
“malt juice and pickled cabbage put Europeans in Australia as microchip circuitry
would put Americans on the moon.”
This copy is very appropriately accompanied by five other Royal Society discourses of the period. A Discourse... is here bound chronologically with five other
Pringle first editions:
1)
2)
3)
4)
5)

A Discourse on the Different Kinds of Air. 1774.
A Discourse on the Torpedo. 1775.
A Discourse on the Attraction of Mountains. 1775.
A Discourse on the Invention and Improvements of the Reflecting Telescope. 1778.
A Discourse on the Theory of Gunnery. 1778.

The Streeter-Norman copy of the Discourse...for Preserving the Health of Mariners
was also bound with these five additional works by Pringle.
STREETER SALE 2410. NORMAN SALE 378. GARRISON-MORTON 2156, 3714.
BEDDIE 1290. HOLMES 20. KROEPELIEN 1065.
$35,000.

The Introduction of Human Vaccination in America
33. Coxe, John Redman: PRACTICAL OBSERVATIONS ON VACCI-

NATION: OR INOCULATION FOR THE COW-POCK...EMBELLISHED WITH A COLOURED ENGRAVING, REPRESENTING
A COMPARATIVE VIEW OF THE VARIOUS STAGES OF THE
VACCINE AND SMALL-POX. Philadelphia: James Humphreys, 1802.
152,[2]pp. including two folding tables and 2pp. advertisement in the rear,
plus a handcolored engraved frontispiece printed in red ink. Contemporary
drab paper-covered boards, plain brown paper backstrip. Moderate wear and
rubbing to boards, spine ends chipped, binding a bit tender. Moderate foxing,
small chip to fore-edge margin of titlepage. As with most extant examples,
some coloring on frontispiece has oxidized a bit, with slight smearing to red
ink, and the color printing has slightly faded. Overall very good. Untrimmed
and unsophisticated. In a cloth chemise and half morocco and cloth slipcase,
spine gilt.

A foundational work of American medicine. Raised by his grandfather, Dr. John
Redman, Coxe received his education in England, including courses in anatomy
and chemistry at London Hospital. Upon returning to Philadelphia in 1790, Coxe
studied under Dr. Benjamin Rush and received a medical degree from the University
of Pennsylvania in 1794. He began a medical practice in Philadelphia by 1796,
becoming the resident physician at Bush Hill Hospital in 1797, Philadelphia port

physician in 1798, and physician at Pennsylvania Hospital and the Philadelphia
Dispensary from 1802 to 1807. Elected to the American Philosophical Society in
1799, he would later serve as its secretary. Between 1804 and 1811, Coxe edited the
Philadelphia Medical Museum. He taught at the University of Pennsylvania, holding the chairs of chemistry (1809-18), and materia medica and pharmacy (1818-35).
Coxe’s studies under Rush during Philadelphia’s 1793 Yellow Fever epidemic
allowed him to see firsthand the devastation caused by infectious disease in an urban setting. Upon reading of Edward Jenner’s findings, Coxe attempted to obtain
samples of the infection for use in vaccination. Among those he acquired was one
from Thomas Jefferson, who had received the vaccine matter from Dr. Waterhouse
(who had received it from Jenner), and which he used to vaccinate himself and his
family. Jefferson’s important letter to Coxe accompanying the vaccine is printed
on pages 120-122 of this work. Thanking Jefferson in April 1802, Coxe reveals
the beginnings of the present work, writing:

I feel that it necessary to apologise for thus encroaching on your valuable time;
at the same time you will permit me to return you my most sincere thanks for
your very polite attention in transmitting to me, through Mr. Jno. Vaughan, a
portion of Vaccine Infection, which has enabled me to introduce this invaluable
blessing in this City, & also to extend it very considerably through this & most
of the Southern States. Having attended particularly, since I recd. the Infection
in Novr. 1801. to the progress of the disease, & from various sources derived
many facts which I feel anxious to communicate to the public, in hopes of its
aiding the speedy extension of so grand a discovery; I presume to request your
permission to allow me to introduce in my treatise, the valuable letter which
accompanied this valuable present.

Coxe immediately began experimenting with Jefferson’s vaccine and working on his
Practical Observations. The two folding tables within the work list the patients he
vaccinated, with details on their condition and response, and include the source of
vaccination, including Jefferson. The Philadelphia community must have placed
great trust in Coxe, as he inoculated the children of both Benjamin Rush and Titian
Peale after first administering the vaccine to his own son (following Waterhouse’s
example of inoculating his own child first). His treatise summarizes Jenner’s finding,
records his own observations, and details the entire process. Coxe would send Jefferson the first copy of his work, fittingly dedicated to Jenner, in July 1802, writing:
My time has been much occupied in the Dispensary since I put it to Press; I
should perhaps have acted more prudently to have delayed it longer; but as I
hoped it might prove beneficial to the extension of the disease, I considered it a
duty to render the result of my experience public as early as possible. Through
the kindness of several respectable practitioners, I have been enabled to add
some valuable Communications; and I have most sincerely to thank you, for
your kind permission to introduce your important observations; They must
certainly tend to promote the speedy progress of Vaccination, wherever they
are read. For this as well as for the Infection transmitted by You, I must ever
be your Debtor.

The frontispiece plate, showing a comparative view of the various stages of the vaccine
and smallpox, is a purely American production, printed in red ink and handcolored.
As with most extant examples, some of the coloring on the frontispiece has oxidized
just a bit, and the color printing has slightly faded.
The above letter to Jefferson continues, describing the frontispiece:
As to the Engraving which accompanies the Work, You will find a vast difference between it & the original of Dr. Jenners; Yet I hope its presence will
be serviceable; Nor do I think it a bad specimen of American improvement,
considering the novelty of the Subject. The Painting I find the most difficult
to execute properly; Some are superior to others, as the Person improved as
she advanced.

An important American medical text, with an early American color plate, and an
exceedingly rare work in commerce.
SHAW & SHOEMAKER 2095. AUSTIN 557. GARRISON-MORTON 5425. SOWERBY 953.
$4250.

First Substantial American Study of
Climatology and Epidemiology
34. Currie, William: AN HISTORICAL ACCOUNT OF THE CLI-

MATES AND DISEASES OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; AND OF THE REMEDIES AND METHODS OF TREATMENT, WHICH HAVE BEEN FOUND MOST USEFUL AND EFFICACIOUS, PARTICULARLY IN THOSE DISEASES WHICH
DEPEND UPON CLIMATE AND SITUATION.... Philadelphia: T.
Dobson, 1792. [4],4,409,[1],v pp. Contemporary speckled calf boards, rebacked
in modern matching calf, retaining original gilt label, spine ruled in gilt. Wear
to extremities, corners bumped. Occasional light tidelines to upper edge and
outside corner of textblock, occasional foxing, light tanning throughout. Contemporary and later ownership inscriptions on front pastedown and titlepage.
About very good.

The first substantial American study of climatology and epidemiology, preceding
Webster’s A Brief History of Epidemic and Pestilential Diseases by seven years. “Currie’s work is of great practical and historical value because it was the earliest attempt
to provide a general view of disease and climate in America....He established a
network of medical correspondents to send him observations and other pertinent
data. Proceeding geographically from north to south, he discusses the climate
and diseases of each of the thirteen states and includes meteorological tables and
mortality statistics when available” – Eimas.
Currie served as a surgeon with the Continental Army (1776-83). A year after
this work, he published one of the first medical accounts of the yellow fever epidemic
in Philadelphia (based on his own treatment of infected patients there), in which he
promoted quarantine and cleanliness as a means of avoiding the spread of contagion.
An important work in early epidemiology.
EIMAS 1121. EVANS 24239. AUSTIN 600. ESTC W20440. CUSHING C655. GARRISON & MORTON 1775. SABIN 17999. NAIP w020440.
$1500.

The Earliest Published Description of Photography
35. Daguerre, Louis-Jacques Mande: HISTORIQUE ET DESCRIP-

TION DES PROCÉDÉS DU DAGUERRÉOTYPE ET DU DIORAMA, PAR DAGUERRE.... Paris: Susse Frères, 1839. [4],79pp.
plus six lithographed plates. Half title. Contemporary black and grey paper-covered boards, green label lettered in manuscript. Extremities a bit

worn. Occasional mild foxing, with the contemporary ownership signature of
Ed Hagenbach, presumably the noted Swiss physician and chemist. Very good.

The rare first edition, first issue, second imprint (the first Susse Frères issue) of
this landmark work in the invention of photography. The first issue is known in
only three copies, so this is practically the earliest obtainable edition of the first
account of the invention of Daguerre’s process. The first issue of this work and
the production of the first commercially-available apparatus had been entrusted to
Giroux, Mdme. Daguerre’s kinsman and Daguerre’s partner. The text was clouded
in secrecy and publication was dated August 18 to coincide with the unveiling of
the first commercially-produced daguerreotype cameras. The entire supply sold

out in the first few hours. The present issue was published the next month, on
September 14, presumably to coincide with a new batch of equipment which Daguerre’s team also supplied. Such was the demand for Daguerre’s cameras that by
the end of 1840, almost forty versions of this work had been published in at least
eight different languages. Interestingly, Pierre G. Harmant argues convincingly
in an article in History of Photography: An International Quarterly ( January 1977,
pp.79-83) that the first copy Daguerre saw of his manual on September 7, the date
of his first public presentation, actually bore the imprint of Susse Freres, not the
slightly earlier imprint from Giroux.
Daguerre’s groundbreaking manual describes his invention of the daguerreotype
process, the first widely popular photographic method, involving the creation of a
direct positive image on a sheet of polished copper which was coated with a solution
of light-sensitive silver halide. This process is illustrated in the six plates contained
herein. Along with official documents relating to the French government’s review
of Daguerre’s procedure, it includes a transcription of Niepce’s own description
of his heliographic process, submitted to Daguerre in 1839. The daguerreotype
remained the most popular photographic medium until it was supplanted by the
collodion wet-plate process in the 1850s. “Perhaps no other invention ever captured
the imagination of the public to such a degree and conquered the world with such
lightning rapidity as the daguerreotype” – Gernsheim.
“No one individual can be called the true inventor of photography, but Daguerre’s technique of fixing photographic images on a metallic surface was the first
to capture the public’s curiosity and imagination, bringing photography out of the
laboratories of a few researchers into the mass market” – Norman.
A true incunable among the early literature relating to photographic processes.
HORBLIT 21a. NORMAN COLLECTION 569. NORMAN SALE 1004. EN FRANÇAIS DANS LE TEXTE 255. PRINTING AND THE MIND OF MAN 318b (ref ).
DIBNER, HERALDS OF SCIENCE 183. Helmut and Alison Gernsheim, L.J.M. Daguerre
(London: Secker & Warburg, 1956), pp.191-98). Helmut & Alison Gernsheim, The History
of Photography (London: Thames and Hudson, 1969), pp.65-74. Beaumont Newhall, An
Historical & Descriptive Account of the Various Processes of the Daguerreotype & the Diorama by
Daguerre (New York: Winterhouse, 1971), pp.269-77. Beaumont Newhall, “Chronicle of the
Birth of Photography” in Harvard Library Bulletin, Vol. VII, No. 2, Spring 1953, pp.208-20.
$32,500.

First Official Treatment of Daguerre’s Discoveries
36. [Daguerre, Louis-Jacques Mande]: Arago, François: ...LE DAGUERRÉOTYPE. [Contained in:] COMP TES RENDUS HEBDOMA-

DAIRES DES SÉANCES DE L’ACADÉMIE DES SCIENCES...
TOME NEUVÌEME JUILLET – DÈCEMBRE 1839. Paris: Bachelier,
1839. 903,[1]pp. Large, thick quarto. Modern half morocco and cloth, edges
wholly untrimmed and largely unopened. Some tanning at extreme edges,
half title and errata tanned, half title chipped at lower fore-corner, but a nice,
fresh copy.

First edition. On pages 250 through 267 appears the printed record of François
Arago’s detailed presentation to the Academy, made in August, of Daguerre’s development of the photographic process that came to bear his name, constituting
its first official description to the scientific community. A letter from Daguerre to
Arago, “Des procédés photogéniques considérés comme moyens de gravure,” and
comments addressing other relevant issues appear on pages 423-430, and a briefer
note from Daguerre to Arago appears on pages 512-513. Arago’s Rapport... was
also published separately, and Daguerre’s own work, Historique et Description des
Procédés du Daguerréotype et du Diorama, appeared the same year, but was preceded
by Arago’s August presentation.
PRINTING AND THE MIND OF MAN 318 (note). HORBLIT 21b (note). $3000.

First Russian Edition of the Voyage

of the

Beagle

37. Darwin, Charles: PUTESHESTVIE VOKRUG SVIETA NA KO-

RABLIE BIGL’. [Translation: VOYAGE AROUND THE WORLD
ON THE SHIP BEAGLE]. St. Petersburg. 1865. viii,540,[1]; [3],viii,466pp.
plus frontispiece. 12mo. Half titles. Modern half calf and marbled boards,
spines gilt with raised bands. Light
dampstaining at top edge of a few
leaves, light tanning and foxing
throughout. Very good.

The very rare first edition in Russian
of Darwin’s classic scientific journal
and travel account of his experiences
and observations aboard the H.M.S.
Beagle. “His first published book is
undoubtedly the most often read and
stands second only to On the Origin of
Species as the most often printed. It
is an important travel book in its own
right and its relation to the background
of his evolutionary ideas has often been
stressed” – Freeman. Despite recording over 250 editions of Darwin’s Journal, and eighteen in Russian, Freeman
misses this initial printing, translated
into Russian by Elizaveta Bekatova and
edited by her husband, Andrei Beketov.
OCLC records only one copy, at the
University of Toronto.
FREEMAN, pp.31; 52-53 (ref ).
$12,500.

Yellow Fever in Baltimore,
with a Letter from Benjamin Rush
38. Davidge, John B.: [Rush, Benjamin]: A TREATISE ON THE AU-

TUMNAL ENDEMIAL EPIDEMICK OF TROPICAL CLIMATES,
VULGARLY CALLED THE YELLOW FEVER; CONTAINING
ITS ORIGIN, HISTORY, NATURE AND CURE; TOGETHER
WITH A FEW REFLECTIONS ON THE PROXIMATE CAUSE
OF DISEASES. Baltimore: W. Pechin, 1798. 65,[1]pp. Antique-style half
calf and marbled boards, spine gilt, leather label. Expertly washed. Light soiling and wear, heavier to first few leaves. Contemporary ownership inscription
of Carlisle, Pennsylvania physician George D. Foulke on titlepage; later ownership ink stamps on titlepage and final leaf. Very good.

A rare work on yellow fever, the epidemic scourge of the mid-Atlantic states in
the colonial and Federal periods. Austin notes that the appendix was added after
the treatise was already at the press, and that it “contains the letter addressed to
Governor Thomas Mifflin of Pennsylvania by the physicians of Philadelphia in reply
to his request of November 6, 1797 for information on yellow fever. Signed by
Benjamin Rush and twelve others, it was
also published in 1798 by the Academy
of Medicine of Philadelphia under the
title: Proofs of the Origin of the Yellow
Fever in Philadelphia & Kensington, in
the Year 1797.”
John B. Davidge (1768-1829) was
a Maryland native who studied medicine in Scotland. He returned and set
up practice in Baltimore, where he also
began lecturing to students. This led to
the foundation of the College of Medicine of Maryland (now the University of
Maryland School of Medicine), of which
Davidge was the first dean. Constructed
in 1812, Davidge Hall was named for
him and remains the oldest medical
school building in continuous use in
this country.
We locate just five copies of this
work, at Duke, Houston Academy of
Medicine, the Library Company, National Library of Medicine, and University of Pennsylvania. Rare.
EVANS 33603. ESTC W31651. AUSTIN 626. MINICK 426.
$4750.

Radio Pioneer
39. De Forest, Lee: [ORIGINAL TYPED LETTER, SIGNED]. Los
Angeles. September 24, 1957. One page, quarto, in ink, on printed personal
letterhead. Old folds for mailing and a couple small creases, light smudges.
Very good. In a folding cloth slipcase.

De Forest (1873-1961), American pioneer in vacuum tube, radio, and sound technology, writes to a “Major August Jeffers,” noting in part:
...I did not serve in the First World War because I was very busy building wireless and radio equipment to be used by our armies and Japan in that conflict....I
am pleased that you saw me and my family on “This is Your Life” on television
last May....You may be quite sure that I am justly credited with having invented
the radio. In 1906 I invented the 3 electrode tube which made radio possible.
Since that early date it has remade our civilization, which is based to a large
extent upon electronics....

He refers to an enclosed photograph, which is no longer present.

$300.

Laws of Mutation
40. De Vries, Hugo: DIE MUTATIONSTHEORIE. VERSUCHE UND

BEOBACHTUNGEN ÜBER DIE ENTSTEHUNG VON ARTEN
IM PFLANZENREICH. Leipzig: Verlag von Veit & Comp, 1903. Two
volumes. xiv,752pp. plus four color chromolithographed plates and one leaf of
preliminary ads; xii,648pp. plus eight color chromolithographed plates. Large,
thick octavos. Recent half medium brown
goatskin and original marbled boards, gilt
labels to style. Fore-tips a bit shelfworn,
small collector’s bookplate in each volume,
otherwise a very good, or better, set.

First edition in book form, preceded by an
issue in six wrappered parts 1901-3. Based
on his observations, beginning in 1886, of the
development and persistence of new variants
among a species of Evening Primrose, De
Vries formulated a series of theses, the Laws
of Mutation, based on the observed evidence.
The principles of mutation as he demonstrated
and articulated them remain a cornerstone of
evolutionary thought, and of considerable import for their confirmation of Mendel’s work.
NORMAN LIBRARY 1269. HERALDS OF
SCIENCE 36. HORBLIT 73b. GARRISONMORTON 240.
$650.

Popular Text on the Applied Sciences
41. Deschanel, A. Privat: ELEMENTARY TREATISE ON NATURAL
PHILOSOPHY. New York: D. Appleton and Co., 1873-1874. Four parts
bound in two volumes. xi,[1],504; viii,[505]-1068pp. Illustrated with 422
wood-engravings and two colored plates. Large octavo. Handsomely bound
in contemporary dark brown morocco, raised bands,
spines gilt extra, gilt inner dentelles, marbled endsheets and edges. Minor rubbing at tips, bookplates, otherwise a fine set.

Corrected U.S. printing of the first volume, first printing of the second volume, of the first translation into
English by J.D. Everett, previously published in the
U.K. in 1873. A footnote at the end of the translator’s preface indicates that the table of contents was
extended in this impression and some corrections
made. Deschanel’s text was one of the most widely
used general texts on physics, chemistry, optics, electricity, and other applied sciences of the latter half of
the 19th century. The illustrative material is a rich
trove of images of apparatus of the time. A very
attractive set, with the bookplate in each volume of
$350.
Louise Endicott, née Thoron.

Early Work on Opium and Narcotics
42. Döring, Michael (d. 1644): AKPOAMA MEDICO-PHILOSOPHI-

CUM, DE OPII USU, QUALITATE CALEFACIENTE, VIRTUTE
NARCOTICA, ET IPSUM CORRIGENDI MODO.... Jena: Typis
Johannis Beithmanni..., 1620. [16],164,[9]pp. Small octavo. Contemporary
gilt vellum. Printed on extremely poor paper, so consequently foxed, and with
signatures G-L very heavily browned. Early ink name and underscore on
titlepage partially transferred to following leaf, and with ink erosion from
the underscore, later faint private ownership stamp on titlepage. Occasional
marginal discolorations, short edge tears, minute worm track in upper margin
of four leaves, first two leaves a bit torn at gutter. Frankly, only a fair, but
textually complete, copy.

A scarce edition of this very early work on the medicinal use of opium and other
narcotics, with a long dedication to Abraham Seiller. This title is also found
coupled with another work by Döring, and a third by Niccolo Muroni, in a collective volume entitled Mithridateiotechnia; Hoc Est, de Mithridatii Legitima Constructione (Beithmanni, 1610/1620), and in both forms it is uncommon. Döring,
a contemporary and friend of Daniel Sennertus, made several contributions to the

contemporary literature in the form of reports or letters about specific unusual cases
as a consequence of his own practice.
NATIONAL LIBRARY OF MEDICINE (17th Century) 3306.

$400.

Important Work on Distillation of Liquors
43. Dubrunfaut, M. [Auguste-Pierre]: TRAITÉ COMPLET DE L’ART

DE LA DISTILLATION, CONTENANT, DANS UN ORDRE
MÉTHODIQUE, LES INSTRUCTIONS THÉORIQUES AT PRATIQUES LES PLUS EXACTES ET LES PLUS NOUVELLES SUR
LA PRÉPARATION DES LIQUEURS ALCOHOLIQUES AVEC
LES RAISINS, LES GRAINS, LES POMMES DE TERRE...[etc.].
Paris: Bachelier, Libraire, 1824. Two volumes. [4],376pp. plus three folding
plates; [4],352pp. plus errata and five plates. Octavo. Old speckled calf, spines
gilt extra. Extremities and joints quite worn (but sound), narrow loss along
one joint, occasional foxing and scattered mild discolorations in the textblock.
A reasonably good set.

First edition of this early work by the French chemist, a prelude to his work leading to the discovery of organic fructose and maltose. This work was translated and
published in English in short order.
GABLER 19090 (ref ).

$385.

Founding Constitution
44. [Edison, Thomas A.]: EDISON PIONEERS CONSTITUTION
AND BY-LAWS 1918. [New York]. 1918. 15,[1]pp. plus six plates. Small
octavo. Gilt green cloth. Faint bubbling to cloth on upper cover, otherwise
fine.

First edition. The founding constitution of the organization, stemming from a
February dinner in New York on the occasion of Edison’s seventy-first birthday.
The intent was to associate those who worked with Edison prior to 1886. The
group continued to meet in coming years, and OCLC records printings (revised)
of the constitution as late as 1934, but no locations are noted for this first edition.
Among the members and attendees at the first meeting was Lewis Latimer, the
African-American electrical engineer. Edison did not attend, being preoccupied
with “government work.” Accompanied by a first day cover of the 1929 Edison
postage stamp, postmarked at Menlo Park, addressed to Elmer A. Sperry, one of
the Edison Pioneers, and a printed letter to the membership about the stamp and
the cover, an example of which is being sent to each member.
$450.
45. Einstein, Albert: [TYPED LETTER FROM ALBERT EINSTEIN,

WITH SECRETARIAL SIGNATURE (“A. Einstein”), TO SOL
LESSER]. October 19, 1946. [1½]pp., on recto and verso of quarto sheet

of letterhead for the Emergency Committee of Atomic Scientists. Folded for
mailing, else fine. In a folding cloth slipcase.

An invitation, written in Einstein’s capacity as Chairman of the Trustees of the
Committee, to Lesser to attend a three-day conference in Princeton the following
month, and asking him to be his special guest at a luncheon on the 17th of November. Einstein writes Lesser “as one who shares with American scientists a sense of
the responsibility and urgency with which this great new force has impressed upon
our lives...,” and notes that one of the chief aims of the conference will be for “the
scientists to reach final agreement on our program of education for survival....”
Perhaps it was in his capacity as film producer that Lesser was considered a potential contributor beyond simple monetary help. The letter is addressed to Lesser at
the Paramount Building (1501 Broadway, New York City). Lesser (1890-1980)
was a successful film producer and enjoyed a career that spanned the silent era, up
through such productions as Thunder Over Mexico (1939) and Our Town (1940),
to the long string of post-1943 Tarzan films, when he once again reacquired the
rights after having produced the Buster Crabbe serial of 1933. He received the
1960 Jean Hersholt Humanitarian Award.
$1750.

An Unusual South Carolina Imprint
46. Elford, James M.: J.M. ELFORD’S MARINE TELEGRAPH; OR,

UNIVERSAL SIGNAL BOOK...BEING ALSO THE KEY TO THE
PATENT TELEGRAPH, INVENTED BY THE AUTHOR, CAPABLE OF MAKING 9330 PROGRESSIVE CHANGES, BY USING THE FIGURES FROM 1 TO 6 ONLY. Charleston: Printed by
Archibald E. Miller, 1823. 81,[i.e. 80]pp., plus 8pp. addenda (with further
addenda slip pasted on to final page). Handcolored frontis. Original marbled
paper boards, leather spine, reinforced with old linen. Corners lightly worn,
inner hinges cracked but sewing tight. Contemporary ownership inscription
on fly leaf and rear pastedown. Minor scattered soiling, but generally quite
clean internally. Very good.

A rare instructional work on a patented system of ship communication, using just six
telegraphic flags. Elford taught navigation and nautical astronomy in Charleston.
The frontispiece depicts “Marine, Telegraphic flags.” This is quite an early American signal book. Though there were other early systems in America, not all the
inventors published books. Elford’s marine visual system depended on six uniquely
patterned flags, and on a “conversation flag.” These are illustrated in this book,
along with a glossary of words and sentences, and their numerical equivalents, which
would be signaled by means of the flags. A sheet of testimonials has been pasted
on the inside of the front board, at the bottom of which is a list of agents. Lemuel
Moody of Portland is the first name listed (it would be interesting to know if he
used Elford’s system to signal from his observatory). The front fly leaf is inscribed:

“Ship Marengo of New Orleans, B. Wood, Master.” On the following blank is a
handcolored illustration with manuscript showing the four flags that would signal
Marengo’s identifying number. The four-page supplement which follows the main
text (i.e. pp.77-80) is an unusual variation, possibly printed in 1824 and shorter
than the supplement noted by the American Antiquarian Society. It is followed by
an eight-page Marine Telegraph Register listing ships and their identifying numbers,
also likely printed slightly later.
SHAW & SHOEMAKER 12436. RINK 3984.

$4000.

Native-Grown American Technology
47. Evans, Oliver: THE YOUNG MILL-WRIGHT’S AND MILLER’S
GUIDE.... Philadelphia: Carey & Lea, 1826. 383pp. plus twenty-eight plates
(some folding). Antique-style half calf and marbled boards, spine gilt, leather
label. Some light scattered foxing, else very good.

The fifth edition, originally published in Philadelphia in 1795. One of the most
important native-grown works of early American technology. A complete treatise on
the mechanics and hydraulics of mills, with directions for constructing the author’s
patented improvements in mills. The plates are remarkably detailed and depict all

manner of mechanical milling devices, as well as cross-sections of the intricate
internal workings of a flour mill. “...One of the earliest books of its class” – Sabin.
AMERICAN IMPRINTS 24450. RINK 1447. SABIN 23182 (ref ). REESE, FEDERAL
HUNDRED 50 (ref ).
$500.

A Rare Navigational Work
48. Fale, Thomas: HOROLOGIOGRAPHIA. THE ART OF DIAL-

LING: TEACHING, AN EASIE AND PERFECT WAY TO MAKE
ALL KINDS OF DIALS UPON ANY PLAINE PLATE HOWSOEUER PLACED.... London: Imprinted by Felix Kyngston..., 1633. [3],
[76] leaves. Small quarto. Later half calf and marbled boards, leather label.
Titlepage soiled, rear leaves stained. Professional restoration to forecorners of
titlepage and several leaves of text, not affecting printing except in table on
final leaf of text. About good.

This is the fourth edition listed in the NUC, after the first of 1593, followed by
those of 1626 and 1627. An important work on sun dials, with attractive woodcut
diagrams of dials by Jodocus Hondius. This is Fale’s only known publication. “The
table of sines which it contains is probably the earliest specimen of a trigonometrical

table printed in England” – DNB. All editions are scarce, the present one noted
at three locations in the NUC.
DNB VI, p.1033.

$2250.

Pioneering Study of Infectious Diseases,
with Colored Plates
49. Fisher, John D.: DESCRIPTION OF THE DISTINCT, CONFLU-

ENT, AND INOCULATED SMALL POX, VARILOID DISEASE,
COW POX, AND CHICKEN POX. Boston: Wells and Lilly, 1829.
iv,[2],73pp. plus thirteen stipple engravings with additional hand-coloring.
Large quarto. Original drab paper-covered boards, rebacked in modern brown
cloth, new paper spine label, new endpapers. Boards bumped, scuffed, and
soiled, edges and corners worn. Minor occasional foxing and thumb-soiling,
closed tear in gutter of one leaf. Overall very good. Untrimmed.

A rare early American medical work by John Dix Fisher, at the time a fairly recent
graduate of the Harvard Medical School. Fisher had just returned from Paris,
where he had been studying infectious diseases with various French doctors, and
the materials used for the present work were collected by Fisher during his time
overseas. It is a landmark work in American medicine for its confirmation that
small pox and chicken pox are indeed separate diseases.

The prominent feature of the work are the thirteen stipple-engraved plates
featuring the “moderate severity” of the effects of the various diseases covered in
the book. The plates show the effects of small pox on both inoculated and uninoculated patients. Fisher dedicated the work to Dr. James Jackson, an early American
advocate of vaccination. According to Fisher’s note at the beginning of the text:
The work which I now have the honour to dedicate to you owes its origin to
some observations which you had occasion to make during the course of lectures
delivered at the Medical College of Harvard University in the winter of 18245. You there spoke particularly of the difficulties commonly experienced in
distinguishing the variolous from other eruptive diseases, and mentioned it as
a matter of regret that the profession were not possessed of a series of coloured
engravings illustrative of the progress of that disorder. With the hope of being
able to contribute some assistance to the labours of my medical brethren, I have
undertaken to supply this deficiency. The paintings from which the plates in
this volume are engraved...were made in the hospitals of Paris during the years
1825 and 1826, a period at which the variolous disease prevailed epidemically
in that city. They were executed by a French artist under my own immediate

direction, and were all begun and finished at the bed-side of the patients from
whom they were taken.

The work is rather rare, mainly due to a fire that broke out at the publisher’s
warehouse that consumed much of this first edition. OCLC indicates four physical copies over four records, at the British Library, the University of Toronto, the
State Library in Berlin, and the Stanford Medical Library, but more (though an
indeterminate amount of ) physical copies are catalogued in the digital book records.
In any case, the book is rare in the market, and especially interesting for its large
and detailed engravings.
WELLCOME III, p.29. WHITCOMB 3288. SHOEMAKER 38579. OCLC 560800668,
977662075, 249461588, 1078514201. CUSHING F160. HEIRS TO HIPPOCRATES 1571
(1834 ed).
$2000.

First French Edition
50. Franklin, Benjamin: EXPERIÉNCES ET OBSERVATIONS SUR

L’ÉLECTRICITÉ FAITES A PHILADELPHIE EN AMÉRIQUE.
Paris: Chez Durand, 1752. 24,lxx,[10],222,[2],[30]pp. plus folding plate.
16mo. Contemporary mottled calf, spine gilt, leather label, edges stained red.

Corners and spine extremities lightly worn. Slight separation at fold of plate.
Contemporary bookplate on front pastedown, manuscript table of contents on
front free endpaper. Very good.

The first French edition of Franklin’s famous work on electricity, a translation of
the first part of his English publications on his experiments, originally published in
London the previous year. This was the first edition issued in a foreign language,
and the foundation of Franklin’s fame in France, where a quarter century later he
was greeted as the great sage of the New World.
HOWES F320, “aa.” FORD 80.

$4000.

The Inventor of the Franklin Stove
Advises His Friend on a Smoky Chimney
51. Franklin, Benjamin: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM

BENJAMIN FRANKLIN TO HENRY HOME, LORD KAMES,
REGARDING THE PROBLEM OF A SMOKY CHIMNEY AND
HIS PLANS TO WRITE T he A rT of V irTue ]. London. January 27,
1762. [3]pp., on two folio leaves, plus transmittal leaf. Partial fold separations and marginal tears expertly repaired. Transmittal leaf and seal laid down
on paper. Overall very good. In a cloth chemise and half morocco and cloth
slipcase, spine gilt.

A charming correspondence from the “First American” to Henry Home, Lord Kames,
one of Franklin’s favorite correspondents before the American Revolution. In the
letter Franklin attempts to solve the problem of the chronically smoky chimney in
Kames’ home in Edinburgh. He closes with an aphorism that is typical of Franklin’s legendary talent for pithy phrases: “But Workmen, ignorant of Causes, are like
Quacks, always tampering; applying the Remedy proper in one Case to another in
which it is improper, as well as attempting the Cure of what from the Nature of
Things is not to be cured.”
Lord Kames was an influential Scottish lawyer and judge who was also deeply
interested in philosophy, manufacturing, agriculture, antiquities, ethics, natural
religion, and criticism. He published several notable works during his long career,
most notably his Introduction to the Art of Thinking (1761), Elements of Criticism
(1762), and Sketches of the History of Man (1774). Beginning in 1760, Franklin and
Lord Kames exchanged more than a dozen letters each, with the last letter sent
from Franklin to Kames in March 1775. Thirteen of Franklin’s letters to Kames
survive; the whereabouts of the letters sent from Kames to Franklin remain unknown.
Often, as in the present letter, Franklin comments on Lord Kames’ publications.
Franklin’s letters to Lord Kames also chart the evolution of Franklin’s shifting views
on British colonial rule and American self-sufficiency.
At the time he wrote the present letter, Franklin was in active preparation for a
“Return to America,” though he would not depart until late August. Here Franklin

bemoans not receiving Kames’ latest book, attempts to solve the problem of Kames’
smoky chimney, and mentions his own plans to complete The Art of Virtue. He
writes: “I was encourag’d by your Favour of the 22d. of November, to hope that the
Beginning of the New Year would have brought me the Pleasure and Improvement
I expect from the Perusal of your Elements of Criticism. As yet I hear nothing of
any Copies being come to London; and I grow a little impatient....”
Lord Kames’ three-volume work, Elements of Criticism, was published in March
1762. By August, Franklin had acquired a copy of the work; he wrote in a letter

to Lord Kames that month that he planned to read the work on his voyage home
to Philadelphia.
Lord Kames likely sought Franklin’s advice about the smoky chimney due to
Franklin’s invention of the “Franklin stove” around 1740. Franklin printed a small
book about his stove in 1744, titled An Account of the New Invented Pennsylvanian
Fire-Places, which was illustrated with diagrams by Lewis Evans and engraved
plates by James Turner. It is unsurprising that Lord Kames would have been familiar with Franklin’s work, and would seek his advice on a major issue related to
his own fireplace. Here Franklin expresses his distress at Kames’ plight, and then
attempts to diagnose the issue of Kames’ smoky chimney, posing a series of eleven
detailed questions:
I am griev’d that you should live in a smoaky Room at Edinburgh, and that it
is so difficult at this Distance to employ any Skill I may have in these Matters for your Relief. Perhaps I may be able to advise something after being
inform’d of the following Particulars. Does the Chimney refuse constantly to
carry Smoke, or is it only at particular Times? Is it in a calm Season, or only
when Winds blow? If when Winds blow, what is its Situation? that is, What
Point of the Compass does the Opening of the Chimney within your Room face
towards, and what Winds chiefly affect it? Does the Smoke only come down
in Puffs while the Wind blows, and at Times go well up, or does it constantly
lag below and come continually into the Room more or less? Does it in calm
Seasons smoke only when the Door is shut, and carry Smoke well up when a
Door or Window is left open? What Distance is the Door from the Chimney,
and how is it situated with respect to the Chimney? What is the Situation
of your high Street in Edinburgh, with respect to the Compass? On which
Side of the Street is the House you live in; and is the Room you speak of, in
the Front or back Part of the House? Are there any Buildings near that are
much higher than that you live in; and how are they situated with respect to
it? What are the Dimensions of the Opening of your Chimney in the Room,
and what the Dimensions of the Funnel? You will, I am afraid, hardly see a
Reason for some of these Questions; and it would be too much for a Letter to
explain them all properly.

Franklin closes with his appraisal of the issue:
There are I think 5 or 6 different Cases of smoaky Chimnies; all (except one)
to be cured by different Means; & that one seems to me at present absolutely
incurable. Chimneys in this Case, from what I remember of the Situation of
Buildings in Edinburgh, I should fear you have more in proportion than any
other Town in Britain. But Workmen, ignorant of Causes, are like Quacks,
always tampering; applying the Remedy proper in one Case to another in
which it is improper, as well as attempting the Cure of what from the Nature
of Things is not to be cured.

At this time Franklin was preparing to embark on a voyage to return to Philadelphia,
and he hoped that upon his arrival he would have “reason to expect a good deal of

Leisure, and purpose seizing the first Opportunity of compleating a Work which
I flatter myself will be useful to many, and afford some Reputation to its Author.”
This clearly refers to the long-planned The Art of Virtue, a work centering on ethics that Franklin worked on beginning in 1732 and for decades afterwards, but
failed to complete before his death in 1790. A few of Franklin’s letters to Kames
mention the work, as early as May 1760. Though the work was never finished, a
portion regarding important virtues was published as part of Franklin’s posthumous
Autobiography.
Near the end of the letter Franklin congratulates Lord and Lady Kames on
the marriage of their daughter, Jean, to the prosperous Patrick Heron. Little did
either of them know that Jean would soon embark on an affair with James Boswell
(and several others), leading to divorce in 1772 and exile to France by her parents.
Franklin closes by thanking Lord Kames for his “kind Reception” of Franklin’s
friend, John Morgan, a medical student from Philadelphia. At that time Morgan
was in Edinburgh, in the midst of a five-year European course of study to deepen
his medical knowledge. In 1765, Morgan returned to Philadelphia to open the first
medical school in America, at the University of Pennsylvania.
A cordial letter between friends, both of whom are paragons of the Enlightenment.
F O U N D ERS O N LI N E : h t t p s : / / f o u n d e r s . a rc h i v e s . g ov / d o c u m e n t s / Fr a n k lin/01-10-02-0017. PAPERS OF BENJAMIN FRANKLIN, Vol. 10, pp.27-29. $40,000.

“The most important scientific book
of 18th century America” – PMM
52. Franklin, Benjamin: EXPERIMENTS AND OBSERVATIONS ON

ELECTRICITY, MADE AT PHILADELPHIA IN AMERICA...TO
WHICH ARE ADDED, LETTERS AND PAPERS ON PHILOSOPHICAL SUBJECTS. THE WHOLE CORRECTED, METHODIZED, IMPROVED, AND NOW FIRST COLLECTED INTO
ONE VOLUME, AND ILLUSTRATED WITH COPPER PLATES.
London: Printed for David Henry, and sold by Francis Newbery, 1769. [2],
iv,[2],496 [i.e. 510, accounting for mispagination, plus four extra pages where
the page numbers have been duplicated, i.e. page numbers 112-113 and 416417 appear twice],[16]pp. including leaf of errata and advertisement “concerning this fourth edition,” plus seven engraved plates (two folding). Half title
present but misbound (between pp.150 and 151). Quarto. Modern three-quarter calf and marbled boards, spine ruled in gilt, gilt leather label. Title, preface,
and errata leaves expertly strengthened along upper edge and fore-edge, outer
corners of final four index leaves restored (not affecting text in any instances).
An occasional small, closed tear in upper margin. Five-digit inked number
in margin of preface leaf. Text with light, even tanning, offsetting from the
plates. About very good. Untrimmed.

“America’s first great scientific contribution” – Howes. This is the fourth, first
collected, and by far most desirable edition, containing for the first time complete

notes on all the experiments, as well as correspondence between Peter Collinson,
Franklin, and other collaborators. Franklin began experimenting with electricity
as early as 1745, demonstrating the electrical property of lightning and inventing
the lightning conductor. This volume includes summaries of his work with Leyden
jars, charged clouds, and lightning rods, as well as his famous kite and key experiment. In addition to the electrical experiments, it contains the important discovery
of the course of storms over North America and other important meteorological
observations.
The work caused a sensation in the scientific world when first published in 1751,
and ranked in the eyes of many of Franklin’s contemporaries as far beyond any of his
political achievements. Harvard and Yale awarded him honorary degrees in 1753;

he received the highest award of the Royal Society, the Copley Medal, the same
year; and he was elected to the Society in 1756, the first American to be so honored.
This fourth edition is the first complete edition of the original work. The
earlier editions were issued in separately published parts. Franklin edited this new
one-volume edition himself, significantly revising the text, adding for the first time
a number of his own philosophical letters and papers, introducing footnotes, correcting errors, and adding an index. This copy includes the errata/advertisement
leaf, which is often lacking.
HOWES F320, “b.” PRINTING AND THE MIND OF MAN 199. SABIN 25506.
FORD 307. MILESTONES OF SCIENCE 69.
$25,000.

An Original Design by Robert Fulton
53. Fulton, Robert: [ORIGINAL PEN, INK, AND WATERCOLOR

DRAWING OF A DETONATOR AND MUZZLE FOR AN UNDERWATER CANNON]. [New York. ca. 1807]. Pen and ink with watercolor on paper. Sheet size: 20½ x 28 inches. Expertly repaired tear visible only
upon close inspection. Very good. Matted and in a gold leaf frame. Provenance:
Solomon Alofsen (1808-76, presented to); The New Jersey Historical Society
(received in 1855, ink stamp on verso).

This drawing was probably executed shortly after Fulton’s return to America in 1806,
and shows details of flintlock detonators for submarine bombs and underwater guns.
Robert Fulton was something of a renaissance man: he studied painting under
Benjamin West, launched the first successful paddle-steamer service in the world,
designed and tested the first practical submarine, and significantly advanced the
design of submarine torpedoes and torpedo boats.
Born in Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, Fulton moved to England in 1786 to
study painting. His practical experiments with submarine torpedoes and torpedo
boats began with his move to France in 1797 and culminated in the testing of the
first practical submarine, The Nautilus, in 1800. In 1804 he moved back to England and continued his experiments with torpedoes in tandem with his overseeing
the construction of a steam engine to power a boat that he had designed. In late
1806 he returned to the United States to supervise the construction of what was
to become the North River Steamboat or Clermont. Whilst this was going on
he continued with his experiments with torpedoes and submarines: his “torpedo”
bombs were tested in New York Harbor, and he published a pamphlet, Torpedo
War, and Submarine Explosions, in 1810. With government support he continued
his experiments, and with the outbreak of the War of 1812 he concentrated on his
“submarine gun,” a precursor of modern torpedo techniques.
This drawing is divided into two parts. The left side shows various sections and
details of a flintlock mechanism designed to be watertight and used underwater.
The right appears to show two alternative designs for a waterproof gun muzzle: one
with a waterproof hatch lowered using a toothed cog; the second, a flap lowered
using a lever system.
The drawing was deaccessioned by the New Jersey Historical Society. It originally
formed part of a large collection of Fulton’s drawings given to the Society in 1855
by the Dutch-born engineer, ethnologist, and historian, Solomon Alofsen (180876). He came to the United States as secretary of the Dutch legation and settled
in Jersey City. He subsequently married and worked in the railroad business (he
was for a time secretary of the Illinois Central railroad). His leisure time was taken
up with the study of history and ethnology, and he was prominent in a number of
the learned societies of New York and vicinity. After forty years’ residence in the
United States he returned to Holland, where he died in 1876.
Cadwallader D. Colden, The Life of Robert Fulton (New York: Kirk & Mercein, 1817). H.W.
Dickinson, Robert Fulton, Engineer and Artist: His Life and Works (London, 1913). John Morgan, Robert Fulton (New York, 1977). Cynthia Owen Philip, Robert Fulton, a Biography (New
York, 1985). J. Franklin Reigart, Life of Fulton (Philadelphia, 1856). KIRKPATRICK SALE,
THE FIRE OF HIS GENIUS: ROBERT FULTON AND THE AMERICAN DREAM
(New York, 2001). PRINTING AND THE MIND OF MAN 264 (ref ).
$19,500.

The Famous Submarine Warfare Book
54. Fulton, Robert: TORPEDO WAR, AND SUBMARINE EXPLOSIONS. New York: Printed by William Elliot, 1810. 57,[3]pp. plus five
plates. Oblong quarto. Original printed wrappers, bound by a pebbled cloth

backstrip. Wrappers torn and stained, fore-edge of front wrapper mended.
Most leaves with some edge wear, final ten leaves with a small semi-circular
tear in lower edge, not affecting text. Old vertical crease, light tanning, occasional offsetting. Overall, still a very good copy, in original condition. In a
cloth chemise and slipcase, spine gilt.

The rare first edition of Fulton’s famous treatise on torpedo warfare, probably the
most important early work devoted to this novel naval technology. Herein Fulton
describes his system of submarine explosives which he had demonstrated to Thomas
Jefferson, James Madison, and other leaders from the House and Senate, at the
home of his friend, Joel Barlow. The plates depict the brig, Dorothea, “as she was
blown up on the 15th of Oct. 1805,” a submerged torpedo mine, and other illustrations showing how the torpedo is carried aboard a vessel, how a harpoon is used in
torpedo explosives, etc. One of the chapters is about “the Imaginary Inhumanity
of Torpedo War.” Fulton was a skilled artist, inventor, and civil engineer. A native of Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, he spent twenty years abroad in England
developing his talents and inventions. His chief work was in the design of canal
systems, so important to commercial activity in 19th-century America, and in the
development of steamboats.
An important work of American military technology.
RINK 2195. HOWES F417, “b.” SABIN 26199. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 20177. DAB
VII, pp.68-71. PRINTING AND THE MIND OF MAN 264. REESE, FEDERAL HUNDRED 59 (ref ).
$12,500.

Transferring a Patent for a Significant Mill
55. [Gale, Luther]: C. TOBEY ’S PATENT BARK MILL [caption title].
New York: John C. Totten, [1813]. Broadside, 11½ x 18 inches. Light fold
lines. Minor edge wear and foxing. Expertly matted, and protected with mylar
sheet.

A broadside announcement advertising Luther Gale’s purchase of Cornelius Tobey’s
patent for an improved bark mill. The bark was used by tanners and so was vital to
the leather industry. Tobey’s patent had been granted by James Madison as president.
It was Madison, along with Charles Pinckney, who introduced the first U.S. patent
law during the 1787 Constitutional Convention. The broadside is decorated with
a woodcut of the Great Seal of the United States. OCLC locates only microfilm
copies, though Rink locates one copy, at Eleutherian Mills.
SHAW & SHOEMAKER 51301. RINK 1392.

$750.

Germans Visiting American “Kraftwerks” in 1936
56. [German Travelers in North America]: REISE N. NORDAMERIKA

UND CANADA M. EXPRESSDAMPFLER “BREMEN” APRIL/
MAI 1936 [manuscript title]. [Bremen, Germany; onboard ship; New York
City; Toronto; Buffalo; Niagara Falls; Chicago; Minneapolis; Kansas City;
Manhattan, Ks.; and Washington, D.C. April and May, 1936]. 182 vernacular
photographs and ninety-five small commercial souvenir images, from 1¾ x 2¾
inches to approximately 4 x 6 inches, mounted. Many annotated in German
in an elegant hand on the album pages. Oblong folio. Contemporary German
polished calf photograph or scrapbook album, brad-bound. Uneven toning to
front cover. Internally clean and neat. Near fine.

A fascinating, handsomely-compiled, annotated vernacular photograph album,
supplemented with souvenir thumbnail photographs, memorializing a visit to the
United States and briefly to Toronto by a well-to-do couple from Hitler’s Germany,
during the depths of the Great Depression. The title translates roughly to: “Travel
to North America and Canada on the Express Steamer ‘Bremen’ April and May
1936.” The couple records their activities onboard the Bremen, and in several
American cities and Toronto over the course of their trip. The photographs are

accompanied by substantial annotations in German, often identifying friends and
associates visited along the way. The album stands as a rare peek at America through
the eyes of Germans during a difficult period for both countries.
The couple begins the album with a few pages onboard ship – playing shuffleboard,
lounging, and dining. They pass Halifax and land in New York City. Their New
York pictures capture various landmarks and “wolkenkratzen” (skyscrapers) around
town, including Central Park, Broadway, Grand Central Station, Rockefeller Center, Battery Park, “Broadway bei Nacht” (Broadway by night), Jack Dempsey’s Bar,
and a “Blick v[on] Empire State Building” (view from the Empire State Building).
The couple then proceeds to Toronto and Niagara Falls, where they record
typical scenes of vacations, along with industrial scenes. They capture images of
hotels in Chicago; factories, farms, and “Alte Indianergraber i[m] St Paul” (old
Indian graves or mounds in Saint Paul); businesses and friends, along with a view
of the Mississippi River in Kansas City; more friends and associates in Manhattan, Kansas; and the typical landmarks in Washington, D.C. The couple seems to
have been particularly interested in the infrastructure and mechanical workings
of the businesses in the places they visited. One or both of the vacationers were
likely in business or manufacturing of some kind, as they are keenly focused on the
“kraftwerk” of American factories or commercial operations they observed. These
include the grain and marine elevators in Buffalo; the inner workings of the Niagara “kraftwerk;” the “Kraftwerk & Hehr v[on] Mississippi” along with mills and
factories in Minnesota; grain elevators and the Southwestern Milling Company in
Kansas City; and farm machinery in Manhattan, Kansas.
Particularly interesting are four pages near the end of the album. Three pages
are titled in manuscript, “Typisch Amerikanisches” (Typically American), and the
fourth is titled, “Muhlentechnisches aus U.S.A.” (Milling technology from the
U.S.A.). These pages are populated with annotated photographs of locomotives,
farm equipment, construction projects, and numerous interiors of millworks in Buffalo and Kansas City. There is also one photograph showing five African-American
children in a park; the caption reads, “Negerkinder i[m] Swope Park v[on] Kansas
City” (Negro children in Swope Park of Kansas City).
The intense focus on the industrial scenes in American here is intriguing. An
overly-suspicious cataloguer might hypothesize that this album is the result of some
kind of official or unofficial reconnaissance mission to provide Hitler’s regime with
intimate knowledge of American economic or manufacturing infrastructure. And
this is not the first such example of “reconnaissance tourism” that we have seen from
this period. That said, the images in this album are not overly formal or technical in nature, and it is most likely the result of a curious, technologically-minded
German businessman or academic interested in American industrial development
and architecture.
An evocative and informative view of America through the eyes of German
$850.
travelers during the Great Depression.

Chemistry Notes from Benjamin Silliman’s Course
57. Goulding, John: [Silliman, Benjamin]: NOTES ON CHEMISTRY

TAKEN FROM THE COURSE OF LECTURES BY PROFESSOR
SILLIMAN, YALE COLLEGE, 1819 – 1820. By John Goulding,
Member of the junior class [manuscript title]. [New Haven. 1819-1821].
[62]pp. Small quarto. Original three-quarter morocco and boards. Light wear
to binding. Minor foxing. Very good.

Manuscript notebook in the hand of Yale College student John Goulding, capturing lectures in chemistry taught by Professor Benjamin Silliman, Sr. Goulding
(1797-1860) received a medical degree from Yale in 1824 and spent his life as a
Connecticut physician in nearby Stratford. Silliman was a professor of natural
sciences at Yale and a leading figure in American science in the 1820s. Part one of
the manuscript contains lecture notes from 1819 to 1820, comprised of twenty-nine
leaves of notes covering fifty lectures. A second section covers lectures sixty-six
through seventy; and a third section, which begins at the rear of the volume, con-

tains four more leaves of notes from January 1821. There is a manuscript index on
the front pastedown which indicates topics and the corresponding lecture numbers.
Topics include Heat, Evaporation, Elementary Bodies, Carbonic Acid and Alkalies,
Earths, Sulphur, Carbon, and others.
In our experience, lecture notes from this period are scarce in the marketplace,
most having long ago perished or ended up in institutional collections. A valuable
insight into the teaching style and content of an early American scientist, as well
as what a 19th-century student thought worth noting.
$2500.

An Unrecorded Steam Power Broadside
58. Greenleaf, William R., and Ezekial Montgomery: SILVER CREEK
STEAM-ENGINE WORKS! Silver Creek, N.Y.: Greenleaf & Montgomery, 1853. Letterpress broadside, 12¼ x 11¾ inches. Moderate edge wear,
minor loss near top edge. Some creasing, minor soiling and staining. Overall,
very good.

A seemingly-unrecorded early industrial broadside from the town of Silver Creek,
New York. Silver Creek, on the shore of Lake Erie, was founded in the early 19th

century by Massachusetts residents, incorporated in 1848, and became an important
Great Lakes port town until the coming of the railroad. The area had a number
of businesses active in producing machinery (including Howes Babcock), given
its strategic location in the country’s westward expansion. The present broadside
advertises a steam engine works operated by Greenleaf & Montgomery. William
R. Greenleaf and Ezekiel Montgomery formed the company to produce steam
engines and mill machinery through the use of steam power. Here they argue for
the superiority of steam-operated saws, touting their ability to cut “twenty-five
feet of lumber per minute.” The company also advertises their invention of “Mully
Heads for Saw Mills” which will “saw more lumber with less power than any sash
mill can, and are less liable to get out of repair.” No copies reported in OCLC,
the NUC, or any other sources we could find. Possibly a unique surviving steam
power broadside from Upstate New York in 1853.
$950.

The Present State of Things
59. Guizot, François, and Charles de Rémusat [editors]: REVUE FRANCAISE. Paris: A. Sautelet et Cie. [later:] Alexandre Mesnier, January 1828
through July 1830. Sixteen numbers, bound in eight volumes. Octavo. 19thcentury three-quarter calf and marbled boards, spines gilt extra, with crowned
“A.O.” initials in gilt in lower spine compartments, a.e. marbled. Extremities a
bit rubbed and shelfworn, short, closed cracks to a couple of joints. Sporadic
foxing and browning of text, sometimes heavy, depending on the varying paper
stock between issues or gatherings. Otherwise a very good set.

A complete run of this distinguished bi-monthly, each number running close to
300 pages. Subject matter encompassed a wide span of literature, the sciences,
politics, antiquarian studies, and the arts, and both original articles and reviews of
new publications (and often excerpts) appear in abundance, touching on matters
on the continent, in the U.K., and occasionally in North America.
$750.

An Epic Exploration of Alaska:
The Harriman Expedition
60. [Harriman Expedition]: Curtis, Edward S.; Louis Agassiz Fuertes;

[et al]: C. Hart Merriam, editor: SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION.
HARRIMAN ALASKA SERIES...HARRIMAN ALASKA EXPEDITION WITH THE COOPERATION OF WASHINGTON ACADEMY OF SCIENCES. New York & Washington: Doubleday, Page & Co.
and the Smithsonian Institution, 1901-1914. Thirteen volumes. Half titles, all
but the first two volumes with two titles per volume (one title in each of these
volumes printed in red and black). 452 plates including one tinted lithograph,
two lithographs printed in two colors, fifty-five chromolithographs), and ten
chromolithographic maps (five folding). Quarto. Original green cloth, blocked
in gilt and blind, t.e.g. Some volumes with Smithsonian spine labels over the
Doubleday imprint, several chipping or almost entirely perished. Ex-library,
with some bookplates, removed bookplates, and ink stamps throughout. Overall good plus.

A very rare complete set of the Harriman Alaska Expedition publications. These
volumes record the findings of perhaps the largest private expedition to Alaska
ever undertaken, that backed by Edward Harriman in 1899 in cooperation with
the Washington Academy of Sciences. The party, which included three artists, two
photographers, and twenty-five distinguished scientists and naturalists (e.g. ornithologist and author Daniel G. Elliot, proto-conservationist John Muir, William
H. Brewer of Yale, George Bird Grinnell, Prof. William Ritter of the University
of California, etc.), sailed from Seattle on May 30, 1899 aboard the chartered
steamship, Geo. W. Elder. They sailed along the Northwest Coast, through the
Bering Sea with stops at various islands, visited Eskimo settlements on the Asiatic
and American coasts, and went through the Bering Strait to Siberia before heading home, travelling nine thousand miles in all. The first two volumes constitute
the entire narrative section and are fully illustrated, with significant contributions
from Louis Agassiz Fuertes (1874-1927) (fourteen beautiful chromolithographs
of birds) and the expedition’s official photographer, Edward Sheriff Curtis (18681952) (forty-five evocative landscape and ethnographic photogravures), as well as
other images after artists R. Swain Gifford, Fred S. Dellenbaugh, Frederick A.
Walpole, and Charles R. Knight, and photogravures from photographs by various
other expedition members, but primarily C. Hart Merriam. The remaining volumes

(ten in total, as volumes VI and VII were never published, and volume XIV was
published in two volumes) include all the scientific articles and monographs to
result from the expedition. It is very rare to find a complete run of these, and they
were published over a twelve-year period. Following Harriman’s death in 1910, the
publishing rights were transferred by his widow to the Smithsonian, who issued
titlepages to the first eleven volumes, and went on to publish the final two volumes
in 1914. The scientific results are also well-illustrated with handsome plates and
maps, including chromolithographs.

The individual volumes are as follows:
1) John Burroughs, John Muir, and George Bird Grinnell: Harriman Alaska Series
Volume I Narrative, Glaciers, Natives. New York & Washington: Doubleday, Page
& Co., 1901. Title printed in red and black. Two chromolithographic maps (one
folding); sixty plates including thirty-nine photogravures after photographs
(twenty-one of these by Curtis), one photogravure after a painting, twenty colored
plates (six of these after Fuertes, five after R. Swain Gifford, three after F.S.
Dellenbaugh, four after Walpole, two after Knight); and numerous illustrations.
First issue, without the addition of the Smithsonian titlepage.
2) William H. Dall, Charles Keeler, B.E. Fernow, Henry Gannett, William H. Brewer,
C. Hart Merriam, George Bird Grinnell, and M.L. Washburn: Harriman Alaska
Series Volume II History, Geography, Resources. New York & Washington: Doubleday, Page & Co., 1901. Title printed in red and black. Chromolithographic map;
sixty-one plates including forty-three photogravures after photographs (twentyfour of these by Curtis), one photogravure after a painting, seventeen colored
plates (eight of these after Fuertes, two after R. Swain Gifford, three after F.S.
Dellenbaugh, three after Walpole, one after a photograph by Merriam), one
tinted lithograph after Fuertes, one uncolored plate after Fuertes; and numerous illustrations. First issue, without the addition of the Smithsonian titlepage.
3) Grove Karl Gilbert: Harriman Alaska Series Volume III Glaciers and Glaciation.
New York & Washington: Doubleday, Page & Co. and the Smithsonian Institute, 1904-1910. Two titlepages, the second printed in red and black. Six
chromolithographic maps (two folding); twelve plates including two folding and
uncolored, five photogravures after photographs (three of these by Curtis), one
photogravure after a painting, four heliotypes after photographs; and numerous
illustrations. Issue with the addition of the Smithsonian titlepage, dated 1910.
4) Benjamin Kendall Emerson, Charles Palache, William H. Dall, E.O. Ulrich,
and F.H. Knowlton: Harriman Alaska Series Volume IV Geology and Paleontology.
New York & Washington: Doubleday, Page & Co. and the Smithsonian Institute, 1904-1910. Two titlepages, the second printed in red and black. Folding
chromolithographic map; thirty-four plates including one chromolithograph,
three photogravures after photographs, fourteen heliotypes after photographs,
fifteen uncolored plates; and numerous illustrations. Issue with the addition of
the Smithsonian titlepage, dated 1910.
5) J. Cardot, Clara E. Cummings, Alexander W. Evans, C.H. Peck, P.A. Saccardo,
De Alton Saunders, I. Thériot, and William Trelease: Harriman Alaska Series
Volume V Crypotgamic Botany. New York & Washington: Doubleday, Page & Co.
and the Smithsonian Institute, 1904-1910. Two titlepages, the second printed in
red and black. Forty-four plates including five chromolithographs, six uncolored
lithographs, two heliotypes after photographs, thirty-one uncolored heliotypes
after drawings (twenty after Eva M. Saunders, eleven after I. Thériot; one illustration. Issue with the addition of the Smithsonian titlepage, dated 1910.
6) Not published.
7) Not published.

8 & 9) William H. Ashmead, Nathan Banks, A.N. Caudell, O.F. Cook, Rolla P.
Currie, Harrison G. Dyar, Justus Watson Folsom, O. Heidemann, Trevor Kincaid, Theo. Pergande, and E.A. Schwarz: Harriman Alaska Series Volume VIII [IX]
Insects Part I [II]. New York & Washington: Doubleday, Page & Co. and the
Smithsonian Institute, 1904-1910. Two volumes. Each volume with two titles,
the second printed in red and black. Twenty-one plates including one chromolithograph, eight uncolored lithographs, one heliotype after a photograph, eleven
uncolored heliotypes after drawings (five of these after J.W. Folsom, three after
L.L. Howenstein); and numerous illustrations. Issues with the addition of the
Smithsonian titlepage, dated 1910.
10) Mary J. Rathburn, Harriet Richardson, S.J. Holmes, and Leon J. Cole: Harriman
Alaska Series Volume X Crustaceans. New York & Washington: Doubleday, Page &
Co. and the Smithsonian Institute, 1904-1910. Two titlepages, the second printed
in red and black. Twenty-six plates including three uncolored lithographs, eleven
heliotypes after photographs, twelve heliotypes from drawings; and numerous
illustrations. Issue with the addition of the Smithsonian titlepage, dated 1910.
11) Wesley R. Coe and Alice Robertson: Harriman Alaska Series Volume XI Nemerteans by...Coe. Bryzoans...by Robertson. New York & Washington: Doubleday, Page
& Co. and the Smithsonian Institute, 1904-1910. Two titlepages, the second
printed in red and black. Twenty-five plates including ten chromolithographs,
ten uncolored lithographs (seven after Coe), five heliotypes from drawings by
Coe; and numerous illustrations. Issue with the addition of the Smithsonian
titlepage, dated 1910.
12) Gustav Eisen and Katherine J. Bush: Harriman Alaska Series Volume XII Enchtraeids
by...Eisen. Tubicolous Annelids by...Bush. New York & Washington: Doubleday,
Page & Co. and the Smithsonian Institute, 1904-1910. Two titlepages, the second
printed in red and black. Forty-four plates including one chromolithograph after
Eisen, two two-color lithographs after Eisen, seventeen uncolored lithographs
after Eisen, eleven heliotypes after photographs, thirteen heliotypes from drawings; and numerous illustrations. Issue with the addition of the Smithsonian
titlepage, dated 1910.
13) William H. Dall and C.C. Nutting: Harriman Alaska Series Volume XIII Land
and Fresh Water Mollusks by...Dall. Hydroids by...Nutting. New York & Washington: Doubleday, Page & Co. and the Smithsonian Institute, 1905-1910. Two
titlepages, the second printed in red and black. Fifteen plates including thirteen
uncolored lithographs (eight of these after Elizabeth B. Darrow from drawings
by Nutting, two heliotypes after photographs); and numerous illustrations. Issue
with the addition of the Smithsonian titlepage, dated 1910.
14) Addison Emery Verrill: Harriman Alaska Series Volume XIV Monograph of the
Shallow-Water Starfishes of the North Pacific Coast from the Arctic Ocean to California...Part 1. Text [...Part 2. Plates]. Washington: The Smithsonian Institute,
1914. Two volumes (including plate volume). Text: occasional illustrations. Plate
volume: 110 heliotype plates including ninety-one heliotypes after photographs,
nineteen heliotypes from drawings.
RICKS, p.116. TOURVILLE 1950.

$12,000.

The Earliest American Book
on Seamanship and Practical Navigation
61. Haselden, Thomas: THE SEAMAN’S DAILY ASSISTANT, BEING

A SHORT, EASY AND PLAIN METHOD OF KEEPING A JOURNAL AT SEA; IN WHICH ARE CONTAINED, RULES, SHEWING HOW THE ALLOWANCES FOR LEE-WAY, VARIATION,
HEAVE OF THE SEA, SET OF CURRENTS, &c. ARE TO BE
MADE.... London, Printed: Philadelphia, Re-printed: J. Crukshank, 1777.
[8],160pp. Small quarto. Contemporary calf. Hinges neatly reinforced, boards
a bit rubbed and shelfworn. Contemporary ownership signatures of Daniel
Henderson on front endpapers and titlepage. Light, even tanning; an occasional bit of marginal staining. Very good.

First American edition of this work, and the first book regarding practical navigation to be printed in the United States. It appeared fully twenty years before any
other similar work in America. ESTC locates a total of only seven copies (CSmH,
CtY, DLC, MWA, RPJCB, MiU-C, NN).
Haselden was a prolific writer of guides for navigators and seamen, best known
for his work concerning Mercator’s chart and its uses. When the present work first
appeared in 1722, he styled himself “Teacher of Mathematics...in the Royal Navy,”
and he was held in sufficiently high regard to be elected to the Royal Society in
1740, but he died before he could be installed as a Fellow. The present work was not
issued in his lifetime, but was first printed by mapmakers Mount & Page in 1757.
They kept it regularly in print (six more editions were issued between 1761 and
1775), and it had become a standard work by the time this Philadelphia edition was
published, no doubt an attempt to provide a basic work for mariners whose supply
of British editions was cut off by the American Revolution. The text covers a wide
variety of information needed by sailors, from discerning latitude and longitude to
various sailing methods to tips for keeping a journal while at sea.
This work’s rarity may possibly be accounted for by its having been published
in Philadelphia in 1777, when the city was besieged by the British and subsequent
destruction. Evans lists this work but could not find a copy to collate, and at the
time Rosenbach offered a copy (in his famous catalogue, The Sea, in 1938 for $400;
in the same catalogue a Hennepin was priced at $65), he could not locate another.
Although copies are now known in the major institutions listed above, copies appear in the market infrequently. The last complete copy at auction was the Frank
Streeter copy, which sold for $21,600 in 2007.
A landmark American first.
RINK 3840. EVANS 15360. ESTC W2994. ROSENBACH 19:314. JCB MARITIME
HISTORY PRELIMINARY HANDLIST 146. DNB IX, p.106.
$18,500.

Hertz on Electromagnetic Waves
62. Hertz, Heinrich R.: UEBER SEHR SCHNELLE ELECTRISCHE
SCHWINGUNGEN. [with:] NACHTRAG ZU DER ABHANDLING

ÜBER SEHR SCHNELLE ELECTRISCHE SCHWINGUNGEN.
[with:] UEBER EINEN EINFLUSS DES ULTRAVIOLETTEN LICHTES AUF DIE ELECTRISCHE ENTLADUNG. [Contained in:]
ANNALEN DER PHYSIK UND CHEMIE...NEUE FOLGE. BAND
XXXI.... Leipzig: Johann Ambrosius Barth, 1887. viii,1048pp. plus seven
folding plates. Large octavo. Early 20th-century fine grain brown cloth, spine
stamped in gilt. Tan offsetting to free endsheets, slight cracking at top of front
inner hinge and at gutter after half title, small collector’s book label. Otherwise
a bright copy, very near fine.

The first appearance of Hertz’s first paper on electromagnetic waves, along with
the second journal publication of the second, wherein he details his methods and

proof of the passage of electrical waves through space, along with his paper on
ultraviolet light wherein he demonstrated that UV light is alone responsible for
the photoelectric effect. His contributions appear on pages 421-428, 543-544,
and 983-1000, in company with important papers by Planck, Röntgen, Bunsen,
and others. Hertz’s papers on electromagnetic waves were collected and published
in book form by Barth in 1892, and his “discovery of the properties of reflection,
refraction and polarization in electricity, with this wave theory of electrical motion,
laid the foundation of radiotelegraphy and radiotelephony” (MILESTONES OF
SCIENCE, p. 47).
PRINTING AND THE MIND OF MAN 377(n). DIBNER, HERALDS OF SCIENCE
71. SPARROW, MILESTONES OF SCIENCE 101n. NORMAN 1060. NORMAN SALE
1123.
$1750.

Surveying the Advancement
of American Mechanical Arts
63. Howland, John: A LECTURE, READ BEFORE THE PROVI-

DENCE ASSOCIATION OF MECHANICS AND MANUFACTURERS, AT THEIR QUARTERLY MEETING, JANUARY 14,
A.D. 1799; PURSUANT TO A REQUEST OF THE ASSOCIATION, AT A PREVIOUS MEETING. Providence: Bennett Wheeler,
1799. 14pp. Quarto. Contemporary marbled wrappers. Wrappers moderately
worn, front cover partially detached. Titlepage and bottom margins lightly
dampstained. A few contemporary manuscript annotations correcting the text.
A good copy.

Howland’s lecture, delivered to the Providence Association of Mechanics and
Manufacturers in 1799, reviews the history and progress of the mechanical and
useful arts in Europe and America from the middle ages through the 18th century.
The author notes that the “high state of improvement to which the several trades
have arrived in this country” is a recent development and that the next generation
will need to be well-educated if growth and progress are to continue.
EVANS 35644. SABIN 33384. ALDEN, RHODE ISLAND 1621. ESTC W5762. RINK
461.
$675.

Post-War Japanese Industrial Photographs
64. [ Japan]: [PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM DISPLAYING THE PLANT,

MACHINERY, AND PRODUCTION PROCESSES OF A FACTORY IN OCCUPIED JAPAN]. [Onahama, Fukushima Prefecture, Japan]:
Japan Hydrogen Industry Co, Ltd., 1947. Thirty-three silver gelatin mounted
photographs, with printed captions in English and Japanese on facing pages.
Cloth album, 12 x 8½ inches. Very good.

In the aftermath of World War II, the Allied powers recognized the importance
of stabilizing the Japanese economy as part of a larger effort to prevent Japan’s
remilitarization and stave off the spread of communism. With the assistance of
foreign aid, the Japanese government invested heavily in strengthening its industrial
and manufacturing capacity. Economic development efforts in the coal-producing
region of Fukushima Prefecture centered on the construction of chemical factories
and related infrastructure. The Japan Hydrogen Industry Company (also known
as Nihon Suiso Company), which had been founded in the port city of Onahama
in 1937, became the core of the industrialization effort in the region after the war.
This album, produced in 1947, was likely used in an effort to attract American
investment.
The company was involved in the gasification of pulverized coal, producing –
depending on the exact process – coal gas, water gas, or syngas, all combustible
gases used for municipal lighting and heating prior to the large-scale production of
natural gas. It also produced ammonium sulfate and methanol. The album shows
the plant’s coke room; gas generators, compressors, and storage tanks; carbon monoxide converters; pumps for moving chemicals in solution; centrifuges; acid cooling

process; ammonium sulphate storage room; and several parts of the methyl alcohol
plant (boiler, turbo generators, distiller, machine shop, storage drums). There is
also a view of the entire seaside factory and one of the company’s business offices.
Over the next few decades, Fukushima Prefecture underwent significant industrial
development and became Japan’s largest energy-supplying region. Whether this
album made a specific contribution to that growth by garnering investment, we do
not know, but it is an interesting artifact of the early stages of the recovery that
would become known as the Japanese Economic Miracle.
$1250.

First Edition, Fourth and Final Issue
of the Landmark Report
65. Jefferson, Thomas: REPORT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

ON THE SUBJECT OF ESTABLISHING A UNIFORMITY IN
THE WEIGHTS, MEASURES AND COINS OF THE UNITED
STATES...PUBLISHED BY ORDER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. New York: F. Childs and J. Swaine, 1790. 49,[3, blank]
pp. Expertly bound to style in half tree sheep and marbled boards. Very good.
In a blue morocco box. Provenance: J. Elmer (early signature).

This report, the influence of which is still felt in the daily lives of all Americans,
is a primary document in the establishment of the federal government and in the
implementation of Jefferson’s ideas concerning science and government. This issue
of the report is the one Jefferson kept in his own library, and represents the final
version produced under his supervision.
Jefferson had long pondered the difficulties of establishing uniform weights and
measures, and the desirability of doing so. Colonial America had struggled with
a multiplicity of measures borrowed from Europe, few of them based on rational
systems. Jefferson felt that commerce would be greatly aided by having a single
standard, that politically it would serve to bind the nation together as a unit with
similar measures, and that invention would be encouraged by uniformity in standards. He also felt strongly that a decimal-based system would make transactions
easier for less educated persons, and thus be more democratic. As the editors of
the Jefferson Papers put it, “Jefferson’s report on weights and measures is an almost
perfect embodiment of his dual allegiance to Newtonian physics and to Lockean
concepts of government.”
Jefferson had considered the problems of standard currency as early as 1782.
In 1784 he wrote a pamphlet on the topic, entitled Notes on the Establishment of a
Money Unit, incorporated as an appendix with the privately-printed first edition of
Notes on the State of Virginia. He and James Madison corresponded frequently on
the larger issue of weights, measures, and standards from 1785 on. It was a topic
Jefferson was eager to take on when the House of Representatives asked him to
prepare a report on the problem on January 15, 1790. Working with Tench Coxe,
David Rittenhouse, and James Madison, he developed the concept of a single,
integrated system based on decimal calculation. According to the editors of the
Jefferson Papers, it was “...a thoroughly radical departure: indeed it is doubtful
whether a reformation of similar extent, in comprehensive fullness and explicitness,
has ever been similarly reduced to the brevity of two small sheets of paper [in the
manuscript draft].”
The Report was delivered to the House of Representatives on July 13, 1790 and
immediately ordered to be printed. The first three impressions were printed in a
folio format, the different issues stemming from corrections made while in press.
The final version was printed by Childs & Swaine in this octavo, forty-nine-page

format, and it is this version that Jefferson chose to retain in his own library. Rink
locates six copies of this issue, including Jefferson’s own at the Library of Congress.
While Jefferson’s full recommendations were never implemented, much of his
report was adopted, and his ideas on decimal measures form the basis for American
standards of currency and other basic measures. This report remains one of the
clearest expressions of his extraordinary ability to conceive of ways for government to
rationally order the world, and remains his most celebrated written contribution as
Secretary of State. This was the plan, the editors of the Jefferson Papers write, which
one would have expected “of the pen that produced such revolutionary documents as
the Declaration of Independence and the Virginia Statute of Religious Freedom.”
With provenance to Jonathan Elmer (1745-1817), who served as a Federalist
Senator from New Jersey from 1789 to 1791.
EVANS 22997. SOWERBY, JEFFERSON’S LIBRARY 3760. JEFFERSON PAPERS
16: 602-75. RINK 877. ESTC W15309
$20,000.

Jefferson’s Invention of a Better Plow
66. [ Jefferson, Thomas]: DESCRIPTION D’UNE OREILLE DE CHAR-

RUE, OFFRANT LE MOINS DE RÉSISTANCE POSSIBLE, ET
DONT L’EXÉCUTION EST AUSSI FACILE QUE CERTAINE.
[Contained in:] ANNALES DU MUSÉUM NATIONAL D’HISTOIRE
NATURELLE. Quatrième cahier. Paris. 1802. pp.322-331 plus plate.
Original blue printed paper wrappers. A few chips to spine. Minor soiling.
Light dampstaining to inner upper corner of each plate. Very good. Untrimmed. In a half morocco and cloth clamshell case.

Thomas Jefferson’s article on the design of his moldboard plow, one of his most
important and enduring contributions to agricultural technology. First published
in 1799 in the Transactions of the American Philosophical Society, the article was
reprinted in this French publication in 1802. The accompanying plate shows the
illustration of figures for constructing the plow. Jefferson, who had an abiding
interest in the technological improvement of farming and agriculture, determined
to build a plow that would glide through the earth with as little resistance as possible. He built his first moldboard plow in 1794, and after several years of use, was
convinced of its ease of use and construction, resulting in this article. Its publication
here, during his presidency, illustrates Jefferson’s ongoing ties to France stemming
$2500.
from his service as U.S. ambassador.

Attempting to Purify Drinking Water,
Frighteningly Illustrated
67. Jennison, William H.: JENNISON’S PATENT, 1846. DIAPHRAGM

FILTERS, FOR PURIFYING WATER, AND OTHER LIQUIDS,
WHILE UNDER PRESSURE [caption title]. New York. [1846]. Illustrated broadside, 12 x 7½ inches. Mounting remnants on verso along top

edge, small hole in left margin (not affecting text), short repaired closed tear,
minor foxing. Very good.

A rare mid-19th-century American scientific broadside touting the benefits of a
new water purification system. In a world under constant threat from water-borne
pathogens, Jennison’s “Diaphragm Filters” promised “all river water rendered perfectly pure, and equal to distilled water.” The filter had apparently just won “a gold
medal at the recent fair in 1845.” The “residuum” filtered out by this diaphragm
from Croton Aqueduct water is described by a scientist as a “dark green, muddy
substance” consisting of “animal and vegetable matter, with oxide of iron.” Two

horrifying woodcuts show the microscopic “living animalcules” found in the water from New York’s Croton Aqueduct. Jennison claims his “highly ornamental”
filters will work on rivers from the Schuylkill to the Mississippi, and includes the
directions for use at the bottom. A slightly different version of this broadside was
published in the same year, with only one illustration of an “animalcule;” OCLC
reports two copies of that version. Only one copy of the present version is found
in OCLC, at the Library of Congress.
OCLC 39093775.

$950.

Shifting the Basis of Longitude
to Washington from Greenwich?
68. Lambert, William: ABSTRACTS OF CALCULATIONS, TO AS-

CERTAIN THE LONGITUDE OF THE CAPITOL, IN THE CITY
OF WASHINGTON, FROM GREENWICH OBSERVATORY, IN
ENGLAND. Washington City. 1817. 20pp. Quarto. Original plain blue
wrappers, stitched as issued. Faint creasing to wrappers. Internally bright.
Near fine.

This pamphlet contains various calculations, using coordinates from both England
and the United States, to ascertain the longitude of the Capitol. Employing foundational work by the noted French astronomer, M. de La Lande, Lambert concludes
his study, pronouncing: “It is...believed, that the foregoing result...be strictly correct...
[and] a near approximation to the truth.” At this point the U.S. was considering
starting a new system of longitude with Washington as the baseline.
SABIN 38738. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 41224.

$600.

69. Lardner, Dionysius: THE ELEMENTS OF THE THEORY OF

CENTRAL FORCES. DESIGNED FOR THE USE OF THE STUDENTS IN THE UNIVERSITY. Dublin: Printed at the University Press,
1820. xviii,122,[2]pp. Small quarto. Extracted from bound volume, untrimmed.
A few margins dusty, old stamps of a defunct mercantile library, clean tear in
from fore-edge in leaf 77/78, light old splashmark in lower portion of p.79,
terminal leaf (errata) a bit discolored at margins. Otherwise generally a very
good copy.

First edition of this early, if not first, publication by the prolific Irish writer on
scientific and technical subjects. He is most widely remembered for the Cabinet
Cyclopedia (1829-49, 133 volumes), the Edinburgh Cabinet Library (1830-44, thirtyeight volumes), and his lectures and publications on steam engines and steam
navigation. Scarce.
OCLC: 27471659.

$400.

With a Map of the Winds of the World
70. Le Clerc, Jean: JOANNIS CLERICI PHYSICA, SIVE DE REBUS
CORPOREIS LIBRI QUINQUE. Cambridge: Typis Academicis, 1700.
[24],488,[4]pp. plus eleven plates and folding map. 12mo. Contemporary calf,
raised bands. Toe of spine bit chipped. Significant worming in first twelve
leaves, affecting several letters on each page therein. Persistent but unobtrusive worming thereafter in foremargins through leaf M12. Else quite clean
and very good.

Second British edition of this important early scientific work, first published in
Amsterdam in 1696. The interesting folding map shows most of the Caribbean,
South America, the Atlantic, Africa, the Indian Ocean, the East Indies, and the
northern portion of the large land mass described as “Hollandia Nova,” to which
is connected a peninsula, “Nova Guinea.” The map is marked to show prevailing
winds, in a very early attempt to describe them. ESTC locates six copies of this
edition in North America.
WING L824. ESTC R11398.

$1000.

Reports from the Paris Observatory
71. Le Monnier, Pierre Charles: HISTOIRE CELESTE, OU RECUEIL

TOUTES LES OBSERVATIONS ASTRONOMIQUES FAITES
PAR ORDRE DU ROY.... Paris: Briasson, 1741. [10],xcii,368,[2]pp. plus
seven plates. Quarto. Contemporary mottled calf, spine gilt, leather label.
Extremities rubbed. Library ink stamp on titlepage and verso. Light foxing
to first and last few leaves. Very good.

Le Monnier (1715-99) – a professor at the College Royal and a member of the
Royal Society, the Berlin Academy, and the Académie de la Marine – accompanied
Clairaut and Maupertuis on the 1736 expedition to Lapland to measure a degree of
an arc meridian. This work contains a general account of all the observations made
at the Paris Observatory since its foundation in 1666. This observatory was one

of the most important in Europe, and many of the observations collected here are
among the most significant of the time. Two of the fine plates depict astronomical
instruments, including a telescope constructed by George Graham.
$1000.

“Care and Use of the Personal Brain”
72. Leary, Timothy: [Inscribed typescript of:] ‘THE PERSONAL BRAIN
(OR THE BRAIN WAVE)’ A NOVEL [with other items]. [N.p., but
possibly Laurel Canyon]. [First three items:] December 26, 1983 and [the
last:] December 26, 1984. 4,3,4,8 leaves. Quarto. Dot-matrix printed typescript, punched at top margin, stapled at upper left corner. A few spots to
second leaf. Otherwise very good or better.

A series of three typescript project proposals by Leary, including the following: a)
an outline and “Cast of Characters” for the work above (4 and 3 leaves, respectively),
the first inscribed on the top sheet in red and blue ink: “For Alan V. [S.] from
Timothy This is a brief outline. Plot details & sample chapter coming soon!!” (the
“S” is affected by the punch hole), and on the first sheet of the Cast: “For Alan V.”;
b) “The Care and Use of the Personal Brain According [to] The Instructions of
the Manufacturers,” 4pp., inscribed on the top sheet: “For Alan V.S. from Timothy
Proposal for [A]gency – video tape – like J. Fonda’s – except for the Brain!”; and c)
“The Manual,” 8pp., continuing: “...on How to Increase Your Intelligence....” Each
piece is captioned with a “Version” number, and it is possible that the date “1984”
appearing on the last is in error. A representative sample of Leary’s brainstorming
from the 1980s, evidencing speculation about the interrelations between cognition
and computers, artificial intelligence, man’s potential for further evolution, and other
such concerns that dominated his public life and writings in the 1980s and 1990s.
A manuscript list in an unknown hand identifies the recipient of the inscriptions
as “his agent.”
$1650.

With the Ownership Signature of a Member
of a Distinguished Military Family, a Casualty of Gettysburg
73. Mahan, Dennis Hart: AN ELEMENTARY COURSE OF CIVIL EN-

GINEERING, FOR THE USE OF CADETS OF THE UNITED
STATES’ MILITARY ACADEMY. New York: John Wiley, 1860. 8,401pp.
plus [5]pp. of ads, including in-text illustrations. Publishers’ blindstamped
pebbled cloth, spine gilt. Some wear to extremities. Contemporary ink inscription and ink stamp on front free endpaper (see below). Occasional pencil annotations and corrections throughout. Small gouge to lower margin of
pp.67-68 (no text affected), light tanning and foxing throughout. Very good.

Major Philip J. Kearny’s copy of Mahan’s influential text on civil engineering,
inscribed by Kearny on the front free endpaper: “Philip J. Kearny, New Orleans
1860.” According to his obituary in the Paterson Guardian (August 12, 1863),
Kearny (1841-63) was the cousin and namesake of Union General Philip Kearny,
and had been on “engineering service in Mexico when the rebellion broke out.”
He returned to the U.S. and was commissioned captain of Company A, 11th New
Jersey Infantry on May 27, 1862. He was promoted to major in May 1863, and
was severely wounded at the Battle of Gettysburg on July 2, 1863, as were a number
of other soldiers from the New Jersey 11th. Kearny was transported to St. Luke’s
Hospital in New York, where he subsequently died of his wounds on August 9,
1863. George H. Kearny was Philip’s brother and sole heir; his stamp appears
below Philip’s inscription.
The “sixth edition, with large addenda and many new cuts” of Mahan’s influential treatise on civil engineering. Dennis Hart Mahan (1802-71), noted military
theorist and father of naval strategist Alfred Thayer Mahan, was a professor at West
Point for more than forty-five years. During Mahan’s time at West Point about two
thousand cadets graduated, and every student took Mahan’s course on field operations, fortifications, and leadership during his final year at the academy. Mahan
published his first book in 1836 as a textbook for this course (A Treatise on Field
Fortification...), which was “carried into the field by United States officers in both
the Mexican and Civil wars” (DAB). He continued revising and expanding, along
with writing other texts, including the present work (first published in 1837), all
designed to allow his students to carry their coursework onto the battlefield. Mahan
was a proud Virginian, but he did not support the Confederacy. He corresponded
with numerous generals during the war, stressing loyalty to West Point, the army,
and the nation, as well as the need for military professionalism during times of war.
An interesting association copy of an important military manual.
OCLC 8864513. DAB XII, pp.209-10.

$750.

Cotton Mather Exhibits a Scientific Bent
74. Mather, Cotton: THE CHRISTIAN PHILOSOPHER: A COL-

LECTION OF THE BEST DISCOVERIES IN NATURE, WITH
RELIGIOUS IMPROVEMENTS. London. 1721. vi,304,vii-[1]pp. Contemporary paneled calf, neatly rebacked in matching style, spine gilt, leather
label. Minor toning and foxing. Very good.

This is one of the most curious controversial books in the vast Mather canon. Although Mather’s exploration herein of the wonders of nature is intended to exhibit
God’s presence in the world, the book is essentially scientific and was apparently
written with a self-aggrandizing motive. Mather had a flair for science, having
helped to introduce smallpox inoculation into America, and in 1714 he began using
the initials of a Fellow of the Royal Society after his name. According to Stevens,
Mather wrote a letter of thanks to the Society and continued correspondence, but

there was much contemporaneous skepticism about whether he had the right to
use the august “F.R.S.” This work, written while the controversy was still hot,
was apparently intended to demonstrate Mather’s competence and eagerness to
be America’s first Royal Society member. This is Mather’s most substantial and
personally significant work of science.
HOLMES, COTTON MATHER 52-A. SABIN 46253.

$4250.

A Classic Work of Colonial American Astronomy
75. Mather, Increase: KOMETOGRAPHIA, OR A DISCOURSE CON-

CERNING COMETS; WHEREIN THE NATURE OF BLAZING
STARS IS ENQUIRED INTO...AS ALSO TWO SERMONS OCCASIONED BY THE LATE BLAZING STARS. Boston in NewEngland: Printed by S.G. for S.S., 1683. [8],38,[2],32,[14],143,[3]pp. Bound
with blanks A1 and K8, as issued, with the two sermons, Heavens Alarm to
the World and The Latter Sign, each with separate titlepages, jointly collated
separate from Kometographia, this being the second impression of Heavens

Alarm. 16mo. 18th-century sheep. Spine head a bit chipped, minor scuffing,
some edge wear and light staining to boards. Occasional minor staining or
toning, minor loss to bottom corner of leaf C7 of Heavens Alarm, affecting
a few letters of text; a handful of leaves in Kometographia trimmed close or
with minor text loss or just touching text at edges, sometimes affecting page
numbers, catchwords, or marginal notes; leaf G7 with horizontal closed tear
into the text; leaf K6 with minor loss along fore-edge, costing all or most of
about twenty words of text on each side of the leaf. Contemporary and later
ink notations on a few leaves, including ownership inscriptions in 1685 and
1740. Overall, in good condition. In a cloth chemise and half morocco and
cloth box, spine gilt.

A landmark work in the development of astronomy and empirical science in the
British colonies in the New World, with the full complement of texts, and infrequently found thus.
Increase Mather’s Kometographia... and The Latter Sign were prompted by the
appearance of Halley’s Comet over North America in 1682. Mather had written
Heavens Alarm on the occasion of a 1680 comet, and these works demonstrate not
only Mather’s interest in science and natural phenomenon, but his attempts to
reconcile scientific observation with religious faith. In Kometographia..., however,
we find a work of a character wholly different from the two other sermons – a
treatise on the nature and history of “blazing stars,” written at a distance somewhat
removed from their theological significance, and incorporating observations on the
trajectory and physical demeanor of Halley’s Comet (the former recorded by Boston
printer John Foster). The work also includes allusions to the latest opinions on
comets, and references to, among others, Kepler, Hevel, Tyco Brahe, and Robert
Hooke. Mather intended his treatise for both the ordinary reader and one with
some background in the complexities of contemporary astronomy. For the former
he included accounts of previous appearances by comets, along with some discussion
of the events they were said to presage. For the latter, more sophisticated reader,
Mather recorded “some things of the nature, place; motion of Comets, which only
such as have some skill in Astronomy can understand.”
Of this work Mather’s biographer, K.B. Murdock, states:
Both Halley and Newton completed their scientific pioneering in regard to
comets, after 1680. In writing his Kometographia...Mather was a contemporary
student of the same phenomena...his book quite defies the classification as one
which ‘supports the theological cometary theory fully.’ Instead, his doctrine is
most cautiously expressed....He accepts some of the newest scientific tenets,
and his attempt to combine them with his religious views results in a position
held by others for a century after him, and not wholly abandoned today...in
the matter of comets, Mather was in the front rank of his time.

A truly stellar work, and one of the most celebrated 17th-century American imprints,
seldom found with its two adjoining pamphlets or with all blanks, as in this copy.
HOLMES, INCREASE MATHER 67A,62B1. CHURCH 682. EVANS 352. SABIN
46696. MURDOCK, INCREASE MATHER, pp.145-47.
$25,000.

Medical Education in the American Colonies
76. Morgan, John: A DISCOURSE UPON THE INSTITUTION OF

MEDICAL SCHOOLS IN AMERICA, DELIVERED AT A PUBLIC ANNIVERSARY COMMENCEMENT, HELD IN THE COLLEGE OF PHILADELPHIA MAY 30 AND 31, 1765. WITH A
PREFACE CONTAINING, AMONGST OTHER THINGS, THE
AUTHOR’S APOLOGY FOR ATTEMPTING TO INTRODUCE

THE REGULAR MODE OF PRACTICING PHYSIC IN PHILADELPHIA. Philadelphia: William Bradford, 1765. vii,[1],xxvi,[2],63pp.
12mo. 20th-century three-quarter morocco and boards, spine gilt. Spine and
covers soiled, slightly worn. Titlepage and last printed page laid down on paper. Titlepage soiled and chipped, affecting a few letters in imprint. Worming
in top and bottom margins throughout, with no loss of text. Light browning.
Good.

First edition of the first book on medical education published in the North American
British colonies. Morgan served in the French and Indian War but received his formal
medical training in Edinburgh. Upon his return to America in 1765 he proposed
a system for medical education in America with this address and founded the first
medical school in America at the College of Philadelphia (now the University of
Pennsylvania Medical School). “At the College’s annual commencement the same
year, he delivered the present Discourse, an elaborate exposition on the nature and
scope of medical science, its conditions in America, obstacles to medical study and
reasons for the establishment of medical schools. He argued the need for separating
the functions of physician, apothecary, and surgeon, and declared his intention to
limit himself to the practice of internal medicine solely by prescription. These were
advanced ideas which at first met with much opposition, as his opponents claimed
that they were not applicable to conditions in the colonies” – Norman.
An important work in the history of medicine in the colonies.
SABIN 50650. EVANS 10082. ESTC W30863. HILDEBURN 2147. AUSTIN 1335.
GUERRA a-367. NORMAN 1549.
$7500.

A Major Landmark
in Photography and Natural History
77. Muybridge, Eadweard: ANIMAL LOCOMOTION. AN ELECTRO-

PHOTOGRAPHIC INVESTIGATION OF CONSECU TIVE
PHASES OF ANIMAL MOVEMENTS. Philadelphia: The University of
Philadelphia, 1887. Two volumes. 200 collotype plates by Muybridge printed
by the Photo-Gravure Company. Folio. Loose within a pair of bound-to-style
portfolios of half black morocco and period cloth, morocco label on upper
cover. Very good. In large folio black morocco-backed boxes.

The first edition of this rare and important photographic work is a landmark in the
evolution of the medium, and in the role of mechanical reproduction on the fine arts.
Although the complete set of images for Animal Locomotion totaled 781 plates
in eleven portfolios, the prohibitively high cost of $600 resulted in the purchase of
only thirty-seven complete sets of all 781 plates. However, as Muybridge explains
in the Prospectus, the makeup of the subscription sets was left entirely up to each
subscriber, as long as at least one hundred plates were purchased:

One hundred Plates of illustrations will constitute a copy of the work. These
one hundred plates, the Subscriber is entitled to select from those enumerated in
the subjoined catalogue....The 781 Plates described in the Catalogue comprise
more than 20,000 figures of men, women, and children, animals and birds,
all actively engaged in walking, galloping, flying, working, playing, fighting,
dancing, or other actions incidental to every-day life, which illustrate motion
and the play of muscles....Subscribers desiring a greater number of Plates than
the one hundred for which they subscribe, will be entitled to obtain such additions, and at the same proportionate rate of payment [one dollar per plate].

Thus every subscriber set of Animal Locomotion is different in its composition,
depending on the interests and tastes of the subscriber. The present subscription
set of 200 plates is entirely of human figures, without any images of animals whatsoever. This set includes the following plate numbers: 1, 4, 10, 12, 13, 14, 20, 21,
22, 23, 24, 25, 33, 34, 37, 40, 42, 43, 46, 53, 68, 69, 71, 72, 75, 77, 78, 80, 81, 83,
87, 89, 92, 93, 94, 96, 105, 146, 147, 155, 157, 165, 166, 167, 168, 170, 171, 175,
176, 178, 179, 180, 181, 182, 183, 184, 185, 188, 190, 191, 199, 202, 207, 210,
212, 213, 215, 216, 219, 220, 221, 222, 225, 227, 229, 232, 233, 237, 238, 239, 240,
242, 244, 246, 247, 251, 252, 253, 254, 255, 256, 259, 260, 261, 262, 263, 265, 267,

269, 270, 271, 273, 274, 276, 277, 278, 279, 280, 281, 282, 283, 284, 287, 288, 290,
292, 293, 294, 299, 300, 302, 303, 303, 304, 307, 308, 309, 314, 327, 343, 345, 346,
348, 356, 363, 364, 369, 376, 377, 387, 389, 394, 395, 399, 400, 401, 406, 408, 409,
410, 413, 415, 416, 418, 419, 420, 421, 423, 425, 426, 430, 431, 433, 434, 436, 439,
442, 448, 449, 451, 453, 454, 463, 466, 467, 468, 469, 470, 472, 474, 475, 476, 478,
479, 480, 484, 485, 486, 487, 492, 494, 495, 496, 497, 502, 509, 513, 520, 525, and
527. In addition to choosing their own images, subscribers were also able to order
by “subjects” (i.e. men, women, children, etc., indicating for each the various states
of dress or undress), with Muybridge selecting the images. The present grouping
is comprised of 59 men, 129 women, and 12 children.
Eadweard Muybridge (1830-1904) was one of the great photographic innovators of the 19th century. Born in England, he came to San Francisco in 1855 and
worked as a bookseller. After a serious accident in 1860, he returned to England
and changed his vocation to photographer. Returning to the United States in
1867, he built his reputation on photographs of San Francisco, Yosemite, and other
western locales, both as a private photographer and working for the U.S. Government. Beginning in 1872, Muybridge, at the behest of railroad magnate Leland

Stanford, experimented with a sequence of photographs of a galloping horse that
proved that all four of the animal’s hooves were off the ground at the same time.
By 1878 he had developed the ability to produce series of photographs freezing
the motion of moving figures. These studies were published in 1882 as The Horse
in Motion, which led to a break between Stanford and Muybridge, who felt he had
not been given proper credit.
Now committed to working on his motion studies, Muybridge found a new sponsor in the University of Pennsylvania, and moved to Philadelphia in 1883. “Largely
owing to the advocacy of the esteemed artist and faculty member Thomas Eakins,
Muybridge was engaged to conduct a series of locomotion studies at the University
of Pennsylvania from 1884 to 1885. There he exposed more than 100,000 photographic plates in locomotion studies of men, women, children, beasts, and birds.
The initial publication of this work in 1887 was comprehensive but prohibitively
expensive” – ANB. Eakins worked with Muybridge as one of his assistants for part
of this time. The photographs showed sequences of several dozen photographs on
each plate. The human models, of both sexes, were shown nude or with minimal
clothing engaged in various activities, from walking, running, leaping and throwing
things to climbing stairs, carrying objects, engaging in various kinds of work, and
many forms of athletic activity. Animals, drawn from the Philadelphia Zoo, are
shown moving in various ways as well as carrying loads. The entire project was a
comprehensive catalogue of human and animal motion.
Muybridge’s 1860 accident, which involved a blow to the head and possible
brain injury, evidently changed his personality as well as his career. He became
eccentric and explosive (in 1874 he killed his wife’s lover, but was acquitted on the
grounds of justifiable homicide), and also shed many inhibitions. His photography
and publication of nude models was remarkable for its day. Many of the figures
in Muybridge’s work feature full-frontal nudity, both men and women, as well as
some children.
After the publication of Animal Locomotion, Muybridge worked for some time
to promote commercial applications for his work before returning to England in
1894. He died there a decade later. His work in sequential photography quickly
had a major impact on the fine arts of his day, and laid the groundwork for motion
pictures. His images remain exciting and vibrant today.
In a search of OCLC we locate nineteen sets that are complete or mostly so
(more than 700 plates present). A further twenty-nine copies are located containing anywhere from 75 to 200 plates (copies of around 100 plates being the most
common), and twelve more records with indeterminate or minimal holdings.
An incredibly important and handsome production, key in the history of science and photography.
ROOSENS & SALU 723. Eadweard Muybridge, Complete Human and Animal Locomotion,
edited by A.V. Mozley (New York, 1979), Vol. I, p.vii. Gernsheim, The History of Photography,
p.440.
$275,000.

A Seventeen-Foot Panoramic Photograph
of the 1939 New York World’s Fair
78. [New York Photographica]: [Allen, Charles F.]: [Allen, Gabriel]:

[LARGE-FORMAT PANORAMIC PHOTOGRAPH OF THE
INTERNATIONAL GOVERNMENT ZONE OF THE 1939 NEW
YORK WORLD’S FAIR]. [N.p., likely New York. Early 1939]. Panoramic
photograph, 19¾ x 204 inches. Some chipping, creasing, minor staining, and
occasional closed tears, with repaired tears to each vertical edge, and minor
loss to right edge. Still, a good image, considering its size.

An extraordinary and obscure seventeen-foot panoramic photograph highlighting
the modernist architecture of the international zone of the 1939 New York World’s
Fair. The photograph presents a 360° view around the Lagoon of Nations, starting at the Belgian Pavilion at left, scanning across the statuary-filled fountains in
Constitution Mall (with the Heinz 57 exhibit and the Trylon and Perisphere at
the Theme Centre in the background), past the French Pavilion, the first Foreign
Pavilion, across the Court of Peace (with the U.S. Government building in the deep
background), the second Foreign Pavilion (with mounted lettering for Romania
and a banner for Japan hanging on the front), and ending at the Czechoslovakian
pavilion at far right. The Soviet Pavilion is not pictured, as it was one of the last
exhibits completed before the opening of the fair on April 30, 1939; this fact also
helps us date the photograph. Several workmen and men in suits, and a handful
of automobiles are pictured, with some of the people taking notice of the camera.
A printed notice, which appears twice near the bottom edge of the photograph
reads: “This is the largest direct photograph ever made! It is not an enlarged or
pieced picture, but the actual negative size. It was made by Charles F. & Gabriel
Allen and they have specialized in panorama photography since 1892.” Few specifics
are known about the Allens, though the Library of Congress holds six panoramic
photographs by Charles F. Allen dated between 1919 and 1935, all in the New
York area, including two 1919 panoramas of the ringside crowd of a boxing match
and two showing the attendees of the American Ornithologists’ Union’s annual
convention at the American Museum of Natural History. The Naval Historical
Center also holds a 1918 panoramic photograph showing the personnel of the Fleet
Supply Base in Brooklyn which is captioned in the negative: “Chas. F. Allen 216
West 104th St. New York City.” The present photograph was likely the crowning
achievement in a long career for one New York-area panoramic photographer, and

Gabriel Allen was likely Charles’s brother or son. They may, in fact, have sold
copies of the panorama at the fair itself, since they took the image some months
before the fair opened.
The New York World’s Fair of 1939-40 was a worldwide event, with dozens
of countries participating. The fairgrounds covered over 1,200 acres in Flushing
Meadows-Corona Park, Long Island. The fair was the second-most-expensive
world’s fair ever executed, but a successful one, drawing over forty-four million
visitors. The structures built for the fair were a feast for the eyes, with almost every
building reflecting the modernist influence, as the theme for the fair was “the world
of tomorrow.” This reflection on the future, anticipating the Atomic and Space
ages just around the corner, can be seen in the present photograph, in the pavilions
of the international government zone.
We can find no other copies or even mention of the present photograph in auction records, the trade, or in institutions. Due to the epic nature of the printing
process just to produce one copy of this massive panoramic photograph, the Allens
could not have produced many examples.
A remarkable surviving photographic record of a seminal New York historical
moment, and one of the most astounding panoramic photographs we have ever
encountered.
$4500.

79. [Nobel Prizes]: LES PRIX NOBEL EN 1901 [through] 1960.
Stockholm: Imprimerie Royale, 1904-1961. Forty-two numbers, in forty volumes. Quarto. Numbers for 1901-4 bound up in two volumes, handsome

three-quarter gilt calf and marbled boards, wrappers bound in; numbers for
1907, 1908, 1909 each bound up in three-quarter morocco and marbled boards,
original wrappers not bound in; remainder in original printed wrappers. Bookplate in each volume, a few volumes lightly soiled and a few spines slightly
chipped. Many fine and unopened, often in original glassine.

A good, long, slightly broken run of the official publication of the Nobel Prize
committee, most often published annually (the exception being the war years), including the speeches and papers of the Laureates, portraits, proceedings, etc. The
years present here are: 1901-4 (bound in two volumes), 1905-1913, 1914/18 (quadruple number), 1919/20, 1921/22, 1924/25 (double numbers), 1926-39, 1940/44
(quadruple number), 1945-47, 1949, and 1956 through 1961. In the majority of
cases, these volumes represent first appearances of significant works by Laureates
$3000.
in a multitude of disciplines.

Overland Traction Engine
80. [Overland Traction Engine Company]: Robinson, Asa P., and Edward

Warner: OVERLAND TRACTION ENGINE COMPANY. TRANSPORTATION BY STEAM FROM MISSOURI RIVER TO THE
ROCKY MOUNTAINS. Boston: Wright & Potter, Printers, 1865. 61pp.
plus two plates and folding map. Narrow quarto. Original wrappers. Titlepage
chipped on bottom and fore-edge, moderately dampstained. Map cleanly torn,
affecting one inch of image; also cleanly separated along one fold. Moderate
dampstaining of plates and pp.1-15. Some additional very light dampstaining
in upper outer corner of text. A good copy. In a half morocco and cloth box.

A scarce privately circulated prospectus setting forth the optimistic plan of the
Overland Traction Engine Company to haul freight and passengers overland aboard
steam traction engines from the Missouri River to the Rockies. The plates, lithographed by Prang & Co., show two views of the engine – one encased, the other
uncovered. A fabulous idea at a time when supplies were routinely carried hundreds
of miles over the plains entirely by mule and cattle trains. In the end, however,
the plan was a bit short on execution. The engine weighed fifty-four tons when
fully loaded with fuel and bogged down in mud on its first trial. The folding map
illustrates the prospective route west from Nebraska City. A curious 19th-century
railroad alternative, which was essentially a locomotive with wheels.
GRAFF 3145. SABIN 57977. REESE & MILES, CREATING AMERICA 63.
$3500.

John C. Calhoun’s Copy
81. [Patents]: LETTER FROM THE SECRETARY OF STATE,

TRANSMITTING A LIST OF THE NAMES OF PERSONS TO
WHOM PATENTS HAVE BEEN ISSUED FOR ANY NEW OR
USEFUL ART, MACHINE, MANUFACTURE, OR COMPOSITION OF MATTER, OR ANY IMPROVEMENT THEREON,
FROM JANUARY 1st, 1813, TO JANUARY 1st, 1814. Washington:
A. & G. Way, Printers, 1814. [3],9-16pp. Small folio. Printed self-wrappers,
stitched. Contemporary ownership signature (“Calhoun”) in upper margin of
titlepage. Toning and mild soiling to outer leaves. Very good. Untrimmed.

Table of approximately 175 patents issued from December 31, 1812 to December
31, 1813, listing each invention, inventor, inventor’s resident city, town, or county,
and date of the patent issue. The list reflects the country’s growing industrialization
during the 1810s, particularly in the Northeast, with a plurality of the patents relating to textile manufacture. Scarce, with OCLC and Shaw and Shoemaker together
locating seven copies. The present copy was almost certainly issued to and owned by
John C. Calhoun and bears what is likely his autograph ownership signature in the
titlepage. While only the last name is present (following a crossed-out “C”), there
was only one Calhoun serving in Congress at the time of this publication, and the
inscription closely resembles other known examples of John C. Calhoun’s signature.
SHAW & SHOEMAKER 33257.

$500.

Improvements on the Franklin Stove
82. [Pettibone, Daniel]: PETTIBONE’S ECONOMY OF FUEL; OR,

DESCRIP TION OF HIS IMPROVEMENTS OF THE RAREFYING AIR-STOVES...OR COMMON FIRE PLACES...FOR
WARMING AND VENTILATING HOSPITALS, CHURCHES...
&c. WITH OR WITHOUT THE APPLICATION OF STEAM...

ALSO, AN EXTRACT FROM JAMES SHARP’S LONDON EDITION OF HIS IMPROVEMENTS ON THAT OF DR. BENJAMIN
FRANKLIN. Philadelphia. 1812. 62,[4]pp. Dbd. Some foxing, mild staining
to first few leaves. Very good.

The second edition, and thus a more detailed account of Daniel Pettibone’s research into the improvement of artificial heat, including the application of steam.
Pettibone was a skilled metal worker, sword and gunsmith, and amateur inventor
who called himself a “mechanician.” He invented the warm-air furnace, which
he called a “rarefying air-stove,” the first successful central heating system in the
United States. A self-aggrandizing selection of research, with a fair bit on how his
inventions improve upon those of Franklin, and including commendatory quotations
from a variety of notable sources. Also includes one small woodcut illustration on
page 45 depicting a minor Pettibone invention. This work is rare in the market,
and rather scarce in institutions, as well, with only fourteen copies listed in OCLC
under several records.
RINK 2903. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 26439.

$2500.

Scientific Instruments for New France
83. Phélypeaux, Jean-Frédéric, comte de Maurepas: [Canada]: [AUTO-

GRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM THE COMTE DE MAUREPAS, REQUESTING NEW
SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENTS
ON BEHALF OF GILLES
HOCQUART, INTENDANT OF
NEW FRANCE]. [Paris?] February
10, 1745. [2]pp. on a folded sheet. In
French. Previously folded. Two small
holes along folds of blank leaf. Light
foxing and tanning. Very good.

An entertaining letter written in 1745 by
French minister Jean-Frédéric Phélypeaux,
Comte de Maurepas, to scientist HenriLouis Duhamel du Monceau at Versailles
requesting on behalf of Gilles Hocquart,
the Intendant of New France in Canada,
that new thermometers and other scientific instruments be sent to Quebec.
The author notes that although the old
thermometers were graded to measure
temperatures down to -15° on the Réau-

mur scale, it had in fact only recently been -27° or -28°. Even if the thermometers
had been able to measure temperatures that low, according to Maurepas, the cold
had caused the measuring liquid inside the instruments to separate permanently,
rendering them useless in any event. He therefore asks that four new Réaumur
thermometers capable of measuring down to -35° be sent, along with several astronomical instruments for making navigational observations.
$750.

Important Treatise on Surveying
84. Picard, Jean: TRAITÉ DE NIVELLEMENT....AVEC UNE RELA-

TION DE QUELQUES NIVELLEMENS FAITS PAR ORDRE DU
ROY. ET UN ABBREGÉ DE LA MESURE DE LA TERRE DU
MÊME AUTEUR. Paris: Estienne Michallet, 1684. [12],204, 241-248,[2]
pp. with errata and a few text diagrams plus three engraved plates (the third
divided cleanly at center and bound as two separate figures facing pp.90 and
97). 12mo. Contemporary French calf, spine gilt, outer edges of boards gilt.
Outer upper joint cracked. Light dampstaining in upper corners. Very good.
The Frank Streeter copy, with his bookplate.

First edition of Picard’s treatise on surveying and leveling, written as part of the
results of his research into the measurement of the circumference of the earth.
Prepared for publication by Philippe de la Hire following Picard’s death, the work
was considered a standard source on the subject and was reprinted in numerous
editions through the third-quarter of the 18th-century. The finely executed plates
in this first edition include illustrations of Picard’s level and alternative instruments
$1750.
designed by Huygens, Romer, and la Hire.

First American Edition
85. Plattes, Gabriel: A DISCOVERY OF SUBTERRANEAN TREA-

SURE: CONTAINING USEFUL EXPLORATIONS, CONCERNING ALL MANNER OF MINES AND MINERALS, FROM THE
GOLD TO THE COAL; WITH PLAIN DIRECTIONS AND
RULES FOR THE FINDING OF THEM IN ALL KINGDOMS
AND COUNTRIES. IN WHICH THE ART OF MELTING, REFINING, AND ASSAYING THEM IS PLAINLY DECLARED....
Philadelphia: Printed and sold by Robert Bell, 1784. 37pp., plus [3]pp. of
advertisements. 20th-century three-quarter red morocco and cloth, spine gilt.
Binding lightly edgeworn. Previous owner’s name stamped on three fly leaves.
Titlepage tanned, with a tear in the fore-edge (not affecting text). Text generally quite clean. Good plus.

The scarce first American edition of this 17th-century manual for the finding and
refining of metals. Some consideration is given to the geologic processes leading
up to the formation of deposits (Noah’s Flood is called in frequently to explain the
then inexplicable) and the potential for discovery in diverse places, including the
Americas: “for these Mines [in New-England, Virginia, Bermuda, Peru, etc.] if they
prove rich, would yield more gain in one year, than their Tobacco, and such trifles
would yield in their whole lives.” “Contains some interesting notices of the gold
and silver mines in Peru, New England, Virginia, the Bermudas, and other parts
of America. The author gives a receipt by which he claims to have produced pure
gold, but at a cost greater than its value. He finally died in the streets of London
of starvation” – Sabin.
EVANS 18732. HILDEBURN 5438. SABIN 63360. RINK 3343.

$4000.

Of Great Use During the Civil War
86. Power, John Hatch. ANATOMY OF THE ARTERIES OF THE

HUMAN BODY DESCRIPTIVE AND SURGICAL WITH THE
DESCRIPTIVE ANATOMY OF THE HEART. Philadelphia: J.B. Lippincott & Co. 1863. 401pp., including in-text illustrations, plus [6]pp. of ads
and ads on front and rear endpapers. Publisher’s blindstamped brown cloth,
spine gilt, “U.S. Army Medical Department” in silver gilt on front cover. Some

wear and light staining to covers, corners bumped, spine ends a bit worn. Light
tanning, a handful of places where previously laid-in paper has offset onto
text. Very good overall. In a brown half morocco clamshell case, spine gilt.

This manual on vascular anatomy was
a “bible” to army surgeons during the
Civil War, due to John Hatch Power’s
accessible writing style and extensive
engravings after the work of fellow
surgeon B. Wills Richardson, as well
as “numerous other engravings, executed under the inspection of one
of our most distinguished American
anatomists” (p.[2]). John Hatch
Power (1806-63) was an Irish physician and professor of anatomy at the
Royal College of Surgeons in Ireland.
He published widely on anatomy, but
specialized on the heart and related
vascular topics. This was certainly his
most successful publication; it went
through Dublin and London editions
before appearing in the U.S. in 1862.
It was immediately adopted and issued
by the Surgeon General of the U.S.
Army “for the use of surgeons on the
field of battle and in army hospitals”
during the Civil War; this copy is the
1863 printing of the first Army edition. This was part of a larger series
of military works published by Lippincott, including volumes on tactics and strategy, as well as Samuel Gross’ Manual
of Military Surgery. The manuals by Gross and Power were carried by nearly every
military surgeon during the Civil War.
CORDASCO 60-1448.

$1000.

Pioneering Work in English on Magnetism
87. Ridley, Mark: A SHORT TREATISE OF MAGNETICALL BODIES AND MOTIONS. London: Nicholas Okes, 1613. [14]157,[1]pp. including engraved titlepage and twenty-one engravings in the text (one with
two small maps showing New England, Virginia, and Terra Australis). Small
quarto. Modern calf, leather label stamped in gilt. Contemporary ownership
inscriptions of William Davenport on titlepage. Titlepage moderately worn

and soiled, laid down on a backing sheet. Light worming on first two text
leaves (affecting a few printed characters). 19th-century ownership inscription
on leaf A3. Small portion of G2 torn away and repaired, affecting a few words
which are present in facsimile; a few other small tears and repairs. Margins
closely trimmed, affecting a few headlines. Lacking the volvelle on T1. Still
a good copy.

First edition, first issue of Ridley’s work on magnetism, without the errata on the
recto of X3 found in the second issue also published in 1613. Following William
Gilbert’s work De Magnete, “here presented directions for a series of experiments on
the lodestone, magnet, and terella which could be carried out by anyone interested
in the subject. He added engravings and descriptions of his improvised instruments
for determining the variation, and for making use of the inclinatory needle for
finding position at sea. This was in accordance with the method published jointly
by Edward Wright, Thomas Blundeville, and Henry Briggs” – Taylor.
SABIN 71297. STC 21045. CRONE 127. TAYLOR, MATHEMATICAL PRACTITIONERS OF TUDOR & STUART ENGLAND 126. ADAMS & WATERS, ENGLISH
MARITIME BOOKS 2976.
$6500.

Dedicated to the Delegates of the Congress
That Passed the Declaration, and Owned by One of Them
88. Rittenhouse, David: AN ORATION, DELIVERED FEBRUARY

24, 1775, BEFORE THE AMERICAN PHILOSOPHICAL SOCIETY, HELD AT PHILADELPHIA, FOR PROMOTING USEFUL
KNOWLEDGE. Philadelphia: Printed by John Dunlap, 1775. 27pp., errata
note at foot of final page. Quarto. Late 19th-century half brown cloth and
marbled boards, spine gilt. Front and rear boards with two diagonal scrapemarks, minor shelf wear. Ownership signature on titlepage (see below). Small
chip in lower fore-edge of titlepage, repaired with modern paper; neat, minor
paper repair in upper gutter throughout. Very good overall.

This copy bears the ownership signature on the titlepage of Oliver Hopkinson
(1812-1905), the grandson of Francis Hopkinson, signer of the Declaration of Independence, author, composer, and Pennsylvania government official, and the son

of Joseph Hopkinson, composer of “Hail Columbia,” and a prominent Pennsylvania
lawyer, judge, and politician. Oliver Hopkinson himself trained as a lawyer and
commanded a troop of Delaware volunteers in the Civil War, and was wounded at
Antietam. Though signed only by Oliver Hopkinson, it is almost certain that this
copy descended in the Hopkinson family from the time of Francis Hopkinson who,
as a member of the Continental Congress, was of the group to whom Rittenhouse
dedicated this oration.
David Rittenhouse’s address was the third annual oration delivered to the
American Philosophical Society, and the last before the Revolution interrupted the
series for five years. His nominal topic was the history of astronomy, concentrating
on the period from Copernicus onward; but, according to his biographer, Brooke
Hindle, he also “presented the essence of his own aspirations and beliefs, his own
philosophy and religion...the oration was a public confession of faith.” Hindle
devotes an entire chapter to this address, which he sees as a pivotal point in Rittenhouse’s life, as well as an important statement in early American science. The
address was not published until the fall of 1775, and then was dedicated “To the
Delegates of the Thirteen United Colonies, assembled in Congress at Philadelphia,
to whom the future liberties, and consequently the virtue, improvement in science
and happiness of America are intrusted.”
This title is extremely rare in the market, with copies at Anderson Galleries
in 1904, and the Pennypacker copy in 1906 being the only other two to appear
at auction. A highly significant American scientific oration, delivered in the year
before independence was proclaimed, printed by the printer of the Declaration of
Independence, and owned by one of the delegates who signed that historic document.
EVANS 14432. Brooke Hindle, David Rittenhouse, pp.112-22. SABIN 71588. HILDEBURN 3273. ESTC W21473.
$17,500.

Significant Study of Sun Dials
89. Rivard, Dominique François: LA GNOMONIQUE, OU L’ART DE
FAIRE DES CADRANS. Paris. 1746. xv,[1],324,53,[1]pp. plus twelve
engraved folding plates. Contemporary mottled calf, raised bands, spine gilt,
leather label. Some scuffing along outer hinges, corners worn. Contemporary
inscriptions on titlepage. Else just about very good. Ex-Horticultural Society
of New York, with bookplate but no other markings.

Second edition, revised, after the first of 1742, of this important French work on
sun dials. Rivard (1697-1778) was an important French mathematician who was
influential in the introduction of the teaching of mathematics in the University of
Paris. His other works include the Elements de Mathematiques (1740) and Traité de
la Sphere (1741), among others on geometry and mathematics. The NUC locates
only four copies of this edition (MB, MH, CtY, DLC).
$500.

Item 89.

Early American Surveying Guide
90. [Robertson, John]: TABLES OF DIFFERENCE OF LATITUDE

AND DEPARTURE: CONSTRUCTED TO EVERY QUARTER OF
A DEGREE OF THE QUADRANT, AND CONTINUED FROM
ONE, TO THE DISTANCE OF ONE HUNDRED MILES OR
CHAINS. Philadelphia: Joseph Crukshank, 1785. [1],90pp. Contemporary
American wallet-style binding of reverse calf, tooled in blind. Much of the
spine is perished, wallet flap detached but present, with attached leather tie.
A few old stains in the upper portion of the beginning text, else quite clean
internally. Contemporary ownership signature on titlepage, one instance of
a contemporary manuscript correction in text. Bookplate of Frank Streeter
on front pastedown. Very good. In a folding cloth clamshell box, spine gilt.

The rare first edition of this early American surveying guide, of practical use for
navigators as well. The entire text is comprised of intricately calculated tables giving departure and latitude coordinates. Evans and Rink attribute later editions to
John Robertson. This first edition is not listed separately in Evans, but is a part of
his record for Robert Gipson’s A Treatise of Practical Surveying..., with which it was
issued in 1785. Rink, however, correctly notes that Robertson’s work has a separate

titlepage, and it should be treated as a separate work in its own right. The present
copy, in its wallet-style binding, makes it clear that Rink is correct and Evans wrong.
This copy is especially notable for its early provenance signature on the titlepage of “Robert Smith, 1789,” who notes that he bought it in Philadelphia, and
also for the fact that he or another early owner bound it separately in an American
“wallet-style” binding, no doubt for practical use in the field or at sea. Its survival
intact, in this early binding, is remarkable.
ESTC W28026. RINK 2371. EVANS 19026 (ref ).

$2000.

Roosevelt Founds the Clinic at Warm Springs
91. Roosevelt, Franklin D.: [AU TOGRAPH AND TYPED LET-

TERS FROM FRANKLIN D. ROOSEVELT CONCERNING
THE FOUNDING AND EARLY DEVELOPMENT OF WARM
SPRINGS, GEORGIA]. Warm Springs, Ga. 1927/1928. [8]pp. in Roosevelt’s hand, 10pp. typed (including [7]pp. on Warm Springs letterhead). Letters have been hole-punched and bear marks from previous stapling. Half-inch
tear to one of the typed pages and some chipping to 3 pages of memos. In a
half red morocco slipcase.

A small but exceptional collection of memos and drafts, providing rare insight
into how FDR ran the Georgia Warm Springs, a Georgia resort that he took over
and developed into a retreat for polio sufferers after founding the Warm Springs
Foundation in 1927. The collection comprises five parts:
1) Autograph manuscript (not signed) in FDR’s hand, on Warm Springs letterhead.
[5]pp. “To all patients....The Foundation is conducting the treatment, and the
patients come here for a definite purpose. The greater part of each day is taken

up with the treatment, and while there is no wish to curtail personal liberty or
recreation, it is essential to prevent fatigue and to work for the highest degree of
health for all concerned. That is why simple rules are necessary. Many patients or
their families will perhaps consider that circumstances warrant special exceptions
to the rules – but this would soon lead to confusion and discrimination. That is
why all patients whether of full age or minors, whether living in the colony, hotel
or in private cottages are asked to live up not only to the letter, but to the spirit
of the rules. We are concerned with the greatest good to the greatest number.”
2) Autograph manuscript (not signed) in FDR’s hand. [3]pp. “Memo.”
3) Typed manuscript, dated January 1, 1928. [8]pp. (four drafts). “Rules for Guests
Living in the Colony.”
4) Typed manuscript, dated July 7, 1927, on Georgia Warm Springs Foundation letterhead. [1]p. “Subject: The Comfort & Happiness of Patients,” signed in type:
“E.T. Curtis, Mgr.” Reading in part: “A prime reason for the operation of Warm
Springs by the Hon. Franklin D. Roosevelt and associates, is the establishment
of the Cure. The happiness of all patients, whether in the Hotel, in the Colony,
or in private cottages, is of the first importance and will be so considered by all
members of the staff.”
5) Typewritten newsletter, “The Daily Gossip,” dated July 6, 1927, on the verso of
Georgia Warm Springs letterhead. Whimsical report of the disappearance and
subsequent location of two of the resort’s patients who happened to be young,
male, and inebriated.

Roosevelt acted as general manager in charge of setting policy during first year of
the foundation, the period during which these letters were written. He would ultimately meet his end there two decades later, and it was subsequently renamed the
Roosevelt Warm Springs Institute for Rehabilitation. This collection of documents
outlines policies and reflects Roosevelt’s enthusiasm for the resort’s therapeutic
capabilities, from which he felt he had already benefited, as well as his sense of
great responsibility for visiting patients. Letters and documents including details
$10,000.
of Roosevelt’s time at Warm Springs are rare.

Alchemical Lexicon
92. Ruland, Martin, The Elder: LEXICON ALCHEMIAE, SIVE DIC-

TIONARIUM ALCHEMISTICUM, CUM OBSCURIORUM VERBORUM, & RERUM HERMATICARUM, TUM THEOPHRAST –
PARACELSICARUM PHRASIUM, PLANAM EXPLICATIONEM
CONTINENS.... Frankfurt: Cura ac sumtibus Zachariae Palthenii, 1612.
[4],471 [i.e. 487 (due to many errors in numbering in the late portion of
the text)],[1 (blank)]pp. Small quarto. Slightly later plain calf (visible waste
sheets from an English astronomical gazette used in the binding are for the
year 1635). Alchemical device on titlepage, two marginal woodcuts, several
tables (leaf M1 folded at fore-edge to accommodate the over extension of the
table on that leaf ). Crown of spine has shallow loss, bookplate scar on front

pastedown, front inner hinge cracking and binder’s free endsheet detached,
text block considerably browned (as usual for this title). 3N4 has a short,
clean tear in from margin, some occasional marginal discoloration, occasional
spotting. Still, a good copy.

First edition of this very substantial lexicon, compiled by the physician to Emperor
Rudolph II and lecturer at the gymnasium at Lauingen in Swabia. “He was in favor
of Parcelsus’ reforms, but he dealt greatly in secret remedies, especially in emetics...” – Ferguson. “This lexicon is very full, less mystical and more practical than
some later ones. Useful in explaining early terminology” – Bolton.
DUVEEN, p. 520. FERGUSON II:302. BOLTON I:1041.

$2000.

Pioneering American Work on Steamboats,
a Technological Revolution
93. Rumsey, James: A SHORT TREATISE ON THE APPLICATION

OF STEAM, WHEREBY IS CLEARLY SHEWN, FROM ACTUAL
EXPERIMENTS, THAT STEAM MAY BE APPLIED TO PROPEL
BOATS OR VESSELS OF ANY BURTHEN AGAINST RAPID
CURRENTS WITH GREAT VELOCITY. Philadelphia: Printed by
Joseph James, 1788. 26pp. plus final blank leaf. 19th-century three-quarter
morocco and marbled boards. Extremities somewhat worn, chipped at spine
ends, joints cracked. Contemporary ownership signature and touch of dust
soiling on titlepage, else a very good copy. Untrimmed. In a cloth chemise
and half morocco and cloth slipcase, spine gilt.

From the library of Haskell F. Norman, with his bookplate. This is one of the
pioneering works on steamboats, whose advent bespoke a technological revolution
of profound implications. Rumsey, a machinist by trade, was a trailblazer in steam
propulsion. As early as 1784 he exhibited to George Washington a model of a
boat for stemming the current of rivers by steam power. A Short Treatise... initiated a controversy in the late 1780s between Rumsey and John Fitch over who had
priority in the development of their respective steam-powered boats. Fitch was
the first to publicize his invention and obtained a fourteen-year privilege for the
manufacture of steam vessels, giving him a virtual production monopoly in America.
Rumsey issued the present pamphlet as a reply to Fitch’s Original Steamboat Supported (1788). This is the corrected reissue of Rumsey’s A Plan, Wherein the Power
of Steam is Fully Shewn (1788).
The Streeter copy sold to Goodspeed’s for $425 in 1969. It is now in the Cincinnati Public Library Inland Waterways Collection.
EVANS 21442. RINK 2924. NORMAN 1859. HOWES R499, “b.” STREETER SALE
3961.
$9500.

The Most Famous Astronomer of the Middle Ages
94. Sacro Bosco, Johannes de: TEXTUS DE SPHERA JOHANNIS DE

SACROBOSCO DE CUM ADDITIONE (QUANTUM NECESSARIUM EST) ADIECTA: NEUE COMMENTARIO NUPER
EDITO AD VTILITATE STUDENTIU PHILOSOPHICE PARIESEN. ACADEMIE ILLUSTRATUS CU COPOSITIONE ANULI
ASTROMICI BONI LATENSIS. [Paris: Henrici Stephani, 1507]. [63]
pp., including numerous illustrations. Folio. Antique-style paneled calf, elaborately gilt, spine gilt. 18th-century institutional stamp on verso of titlepage.
Occasional minor repairs, most prominent in blank margin of last leaf. Contemporary manuscript notes on several leaves. Overall very good.

An important edition of Sacrobosco’s works on astronomy and the calendar. A
13th-century mathematician and astronomer, Sacrobosco taught at the University
of Paris and is believed to have been of British origin. There is, however, very little
reliable information about his life. Much of what is “known” is little more than
speculation on behalf of historians of the 16th and 17th centuries.
Sphæra, as it is most commonly known, is the most famous of Sacrobosco’s works.
It is a basic account of the spherical geometry underpinning the mathematical astronomy of Ptolemy and his Arabic commentators. It was extraordinarily successful, particularly as a university text book. There are hundreds of extant manuscript
copies, and it was first printed in 1472 at Ferrara. There were over thirty further
incunabula editions, and more than two hundred in the 16th century; the last early
modern edition was printed in Antwerp in 1673. The interest in Sacrobosco’s work
and computations was no doubt fueled by the mathematical demands of the art of
navigation, then a fundamental element of the desperate race for control of the New
World. In fact, other editions of Sacrobosco’s work were published with fledgling
accounts of Spanish discoveries, such as the 1551 Paris printing which included
Eliae Vineti’s Scholia..., with references to the East and West Indies.

Extremely rare. This edition is not listed in European Americana. OCLC locates
only microform copies.
OCLC 29088657.

$8000.

Poor Richard, Post-Franklin
95. Saunders, Richard [pseudonym]: POOR RICHARD IMPROVED:

BEING AN ALMANACK AND EPHEMERIS OF THE MOTIONS
OF THE SUN AND MOON...FOR THE YEAR OF OUR LORD
1775.... Philadelphia: Printed and Sold
by Hall and Sellers, [1774]. [36]pp. including in-text woodcut illustrations.
12mo. Printed self-wrappers, stitched.
Additional stab holes in blank gutter.
Light soiling and scattered foxing. Overall very good.

A Poor Richard’s almanac issued on the eve
of the Revolutionary War. The volume contains an article on Amsterdam’s Society for
the Recovery of Drowned Persons, various
anecdotes and recipes, and an account of Mr.
Thomas Wood of Essex by the College of
Physicians in London, detailing the extreme
diet through which he “metamorphosed from
a Monster to a Person of moderate Size,” in
part by abstaining from drinking any kind
of liquid (“excepting what he has occasionally taken in the Form of Medicine, and two
glasses and a half of Water, drank on the 9th
of May, 1766”) from 1765 to the time of
the article’s publication in 1771. Woodcuts
illustrating the different signs of the zodiac
accompany each month of the almanac. The
illustration, “The Anatomy of Man’s Body,
as govern’d by the Twelve Constellations,”
appears on page [5].
DRAKE 10011. EVANS 13597. ESTC W21196.

$3500.

“First consequential work on American geology” – Howes
96. Schöpf, Johann David: BEYTRAGE ZUR MINERALOGISCHEN

KENNTNISS DES OSTLICHEN THEILS VON NORDAMERIKA
UND SEINER GEBURGE. Erlangen, Germany: Johann Jacob Palm, 1787.
[14],194,[1]pp. Contemporary plain boards, modern paper label, edges stained

red. Joints neatly mended. Contemporary ownership inscriptions on titlepage
and front pastedown. Internally clean. Very good.

“The first consequential work on American geology” – Howes. Johann David
Schöpf was a German-trained physician
who served as a field surgeon attached
to the Ansbach regimen of Hessian mercenaries employed by the British during
the American Revolution. After the war
ended Schöpf stayed an additional two
years in America, travelling along the
east coast from New York City south to
St. Augustine, Florida. He was a careful student of natural history and was
particularly interested in the geology and
mineralogy of the region. This very important book is the product of his geological observations along the east coast.
He also published an important account
of his American travels (Reise Durch Einige der Mittlern und Sudlichen...Staaten
Nach Ost-Florida, Erlangen, 1788). “Its
author, a young German, whom the accident of war brought to our shores, was
as well equipped as any of his contemporaries for the scientific appreciation of the
natural phenomena of a new country....
Many of the conclusions here set forth
are in the main those now generally accepted, and bear witness to the acumen of
their author” – Williams.
HOWES S175, “b.” SABIN 77754. WARD & COROZZI 1991. George Hunting Williams, “Johann David Schoepf and His Contributions to North American Geology” in Bulletin
Geological Society of America, Vol. 5, 1893.
$7500.

97. [Shelton, Azariah]: SHELTON’S AMERICAN MEDICINE; OR

IMPROVEMENT IN UNITING HIS NEW STEAM SYSTEM,
AND THE OLD PRACTICE OF MEDICINE...AND REMEDIES
SUITED TO ALL CLIMATES, CONSTITUTIONS AND CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE AMERICAN PEOPLE.... Madisonville,
Tn.: Henderson & Johnston, 1834. xii [i.e. viii],400pp. Modern quarter calf
and marbled boards, spine gilt, gilt leather label. Toned, moderate foxing.
Good plus.

First and only edition of this book of remedies and cures made for the use of average
people at home. The contents include a discussion of human anatomy, but the bulk
of the book is a lengthy review of diseases and treatments, including remedies for
gonorrhea (called “the clap”), nephritis, epilepsy, jaundice, rheumatism, and much
more. Shelton apparently led a varied life in the forty years before this book’s publication. He was born in Virginia in 1795, emigrated to Tennessee at a young age, was
largely self-educated, worked in the Superior Court of Blount County, Tennessee,
and then studied medicine with the “excentric, but skillful and self-made Dr. Isaac
Wright,” whose daughter he also married. He also participated in the Creek War,
before settling down in Alabama. Many of Wright’s medical cures are incorporated
in this work, as are the tenets of the then-popular “Thomsonian” system. Scarce.
CORDASCO 30-0798. AII (TENNESSEE) 547. ALLEN, TENNESSEE IMPRINTS
1165. ALLEN, MORE TENNESSEE RARITIES 667. AMERICAN IMPRINTS
26756.
$1500.

Great Color Plates of Machines and Furnaces
98. [Smead, Isaac D.]: VENTILATION AND WARMING OF BUILD-

INGS, UPON THE PRINCIPLES AS DESIGNED AND PATENTED BY ISAAC D. SMEAD.... Toledo: Isaac D. Smead & Co., 1889. [2],
154pp. including sixteen chromolithographic plates and several other illustrations. Portrait. Original green cloth. Minute shelf wear. An occasional ink
stamp of “Smead, Willis & Co” on a text page or plate (but not affecting the
image), else very clean internally. Near fine.

A full consideration of the heating and ventilation system designed by Isaac D.
Smead, showing colored diagrams of the systems, and illustrations of the various
buildings in which the design had been implemented. The numerous chromolithographic plates, printed in rich and varying color, show Smead’s designs in riveting
detail. This copy contains sixteen chromolithographic plates – two more than we
have seen in other copies. A nice intersection of technical expertise and American
color plate book production. Scarce.
ROMAINE, p.363.

$500.

By the Rat-Catcher to Princess Amelia
99. Smith, Robert: THE UNIVERSAL DIRECTORY FOR TAKING

ALIVE AND DESTROYING RATS, AND ALL OTHER KINDS
OF FOUR-FOOTED AND WINGED VERMIN, IN A METHOD
HITHERTO UNATTEMPTED: CALCULATED FOR THE USE
OF THE GENTLEMAN, THE FARMER, AND THE WARRENER. London: Printed for the Author, 1768. vii,[1],218pp. plus six plates
(four folding). Octavo. Old sheep, rebacked to style in polished calf, gilt label.
Early ink name across upper margin of titlepage, upper joint cracked. Some

occasional marginal thumb-soiling or smudging, a bit of offsetting from the
plates, small spot of browning and short tear to one plate margin. Still a very
good copy.

First edition of this oft-reprinted work. The author’s introduction draws attention
to the fact that much had hitherto been written about the profitable cultivation of
desirable animals, but his intent is to take “cognizance of those animals, noxious to
the community,” to describe “their wonderful wiliness and sagacity, and the uncommon and suprizing methods they take for self-preservation...for the infinite wisdom
of the great Creator is as conspicuous in the mole as in a camel....” In addition
to various rats and mice, Smith provides advice on hedge hogs, squirrels, weasels,
moles, cats, pole cats, bats, hawks, owls, and buzzards. His work is notable for the
minute observation it extended toward species normally beneath the gaze of natural
historians of his, and earlier, times.
ESTC T132212.

$650.

Archive of a Scientist at White Sands Proving Grounds
in the Early Years of the Cold War
100. Stark, Warren Alfred: Baldwin, Jean: [ARCHIVE OF CORRESPON-

DENCE BETWEEN WARREN ALFRED STARK AND JEAN
STARK (NÉE BALDWIN), DURING HIS TIME AS MISSILE
ENGINEER AND “BROOMSTICK SCIENTIST” AT WHITE
SANDS PROVING GROUNDS, NEW MEXICO, 1950 – 1952, INCLUDING A LETTER WITH SKETCHES OF THE BASE AND
A DESCRIPTION OF A V-2 TEST]. [White Sands, N.M.; Fort Dix,

N.J.; Amityville, N.Y.; Texas; and other places. 1950-1952]. 242 letters, the
great majority being manuscript letters, a few are typed. Also included are
fifty-five photographs and assorted ephemera (described below). Letters folded,
almost all in stamped envelopes. Photographs starting to curl at edges, one
with several creases and old repaired closed tear. Overall very good.

A fascinating archive of letters, photographs, and ephemera from missile researcher
Warren A. Stark’s time in the United States Army at the White Sands Proving
Grounds in New Mexico during the Korean War, 1950-1952. Included in the collection are several letters describing Stark’s experiences at White Sands, the grounds
of the base and security precautions, his daily routine, the command structure, and
the missile tests being conducted. In one long letter Stark provides sketches of the
base and describes a V-2 rocket launch that he observed. This letter is a remarkable
survival, considering the very high security measures that were in place at such an
important military research facility. This collection, which also includes many letters
to Stark from his girlfriend (later his wife), gives an uncommonly candid look at
the life of a scientist at one of the most important American missile development
sites in the early years of the Cold War, when the Soviet Union was undertaking
its own accelerated nuclear program, and the United States felt the urgent need to
make rapid progress in missile technology.
Warren Stark (1928-2011) was one of the so-called “Broomstick Scientists.”
Members of the 1st Ordinance Guided Missile Support Battalion, they were enlisted men with advanced education in science and engineering who were specifically sought out, drafted, and assigned to White Sands to assist on several missile
projects, in particular the V-2 and related rocket programs. According to Loretta
Hall, “These young, highly educated servicemen advanced quickly through military
ranks, sometimes to the consternation of more traditional Army personnel. In fact,
a supervisor once told members of the group that he was no more impressed with
them than he would be by a bunch of broomsticks. Hereafter, the group adopted
the name ‘Broomstick Scientists’....”
In this archive thirty-nine letters are from Stark to his girlfriend/fiancée/wife,
Jean Anne Baldwin Stark (1928-1999), during his time at White Sands; twenty-four
to Jean from other locations including Fort Dix, where he did basic training, and El
Paso, when he was in the hospital briefly due to a ruptured appendix. Eighty-eight
letters are from Jean to Warren Stark, another thirty-four to Stark from his parents
and brother, and fifty-five letters to Stark from family and friends. Although in
his letters to Jean he is very chatty and can wax quite romantic, he occasionally
veers into extended technical digressions on engineering and rocketry, along with
everyday duties on base. Many of the letters from White Sands are written on his
unit stationery, with “9393 Technical Service Unit / White Sands Proving Grounds
/ Las Cruces, New Mexico” and the unit’s ordnance emblem printed in red.
In earlier letters from Fort Dix, Stark gives accounts of basic training, including
gas mask practice with tear gas, rifle instruction, throwing grenades, and operating

a rocket launcher (bazooka), with abundant detail on how the bazooka functions,
its destructive capability, and so forth (December 18, 1950). Once in New Mexico,
Stark writes about the landscape (utterly new to him) and his somewhat controversial
plans for their pending wedding.
In one particularly interesting letter to Jean of March 8, 1951, eighteen pages
in length, Stark provides in-depth information and sketches of the base at White
Sands and the launch of a V-2 rocket. He begins the letter talking about practicing
handball, and provides a sketch of the handball court, relative to the tennis courts
and baseball field on base. Returning from the William Beaumont Army Hospital
in El Paso, Stark describes the approach to Las Cruces and “good-sized farmhouses
which were very different from any I’m used to seeing. They were low, adobe (I
think) buildings with flat roofs. Maybe you’d call them haciendas or something....
Then we hit the L-O-N-G road to W.S.P.G.” Somewhat inexplicably, he continues,
“By the way, here’s the general layout of the camp,” and follows with a somewhat
vague sketch of the base, with areas designated “Housing, technical, administrative etc. areas of W.S.P.G.” and an arrow pointing west towards “Desert & Rocket
Range with Launching Platforms.”
Stark goes on: “The post isn’t shaped like that, but it is nestled in the large
curve of the Organ Mountains, which have radar stations & static test stations for
the rocket motors, located in them. I’d love to nestle up close to you....” Stark
then describes going to the darkroom at the base service club with a fellow soldier:
You see, they fired the big V-2 rocket at 8:18 Thursday night & he wanted me
to help while he tried to get a negative developed. Presumably, no photos other
than those of an official nature were to be taken, but since the commanding
officer had his camera ready, others use their discretion in the matter too. Well,
the “big secret” photo turned out to be like this: [he draws a small dot with
an arrow pointing to it] that’s all that appeared on the negative, even smaller.
And that was just the exhaust flames. In the dark, nothing else could be seen.
I’ve enclosed a clipping on the “shoot.”

Stark then describes the rocket starting to topple and then fall back to the earth,
exploding with a tremendous force. Perhaps aware of the information he was disclosing, Stark adds: “Now, restrictions are being tightened....Jean, let me know if
this or any other letters are opened or censored before they get to you.” Apparently
this letter was acceptable to the censors, or no one was checking.
In a letter a few weeks later, on March 30, 1951, Stark explains the raise he and
his unit will be getting (starting in April) and remarks: “So tomorrow is a big day
for us ‘broomstick scientists,’ as we’re ‘affectionately’ called by other members of
the 9393rd TSU who aren’t in the 1st Ordnance G.M. Support Bn. Do I resemble
a witch cruising aloft on a jet-propelled broomstick?” He goes on to explain that
he’ll be taking a “13 (or 17) week Electronics course being given to those of us
(like Mech. Engrs.) who haven’t got much Elec. background.” He then makes the
interesting comment about the distinctness of his unit’s facilities: “We have our
own orderly room (1st Ord. G.M. Supp. Bn.) just as the 9393 TSU has theirs.

Lt. Col. Clautice, Lt. Col. Collins & Capt. Szabo are the officers in charge of us,
whereas Capt. MacGaffick is Commanding Officer (C.O.) of the 9393 & we are
actually his guests until they build barracks especially for the 1st Ord. G.M. Supp.
Bn. This is to clear up the division of authority here....” In his letter of December
11, 1950, Stark had discussed his meeting with the sergeant for Classification and
Assignment, when he was initially told he would be recommended for Fort Myers,
Virginia: “That is merely a farther screening point where tech. men are channeled
anywhere from advanced schools to work & research on A-bomb plants, etc.” There
was also talk of a commission, because of his college degree, but the quota was filled.
“So...I was classified as Branch Material Shipment to the Ordnance Corps. This
high-faluting [sic] term means I’ll probably be sent to Aberdeen Proving Ground,
Maryland....Aberdeen may be just another place to screen me & ship me elsewhere
so I’m not getting my hopes up....”
In his letter of May 22, 1951, Stark explains that the “electronics lab has been
moved to another area in the industrial tech. enclosure & I’ve been issued a pass
like so: [he draws the ID card] I look like a convict!” Despite ongoing hopes of
being stationed closer to home (Brooklyn), he writes on June 11, 1951: “The only
thing preventing me from requesting a transfer to Aberdeen Proving Grounds in
Maryland (which is nigh impossible to get) is the fact that certain MOS numbers
(Military Occupation Specialty) are exempt from overseas duty. All of us in the
Support Bn. are in this category. I’ll tell you all about it later....” Unfortunately,
if he did elaborate in letters, they are not included in this collection.
Many of Stark’s letters have substantial enclosures: newspaper clippings, Catholic
devotional booklets (he was a very devout Catholic), recipes, the odd lingerie ad
(suggestions for Jean), six issues of Wind and Sand (the base newspaper for W.S.P.G.),
the list of new Privates First Class including Stark’s name (and his PFC stripes),
and an issue of Time magazine. Jean’s letters are not usually as chatty or flirty as
those of Stark. She writes a great deal more about finances and planning for daily
life after Stark’s return, her problems with Stark’s mother, and her frustration with
his religiosity: “Before I close this letter I have one more idea that’s been bothering
me. I wish you’d do me one favor – stop writing so much about religion. Maybe
you should have been a priest, but since you aren’t don’t preach to me so much”
(May 21, 1951). Her tone is usually much more measured, giving what is likely a
far more accurate assessment of their relationship than Stark’s sometimes cloyingly
romantic letters. She also writes candidly about a variety of health issues, several
related to gynecological problems, including birth control, unusual bleeding, and
other irregularities. She also alludes to dizzy spells, and other conditions which
appear to be related to depression or anxiety.
The photos include a photo postcard from White Sands Proving Grounds, as
well as three photos of V-2 launches, captioned in manuscript on the verso, one
with the note, “German V-2 rocket.” The majority of photos are of the Armed
Forces Day Parade in Las Cruces (May 17, 1952) (including several duplicate images), with Stark’s unit marching in formation, two with Stark’s captions on the
verso; one photo is of Stark’s class at Pratt Institute, 1947, with names on the verso.

White Sands Proving Grounds was established on July 9, 1945 and is now the
largest military testing agency, covering nearly 4,000 square miles in and around
Las Cruces, New Mexico. It includes the White Sands Missile Range, which is the
testing area where Stark worked. The first plutonium bomb test in the world, code
named “Trinity,” was exploded on July 16, 1945 at the Trinity Testing Site, which
is near the northern boundary of W.S.P.G. After World War II the U.S. launched
“Operation Paperclip,” a secret program that successfully recruited ex-Nazi scientists
and engineers (most prominently Wernher von Braun) to work for the American
military. With them came over a hundred captured V-2 rockets to White Sands.
The military commandeered 300 railroad cars and closed 230 miles of highway in
order to transport the rocket components to New Mexico. Von Braun and several
other German scientists were charged with helping assemble the rockets. Between
1946 and 1951 the Army fired sixty-seven V-2 rockets from White Sands. In 1950
von Braun and his team were transferred to Huntsville, Alabama, where von Braun
led the Army’s rocket development team at Redstone Arsenal, which led to the
Redstone rocket, the basis for the first live nuclear ballistic missile tests conducted
by the U.S. Von Braun’s team then developed the Jupiter-C, a modified Redstone
rocket, which successfully launched America’s first satellite, Explorer 1, on January
31, 1958, signaling the birth of the space program.
According to his obituary, after the Army, Stark returned to New York and earned
a master’s degree in Mechanical Engineering at New York University in 1956. He
went on to work in the aerospace industry for a number of companies, including
Reaction Motors, Thiokol Chemical, and Grumman Aerospace. He remained an
avid handball player.
A fascinating look at the life and service of a scientist who was on the ground
floor of the space program.
Loretta Hall, Space Pioneers: In Their Own Words (Rio Grande Books, 2014).

$7500.

Improving Water Transportation in the United States
101. Stevenson, David: SKETCH OF THE CIVIL ENGINEERING OF

NORTH AMERICA; COMPRISING REMARKS ON THE HARBOURS, RIVER AND LAKE NAVIGATION, LIGHTHOUSES,
STEAM-NAVIGATION, WATER-WORKS, CANALS, ROADS,
RAILWAYS, BRIDGES, AND OTHER WORKS IN THAT COUNTRY. London: John Weale, 1838. [3]-320pp. 8pp. plus fourteen plates (four
folding), folding engraved map, tables, and advertisements. Modern half calf
and boards, leather label. Occasional light foxing. Upper forecorner of first
thirty leaves a bit chipped. Else very good.

A classic compendium documenting the early stages of America’s internal improvements, including bridges, canals, railways, harbors, steam power, etc. Brooke
Hindle calls this the best of the early European works on American engineering,

adding that the earliest American surveys of native civil engineering feats were
not as elaborate or well executed as British works on American technology: “...a
knowledgeable Scot, [Stevenson] presents a remarkably well-paced view of harbors,
lake and river improvements, steamboats, building methods, canals, roads, bridges,
railroads, waterworks, and lighthouses.”
THOMSON 2013. SABIN 91589. HOWES S976. Hindle, Technology in Early America,
pp.50-51.
$750.

Advance Edition
102. Taylor, Frederick Winslow: THE PRINCIPLES OF SCIENTIFIC
MANAGEMENT...FOR CONFIDENTIAL CIRCULATION.... New
York & London: Harper & Brothers, 1911. 77pp. Large octavo. Green cloth,
paneled in blind, lettered in gilt. Heavy offset from absent clipping to titlepage
and facing blank, ink digits in lower gutter of first leaf of text. Crown of spine
frayed with snag to lower joint, toe of spine shows evidence of removed shelf
label. Otherwise a very good, sound copy.

The special advance edition, printed for circulation “among the members of the
American Society of Mechanical Engineers with the Compliments of the Author.”
Not only does this printing precede the public edition published the same year, but
it includes a Foreword and three-page Appendix not carried over to that edition.
One of the foundation works of time and motion study as applied to production
methods, and, in time, a book of considerable influence both in the U.S. and abroad.
PRINTING AND THE MIND OF MAN 403. NORMAN LIBRARY 2059.

$1500.

Illustrating the Failure of the Austin Dam
103. Taylor, Thomas U.: THE AUSTIN DAM. Washington: Government
Printing Office, 1900. 52pp., including in-text illustrations. Plus sixteen photographically-illustrated plates. Contemporary three-quarter red morocco and
cloth, spine gilt. Scuffing to edges and
spine, light soiling to boards. Mild toning to text. Very good.

An informative United States Geological Survey report on the construction and
ultimate failure of the Austin Dam, built
just north of the Texas capital city in the
last decade of the 19th century. The report
is part of a series on water supply and irrigation, and was written by Thomas U.
Taylor, a professor at the University of
Texas. The work is especially interesting
for the photographically-illustrated plates
documenting the early construction, completion, and eventual breaching of the dam
on April 7, 1900 after a violent flood hit
central Texas. Fifteen of the sixteen plates
have two separate captioned photographs,
providing a linear narrative on the life and
death of the dam; the sixteenth plate is a
schematic showing the “Resistance Line of
Dam.” Scarce in the trade, and an interesting work of engineering in the Lone Star State.

$500.

Technology in Service of American Crafts
104. [Technical Americana]: THE GOLDEN CABINET: BEING THE

LABORATORY, OR HANDMAID TO THE ARTS. CONTAINING SUCH BRANCHES OF USEFUL KNOWLEDGE, AS NEARLY CONCERNS ALL KINDS OF PEOPLE, FROM THE SQUIRE
TO THE PEASANT: AND WILL AFFORD BOTH PROFIT AND
DELIGHT. [IN THREE PARTS]. Philadelphia: William Spotswood, and
H. and P. Rice, 1793. [2],iv,iv,vi,219,[1]pp. 12mo. Contemporary calf, spine
gilt, leather label. Extremities rubbed, boards slightly bowed. Contemporary
inscriptions on rear pastedown. Text lightly tanned. About very good.

Presumed first American edition, likely reprinted from an English text. The second
and third parts have separate title-leaves and tables of contents. Illustrated with

one wood engraving in the text at page 70 and a graph at page 125. Features much
practical knowledge on many topics, including information on gilding, silvering,
bronzing, japaning, lacquering, and staining substances; instructions on drawing,
etching, mixing colors, varnishing, dying, manufacturing and adulterating wines
and artificial wines, hair and skin care, making inks and waxes; the nature and
composition of glass; and how to counterfeit gems of every kind. The third section,
on making artificial jewels from glass, is particularly interesting. The final text
leaf also contains a list of titles available from booksellers H. & P. Rice. Scarce.
EVANS 25551. RINK 151.

$1850.

Arguing for the Rights of Inventors
105. [Technology]: REMARKS ON THE RIGHTS OF INVENTORS,

AND THE INFLUENCE OF THEIR STUDIES IN PROMOTING
THE ENJOYMENTS OF LIFE, AND PUBLIC PROSPERITY. Boston: Printed by E. Lincoln, 1807. 16pp. Dbd. Titlepage and final leaf loose
and tanned, but present. Good.

A scarce and early treatise on the rights and importance of inventors, delivered
as an address at a meeting of “patentees and proprietors of patents” convened in
Boston on December 22, 1806. The anonymous author argues the importance of
promoting “useful arts,” the need to protect the intellectual property of inventors
in order to nurture and encourage their pursuits, and the necessity of strong and
lengthy patent laws. Not in Rink. A noteworthy work on the importance of promoting American inventions.
SABIN 69502. COHEN 7149. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 13480.

$1000.

Early American Study of Rabies
106. Thacher, James: OBSERVATIONS ON HYDROPHOBIA, PRO-

DUCED BY THE BITE OF A MAD DOG, OR OTHER RABID ANIMAL. WITH AN EXAMINATION OF THE VARIOUS
THEORIES AND METHODS OF CURE, EXISTING AT THE
PRESENT DAY; AND AN INQUIRY INTO THE MERIT OF
SPECIFIC REMEDIES. ALSO, A METHOD OF TREATMENT
BEST ADAPTED TO THE BRUTE CREATION. Plymouth, Ma.:
Published by Joseph Avery, 1812. 301,[1]pp. plus colored plate. Contemporary calf, gilt morocco label. Hinges expertly repaired. Tanned and foxing.
Otherwise a good copy.

A notable early American work, being an extensive examination of the nature and
treatment of rabies. Thacher discusses the symptoms of the disease in dogs, the
symptoms in humans, theories of the nature of the disease, and proposed cures.
Fourteen case studies are included, and Thacher draws on the work of several other
notable physicians, including Benjamin Rush, James Mease, and John Redman

Coxe. The colored plate shows the Skull-cap plant, which Thacher proposed as a
treatment for rabies. James Thacher (1754-1844), who served as a surgeon during
the Revolution, was America’s first medical biographer.
AUSTIN 1880. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 26864.

$500.

Scarce Early American Work
on the Manufacture of Potash
107. Townsend, David: PRINCIPLES AND OBSERVATIONS APPLIED

TO THE MANUFACTURE AND INSPECTION OF POT AND
PEARL ASHES. Boston: Isaiah Thomas & Ebenezer T. Andrews, 1793.
48pp. Stitched self-wrappers. Chips to titlepage without loss of text, small
clipped portions at head of terminal two leaves without loss to text, else
very good. Partially unopened. [with:] [SMALL ARCHIVE OF MAN-

USCRIPT MATERIAL RELATING TO DAVID TOWNSEND’S
SERVICE AS AN INSPECTOR OF POTASH, INCLUDING A
DOCUMENT SIGNED BY JOHN HANCOCK]. See below for details.
In the mid-18th century the manufacture of potash became a burgeoning cottage
industry. Potash, a mineral rich substance derived from leeching, boiling, and dis-

tilling burned out ashes from wood and plants, was used extensively in the colonies
to make soap, glass, and gunpowder. It was also an important fertilizer. In 1790
the very first U.S. patent was issued to Samuel Hopkins for an improved furnace in
manufacturing potash, attesting to its importance. The United States would be the
world’s leading producer of potash into the mid-19th century. This rare pamphlet
by Townsend, the Inspector of Pot and Pearl Ashes for Massachusetts, reviews the
various manufacturing processes in the early period.
Townsend graduated from Harvard College in 1770 and studied medicine under
General Joseph Warren. At the Battle of Bunker Hill he accompanied Warren as
surgeon in Bunner’s regiment. During the war he was commissioned surgeon to
the sixth regiment of foot, commanded by Colonel Asa Whitcomb, and later was
senior surgeon to the General Hospital, Northern department. He served with
the Continental army under Washington during the harsh winter at Valley Forge.
On October 9, 1781 he was made surgeon-general of the hospital department. For
many years and up to the time of his death he was physician in charge of the U.S.
Marine Hospital in Chelsea, Massachusetts. Dr. Townsend was an active member
of the Massachusetts Medical Society from 1785 to 1824, when he retired. Following the Revolution, Townsend was one of the charter members of the Society
of the Cincinnati, being secretary of the Massachusetts chapter from 1817 to 1821,
vice-president from 1821 to 1825, and president from 1825 to 1829.
The accompanying manuscript archive is comprised of:
1) Autograph document signed by Samuel Danforth, attesting that he is personally
acquainted with Dr. David Townsend and that Townsend “is well acquainted with
the principles of Chemistry in general and that from his particular application,
he is well qualified to execute the business of a Assay of Pot & Pearl Ashes.”
Boston. June 16, 1791. [1]p.
2) Manuscript document signed by Justice of the Peace Samuel Bennett, attesting
that Dr. David Townsend has “made oath that he would faithfully perform the
duties of the Office of Inspector of Pot Ashes & Pearl Ashes to which he is appointed....” July 16, 1791. [1]p. Lower blank portion of sheet clipped.
3) Manuscript document signed by John Hancock as governor of Massachusetts, an
act concerning the fees for inspecting pot and pearl ashes. Boston. March 26,
1793. [1¼]pp.
4) Manuscript contemporary true copy of the above by John Avery Jr.
5) Manuscript document signed by N. Goodale, Clerk of the District of Massachusetts,
acknowledging that David Townsend has registered the title of his “Principles
and observations applied to the manufacture and inspection of pot and pearl
ashes.” November 10, [1793]. [1]p. Paper covered wax seal.
6) Autograph letter, signed, from Samuel Eliot to David Townsend, thanking him
for sending a copy of his pamphlet, “which as far as I can judge must be greatly
serviceable to the manufacturing & commercial interests of the State....” May
29, 1796. [1]p.
EVANS 26270. RINK 3169. SABIN 96377.

$4250.

Important Work on Steam Engines
108. Tredgold, Thomas: TRAITÉ DES MACHINES A VAPEUR ET DE

LEUR APPLICATION A LA NAVIGATION, AUX MINES, AUX
MANUFACTURES, etc....Avec des Notes et Additions, par F.-N. Mellet. Paris et Bruxelles. 1828. Two volumes. xxx,558; 34pp., plus twenty-four
plates (seven double-page). Half title in first volume. Quarto. Contemporary
half red morocco and paper boards, spines gilt. Bindings a bit rubbed. Old
expert repair in titlepage, not affecting text. Internally clean. A lovely set.

First French edition of Tredgold’s important work on steam engines. This pioneering work on the subject examines their use in various fields, including navigation,
mining, and manufacturing. Tredgold (1788-1829) was a Scottish carpenter and
joiner who moved to London and established himself as a civil engineer. He wrote
several important works on cast iron, hydraulics, and carpentry. OCLC locates
only five copies of this edition. Scarce.
OCLC 23391158.

$600.

Photographic Archive of Irrigation and Soil
Conservation Efforts in the West
109. [United States Department of Agriculture]: [Soil Conservation Ser-

vice]: [COLLECTION OF OVER 800 ANNOTATED PHOTOGRAPHS DOCUMENTING PROJECTS AND ACTIVITIES OF
THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE’S

SOIL CONSERVATION SERVICE IN THE WESTERN UNITED
STATES IN THE MID-20th CENTURY ]. [Various locations in the
western United States. Primarily 1960s]. 830 distinct black-and-white photographs, most 5 x 4 inches, the great majority with mounted or printed captions
on the verso. Overall near fine condition.

A voluminous and wide-ranging collection of original photographs detailing the
efforts of the United States Department of Agriculture’s Soil Conservation Service
(SCS) in several states in the American West during the 1960s. The 800+ photographs include about 750 images documenting identified projects in California,
Idaho, Oregon, Washington, Nevada, Utah, Colorado, Montana, Wyoming, New
Mexico, Arizona, and Hawaii, with almost eighty photographs showing various
projects without a state designation in the SCS’s negative numbering system. The
great majority of the photographs are identified on the verso, and bear a negative
number with an alphabetical prefix to help designate state location (“C” for California, and so forth). The collection provides great visual documentation of the
SCS’s work in the American West, primarily with regard to improved irrigation
practices that were beneficial to farmers, ranchers, and consumers alike, but which
also forever transformed the western landscape.
The Soil Conservation Service of the United States Department of Agriculture
(USDA) originated in response to the Dust Bowl of the 1930s. Recognizing that
soil erosion played a role in the devastating dust storms, the Department of the
Interior established a soil erosion program in 1933. That program was transferred
to the jurisdiction of the USDA, combined with several similar initiatives, and was
renamed the Soil Conservation Service in 1935. The SCS agency was renamed the
Natural Resources Conservation Services in 1994 with a broader mission. Today the
agency offers technical and financial assistance to farmers, ranchers, tribes, conservation districts, and other private landowners and managers. The agency’s mission
is to improve, protect, and conserve natural resources on private lands through a
cooperative partnership with state and local agencies. They strive to assist in the
improvement of soil, water and related resources, including grazing lands, wet lands,
forest lands, and wildlife habitat. Today the Farm Bill, which provides technical
and financial assistance to farmers and ranchers, is a part of that agency’s oversight.
Historically, the primary focus of the SCS has been agricultural lands. This
collection of photographs documents the agency’s involvement in erosion programs,
irrigation systems, and water quality throughout the western United States in the
1960s. The grouping includes photographs of phenomena such as concrete lined
ditches; the use of siphon tubes; pipelines and sprinkler systems for irrigation; irrigation canals; furrow irrigation; under tree sprinklers; and various other water
control projects. Crops shown in relation to better agricultural practices, just in
the group of Idaho photos, includes barley, sugar beets, potatoes, peas, and onions.
Photos of farming in other states include vineyards, citrus orchards, cotton, pasture
lands, rice fields, fruit orchards, cabbage, cantaloupes, alfalfa, strawberries, corn,
pole beans, papaya, koa haole, and almond orchards. Many different types of values

and flow gates for irrigation systems are shown, as are various contour planting and
irrigation applications.
The captions on the verso of the photographs provide detailed information on
the subjects and locations of the pictures. A typical caption reads: “Weiser River
SCD, Idaho. Onions irrigated on beds with siphon tubes to control water flow.”
Another caption for one of the Utah pictures reads: “Looking downstream at Ferron
Creek flowing over diversion crest. North Canal headgate and sluiceway on left.
Snowmelt runoff still in excess of total diversion capacity.”
The photographs emanate from a wide range of locations, which are routinely
identified in the printed captions. Some of the locations in each state, along with
the quantity of photographs from said state, are as follows:
California (107 photographs): Kazerian Ranch, Kunde Ranch, Stanislaus County,
Soloro Ranch, Danville, Napa River watershed, Calleguas, Pauma Valley, Surprise
Valley, Redwood Valley, and Glen Ellen.
Idaho (164 photographs): Craig Hansan Farm, L.R. Anderson Farm, Earl Winegar
Farm in Fruitland, Leon Aslett Farm in Jerome County, Aberdeen, Twin Falls,
Rupert, Grand View, Jerome, Shelley, Payette, Buhl, Big Wood River, Roberts,
and Cammas Creek.

Oregon (68 photographs): Weiser, Sutherlin Creek, Cave Junction, the L. DePriest
Farm in Friend, the H. Ekstrom Farm in Iona, Parkdale, Nyssa, the Adams
Ranch near Hood River, Harrisburg, the Elroy McDole Farm in Cullaby Lake,
Hermiston, the Loy Gossler Farm at Stanfield, and Little Applegate River.
Washington (96 photographs): Quincy, Moses Lake, Warden, Kittitas County, Morse
City, Wiley City, Trout Lake, Mansfield, Kenniwick, Grays Harbor, and the Rusk
Turkey Farm near Mabton.
Nevada (60 photographs): Lee Stewart Farm in Pahranagat Valley, Gardnerville,
Paradise Valley, M. Dixon Farm in Quinn River, Baker, the H. Dennler Farm
in Lovelock, Sheckler, Smith Valley, and Carson Valley.
Utah (123 photographs): Chipman Creek, Deseret, West Jordan, Box Elder County,
the Ashley Central Canal, South Adamsville, Fremont River, Richfield, Dixie,
Millard, Piute, Alpine, and Ogden River.
Colorado (47 photographs): West Greeley, San Luis, Steamboat Springs, Loveland,
Catlin Canal at Timpas Creek, Bear River, Routt, Yuma, Culebra Creek, Lily
Park, Redlands Mesa, San Pablo, Canejos County, Montrose, Basalt, La Junta,
and Vineland.
Montana (13 photographs): McLeod, Bozeman, Columbia Falls, Kalispell, Slayton,
Hysham, Bridger, Broadus, Three Forks, and the Clark Fork River near Drummond.

Wyoming (11 photographs): Mountain View, Bridger Valley, LaBarge, Cody, Ralston,
and Riverton.
New Mexico (10 photographs): Sierra, Villanueva, Chama, Hondo River, Pecos, plus
the Roy Smith, T.R. Holder, and Charles Nolan farms near Lea.
Arizona (35 photographs): East Maricopa, Tucson, Eagar, Navajo County, Verde,
Buckeye, and the Gilcrease Farm and a couple of other locations near Las Vegas
(for some reasons designated as Arizona pictures in the negatives).
Hawaii (17 photographs): Kalapana, Kona, Molokai, and Maui.

A wonderful collection of original photographs documenting United States government agricultural projects across twelve states in the American West, with significant
potential research value.
$3250.
110. Vanuxem, Lardner: AN ESSAY ON THE ULTIMATE PRINCIPLES

OF CHEMISTRY, NATURAL PHILOSOPHY, AND PHYSIOLOGY, DEDUCED FROM THE DISTRIBUTION OF MATTER
INTO CLASSES OR KINDS, AND FROM OTHER SOURCES.
Philadelphia: Carey, Lea & Carey, 1827. 91,[1]pp. Original half red cloth and
paper boards, paper label. Spine sunned and slightly chipped at head. Scattered
foxing. Overall very good.

A work of scientific philosophy by a progressive American geologist. Vanuxem is
best known for his Geology of New York, where he appears to have postulated the
theory of evolution long before the voyage of the Beagle. He also took an interest in a variety of civil rights and religious issues, especially new religions such as
Mormonism and Millerism, and he was an advocate of women’s liberation. The
present work presents his views on science and philosophy, with specific discussions on metallurgy.
OCLC 8593290. Merrill, The First Hundred Years of American Geology, pp.122-23. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 31585.
$650.

Yellow Fever in the Caribbean
111. Vincent, J.: DISSERTATION SUR LA FIÈVRE-JAUNE QUI A

RÉGNÉ ÉPIDÉMIQUEMENT A SAINT-DOMINGUE, ET QUI
A FAIT TANT DE RAVAGES DANS L’ARMÉE EXPÉDITIONNAIRE, EN L’AN X ET EN L’AN XI, ET SUR LES CAUSES QUI
L’ONT RENDUE SI FUNESTE. Paris. 1806. 59pp. Quarto. 20th-century
marbled boards, gilt leather label. Minor foxing and toning. Very good.

Scarce treatise on the yellow fever epidemic that swept through French troops on
the island of Saint Domingue in 1802. In the midst of the slave uprising that led
to the island’s independence, Napoleon sent an expeditionary force of thirty thousand soldiers to Saint Domingue in order to restore order. This force was virtually
wiped out by malaria, which the author discusses herein. As a result, the French

failed to regain control over the island, and Saint Domingue subsequently declared
independence. Fewer than ten copies in OCLC (the only copy in North America
is located at McGill University).
$1850.
112. [Viticulture – California]: Wetmore, Charles A., [et al]: SECOND AN-

NUAL REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE VITICULTURAL
OFFICER TO THE BOARD OF STATE VITICULTURAL COMMISSIONERS, FOR THE YEARS 1882-3 AND 1833-4. WITH
THREE APPENDICES PUBLISHED SEPARATELY. Sacramento:
State Office...James J. Ayers, Supt. State Printing, 1884. 184,67,[1],[6],[7]61,[3],62pp. plus folding table. Illustrations and plates. Large octavo. Giltlettered pebbled brown cloth. Faint drip mark on upper board, mild edge
wear and light soiling to cloth, first text section uniformly tanned, shallow
discoloration at top edge of rear free endsheet, adjacent blank, and, faintly, a
few late top edges. Otherwise a very good copy.

First edition. An essential publication in the printed record of early California
viticulture. The Commission was established by the California legislature in 1880,
and it continued in its original form until 1895, when it was transferred to the University of California. The three substantial and extensively illustrated, separately

paginated, and signed appendices are: 1) Vias, Culture of the Vine en Chaintres,
translated by Anna Louise Wetmore; 2) Cazenave, Practical Manual of the Culture
of the Vine in the Gironde, again translated by Miss Wetmore; and 3) Champin, Vine
Grafting (Extracts).
GABLER G12425-8.

$1750.

Yale Seniors Tour Industrial Sites, 1929
113. [Yale University]: Dunning, A.R.: YALE SENIOR INSPECTION

TRIP FOR MECHANICAL AND INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERS.
MARCH 27 – APRIL 3, 1929 [typescript title]. [New Haven. 1929].
[3],66,[3] leaves of typescript, text on recto only, plus two inserted sections of
typed notes, eleven leaves containing programs or pamphlets, two leaves containing four photo-postcards, and one large photograph. Original blue cloth.
Front hinge heavily cracked, cloth fraying, board nearly detached. Corners
heavily worn. Contemporary manuscript corrections to typescript. Internally
clean. Most of the tipped-in pamphlets in very good or better condition.

A unique and interesting typescript documenting a Yale senior trip to visit various industries. The author, A.R. Dunning, Class of 1929, writes in the Foreword:
In writing my reminiscenes [sic] of the inspection trip, I am afraid that I have
not followed a definite enough course of procedure, but have allowed myself
to wander about aimlessly, writing what I felt when and how it pleased me....
And I am sure that I will better appreciate my own childish viewpoints herein
expressed, when, as an old man I look back and find one tangible evidence of

my college life, than to discover that the transportation facilities of National
Dog Biscuit were insufficient thirty years ago.

He does, however, thank Professor Seward and the rest of the faculty for organizing
the trip and for their excellent choice of the industries visited.
The trip covered four states (New York, New Jersey, Pennsylvania, and Michigan)
and included visits to fourteen businesses: AT&T; Wright Aeronautical Corp.; Edison
Laps Works & Lighting Institute of General Electric; Hardwick & Magee Wilton
Rugs & Carpets; High Pressure Pumping Station; Sears, Roebuck; Carnegie Steel
Co. Rolling Mills Homestead Plant; Carnegie Steel Co. Blast Furnaces; Carnegie
Steel By-Product Coke Plant; Universal Portland Cement Co.; Westinghouse Electric
& Mfg. Co.; Cadillac Motor Car Co.; and Ford Motor Co. Dunning gives brief
reports about each industry and expresses his youthful opinions. He comments that
at AT&T there were perhaps too many people on the payroll, “a great number of
men roaming about the halls seemingly unattached from any responsibility in the
company yet no doubt adding considerably to the cost of operation.” Recognizing
production was not the primary consideration in a research lab, he nevertheless has
trouble understanding “why an organization as efficiently managed and modernly
equipped as the American Telephone and Telegraph Company should permit itself
the folly of supporting a research laboratory so loosely controlled and so haphazardly
operated.” Wright Aeronautical Corp. fared a bit better: “an outstanding example
of modern industrial development.” Dunning could imagine himself working for

Westinghouse, though he concludes about the Edison Lamp Works: “while our visit
here was very interesting in a negative sort of way, the guides seemed to take us for
a ladies’ sewing circle, which had come to see all the pretty lighting arrangements.”
Dunning studied Mechanical Engineering at Yale. Some of the items tipped
into this volume include an 8 x 11-inch group photograph of the students and
professors on the trip posed in front of Westinghouse; a brochure advertising the
Wright “Whirlwind Engine,” showing some of the planes in which it was used;
four photo postcards of the Ford Motor Co. in Detroit; several programs for banquets, including speakers and menus; several other pieces on the Wright engine and
aeronautics; and promotional brochures for some of the companies visited. $900.

